PRM

PUBLIC RESOURCE MANAGEMENT GROUP

RECEIVED
May 25, 2006 - MAY 25 2008
Ms. Paula Higashi COMMISS'ON ON
Executive Director _§16TE MANQATES

Commission on State Mandates
980 9" Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: County of San Mateo
Handicapped & Disabled Students
Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)
Statues 1984, Chapter 1747; Statues 1985, Chapter 1274
Fiscal Years 1996-1997, 1997-1998 and 1998-1999

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Per you letter dated May 3, 2006 requesting additional information of the “final
remittance demand by the State Controller, dated April 28, 2003,” we are returning the
enclosed completed IRC to the Commission which was originally filed April 27, 2006.
The County’s representation of fact is now supported by documentary evidence as
required by the Commission’s regulations. The remittance demand from the SCO is
attached to the IRC as Exhibit 22. Furthérmore, the IRC narrative has been changed to
reflect this new exhibit and references thereto. The County of San Mateo is providing
the Commission with an updated IRC with certification signatures dated May 17, 2006.

This filing is now complete and in compliance with Section 1185 of the Commission’s
regulations. Please feel free to contact me directly if you need further information on
this matter by email at patrickdyer@prmgroup.net or by telephone at (916) 502-5243.

Senior Project Manager
Public Resource Management Group, LLC

Enclosure: Original Copy of Completed IRC, + 2 copies

in
1380 Lead Hill Blvd., Suite 106, Roseville, CA 95661 tel 916-677-4233 fax 916-677-2283 www.pringroup.net

PROVIDING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO GOVERNMENT



COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: (916) 445-0278

For Official Use Only

CSM-2
'INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM

RECEIVED
MAY 25 2006

CSTAT

COMMISSION ON .
£ MANDATES

LEAR]

Clai

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

Contact Person

Patrick ). Dyer

Telephone No.

(916) 502-5243

Address

1380 Lead Hill Blvd., Suite 106, Roseville, CA 9566 |

Representative Organization to be Notified

Public Resource Management Group, LLC

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the state Controller's Office pursuant to section 17561 of

the Government Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17551(b) of the Government Code.

‘CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order

Handlcapped & Disabled Students (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of I985)

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
1996-97 ' $893,367
1997-98 $1,051,859
1998-99 $1,287,198
TOTAL $3,232,423

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR

COMPLETING AN INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

Tom Huening,

Auditor-Controller, County of San Mateo

Telephone No.

(650) 363 4891

Signature of Authorized Representative

Date

t.26.06

oéﬂ d Representative

Name and Title of Auth
Patrick Sutton,

Mental Health Accounting Manager, County of San Mateo

-Telephone No.

(650) 573 2192

Signature of Authorized Representative

[t Sotter

Date

4 /28 o




'[COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
{980 Ninth Street, Suite 300

Sacramento, CA 95814 | o y
PHONE: (916) 323-3562 : S
\X: (916) 445-0278 ., APR 2 7 2006
' CsM-2 | COMMISSION ON
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM STATE MANDATES

" Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

Contact Person , : ’ Telephone No.
Patrick J. Dyer , (916) 502-5243
Addfess A 7

1380 Lead Hill.Bivd,, Suite 106, Roseville, CA 95661

~ Representative Organization to be Notified

. Public Resource Management Gfoup, LLC

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the state Controller's Office pursuant to section 17561 of
the Government Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17551(b) of the Government Code.

CLAIM lDENTl,FICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order

andicapped & Disabled Students (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985)

Fiscal Year . Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
1996-97 $893,367
1997-98 $1,051,859
1998-99 $1,287,198
TOTAL $3,232,423

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR
COMPLETING AN INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE. -
Name and Title of Authorized Representative Telephone No.

Tom Huening,

Auditor-Controller, County of San Mateo _(650) 363 4891
Signature of-Autherized Representative “Date
% - ﬂ/‘/q v &/ 'LK‘ d é
Name and Title of Authori#d Representative Telephone No.
Patrick Sutton,
antal Health Accounting Manager, County of San Mateo (650) 573 2192
Signature -of Authorized Representative Date

Rt d St A5




Iv.

VI.

VII.
VI

IX.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM

Handicapped & Disabled Students |

Chapters 1747 of 1984 and 1274 of 1985
Fiscal Years 1996-97, 1997-1998 and 1998-99

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

STATEMENT OF ISSUES IN DISPUTE

- BRIEF HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF

HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS

THE COUNTY’S CLAIM AND THE INCORRECT
REDUCTION

TIMING OF ELIGIBLE COSTS

DOCUMENTATION IN SUPPORT OF THE
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM

CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATION

EXHIBITS

Page

10




COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM

Handicapped & Disabled Students
Chapters 1747 of 1984 and 1274 of 1985
Fiscal Years 1996-97, 1997-1998 and 1998-99

The State Controller’s Office (hereinafter “SCO”) incorrectly reduced the claim of the
County of San Mateo (hereinafter “County”) for reimbursement of the County’s costs of
implementing the requirements of Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274,
Statutes of 1985, Handicapped and Disabled Students (hereinafter “3632”). The County’s
claim complied with the requirements of the Parameters and Guidelines and Claiming
Instructions for Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, and is
supported by substantial documentation and evidence. The SCO’s reduction of this claim is
arbitrary, capricious and based on assumptions. The Commission will also find the SCO
reductions are contrary to law and recent determinations by the Commission regarding the
Handicapped and Disabled Students program and the eligibility for reimbursement of its
specific activities. ' |

I SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The State Controller’s Office incorrectly reduced the claim of the San Mateo County for
reimbursement of the County’s costs of implementing the requirements of Chapter 1747,
Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, commonly referred to as Handicapped
and Disabled Students or AB 3632 program costs. - The SCO reduced the reimbursement
claim by $3,940,249 for the three fiscal years of 1996-97, 1997-98, and 1998-99 on April 28,
2003. Of this amount, the County concurs that $164,988 was improperly claimed, and thus
the total reduction that was improper was $3,775,261. The incorrect reductions stem from
the fact that the SCO arbitrarily excluded eligible activities for all three fiscal years. The
majority of the disallowance stems from an overly restrictive Parameters and Guidelines
interpretation by the SCO. The activities in question were clearly a part of the original test
claim, statement of decision and are based on changes made to Title 2, Division 9, Chapter
| of the California Code of Regulations, Section 60020, Government Code 7576 and
Interagency Code of Regulations, and part of activities included in the Parameters and
Guidelines. According to the SCO, these costs and activities of medication monitoring and
crisis intervention were not specifically mentioned in the Parameters and Guidelines, and
are therefore ineligible. The SCO made an errant assumption that the costs were
intentionally excluded and are therefore ineligible. This disallowance is based on an errant
~ assumption that these activities were intentionally excluded. When written, the Parameters
and Guidelines for this program, like many other programs of the day, were intended to
guide locals to broad general areas of activity within a mandate without being the overly
restrictive litigious documents as they have become today. The activities of medication
monitoring and crisis intervention were defined in statute by the California Code of
Regulations, Section 60020 (f) as activities that are required by a child’s individualized
- education program (hereinafter “IEP”). According to the Parameters and Guidelines and
the SCO’s own Mandated Cost Manual:




“Furthermore, any related county participation in the expanded IEP team and case
management services for “individuals with exceptional needs” who are designated

as “seriously emotionally disturbed”, pursuant to Subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of
Government Code § 7572.5 and their implementing regulations.” [Emphasis

added]

“The Commission determined that county participation in the IEP process is a state
mandated program and any related cost is fully reimbursable.”

Based on their disallowances, It is clear that the SCO may not understand the intricacies of
this technical mental health program, what is included in an IEP, or how the County carries
out its various mandated treatment services of these children in this population. This
argument is further strengthened by the Commission’s recent reconsideration of the
Handicapped and Disabled Students program and pending consolidation of Parameters and
Guidelines. The Commission’s staff analysis and revised Parameters and Guidelines support
the County’s case that the subject costs were incorrectly reduced by the SCO audit. The
amount of the incorrect reduction related to the medication monitoring and crisis
intervention totals $1,329,581.

While other specific services are excluded in SCO’s claiming instructions, as well as the
parameters and guidelines, neither the costs of medication monitoring and crisis
intervention are specifically excluded from claiming eligibility.

The County also takes issue with a second issue regarding revenue offsets. The SCO’s field
audit applied an excessive revenue offset, which in turn reduced the allowable claim. This
issue is central to another incorrect assumption by the.SCO. Early and Periodic Screening,
Diagnostic, and Treatment (EPSDT) revenues only impact 10% of the County’s costs for
this mandate. However, the SCO audit deducted 100% of the EPSDT revenue from the
claim.. The audit finding and disagreement regarding the revenue offset represents
$1,902,842. '

The total incorrect reduction by the SCO for all fiscal years totals $3,232,423.
The Commission on State Mandates has authority pursuant to Government Code, Section
1751(b) to “hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or school district filed on or
after January I, 1984, that the Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local
agency or school district pursuant to Paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 17561.”
The County of San Mateo is a local agency as defined in Government Code, Section 17518.

L. ISSUES IN DISPUTE

The following is a list of issues associated with this claim:




The amount claimed by the County of San Mateo for reimbursement of the
costs of the mandate imposed by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, fairly represents the actual costs incurred by
the County in carrying out the mandated activities. These costs were
properly claimed under the Parameters and Guidelines for Chapter 1747,
Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985. The Commission
originally adopted a statement of decision on April 26, 1990, and
subsequently amended applicable parameters and guidelines on August 29,
1996. Reimbursement of these costs is mandated under Article XIIIB,
Section 6 of the California Constitution.

The incorrect adjustments made to the County’s reimbursement claims by
the SCO’s Audit Division for fiscal years 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99 have
no force or effect in law since:

a. The SCO cannot make a determination in fact or in law that the amounts
claimed are excessive or unreasonable as required by Government Code,
Section 17561(d)(2)(B). The only basis for disallowance is an assumption
that is not consistent with the Parameters and Guidelines, statement of
decision or underlying statutes. VWhen written, the Parameters and
Guidelines were broad and general. In 1990, it was common for
Parameters and Guidelines to refer to statutes and implementing
regulations. “The omissions of the specific activities of medication
monitoring and crisis intervention are not implied exclusions, as stated by
the SCO in its Final Audit Report. (Finding 2) '

b. EPSDT and Medical revenue offsets are misinterpreted and
misrepresented in the SCO field audit. All of the EPSDT state general
fund revenue was added as an offset, even though a significant portion of
the EPSDT revenue was not linked to the population treated in this
mandate. (Finding 3)

c. The SCO claims that the County did not properly offset its matching
funds received from Medi-Cal. The SCO credited the County with the
federal share of Medi-Cal revenue that was received for services found to
be ineligible for reimbursement. This credit should be adjusted
accordingly when the Commission restores disallowed costs as a result
of this incorrect reduction claim. (Finding 4)

This incorrect reduction claim has been timely filed.

Because the SCO has enforced and is seeking to enforce its adjustment in
contravention to the requirements of Government Code, Section 17561 and
the Constitution of the State of California, the burden of proof is on the
SCO to establish a legal basis for its actions. The County has met its burden




of going forward on this claim through its compliance with Title 2, California
Code of Regulations, Section 1185,

E. The Commission on State Mandates has the authority to hear this claim and
direct restoration of the amounts claimed by the County which were
incorrectly reduced. This claim provides sufficient information for the
Commission to direct the Controller to reverse the reductions incorrectly
made and direct the Controller to pay the County.

Il.  BRIEF HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF HANDICAPPED AND
DISABLED STUDENTS ' :

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, added to Gov’t. Code
Sections 7570, 7571, 7572, 7572.5, 7575, 7576, 7579, 7582, 7586.5, 7586.7, & 7587; Welfare &
Institutions Code 5651; and CA Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 60040. Requires county
participation in the mental health assessment for "individuals with exceptional needs”, and
requires related county participation in the expanded "Individualized Education Program” (IEP)
team. and case management services for "individuals with exceptional needs" who  are
designated as "seriously emotionally disturbed.” Additional provisions include treatment
services, such as psychotherapy and other mental health services.

Originally, on April 26, 1990, the Commission determined that Chapter 1747, Statutes of
~1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 imposed a reimbursable state mandate upon
counties by requiring these mental health services are reimbursable pursuant to Part 7
(commencing with Government Code § 17500) of Division 4 of Title 2. Parameters and
Guidelines were originally adopted shortly thereafter, but were amended on August 29,
1996. The Commission determined that county participation in the IEP process is a state
mandated program and any related cost is fully reimbursable. Each of these is
incorporated hereinafter as Exhibits 6, 7 and 8.

Just recently the Commission approved a revised statement of decision for Handicapped
and Disabled Students Il and is currently seeking a consolidation of the three closely-related
mental health mandated programs.

IV. THE COUNTY'’S CLAIM AND THE INCORRECT REDUCTIONS

The State Controller’s Office conducted a field audit for the fiscal years 1996-97, 1997-98
and 1998-99. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1, 2 and 3 are the County’s reimbursement claims
for the fiscal years in question.. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of
the State Controller’s final audit report, which was issued December 2002. The final
remittance demand by the State Controller was dated April 28, 2003 (Exhibit 22) .

In essence, there were four main audit findings for both fiscal years. All audit findings will
be discussed. However, it is a substantial portion of the second and third audit findings that
the County of San Mateo objects to.




A. Finding #1 Claimed Costs Exceeded Paid Amounts

The County of San Mateo acknowledged that it had over claimed for these costs, and that
the reductions specified were correct.

B. Finding #2 Disallowed Medication Monitoring & Crisis Intervention Costs

The incorrect reduction in Finding #2 of the SCO’s final audit report centers on the two
activities of medication monitoring and crisis intervention: :

. 15/60 Medication Monitoring/Visits

The California Code of Regulations in Section 60020(i) defines Mental Health services as
such: “Mental Health services” means mental health assessments and the following services
when delineated on an IEP in accordance with Section 7572(d) of the Government Code;
psychotherapy as defined in Section 2903 of the Business and Professions Code provided to
the pupil individually or in a group, collateral services, medication monitoring, intensive day
treatment, day rehabilitation, and case management. “Medication monitoring” is clearly
defined in 60020(f) as including all. mediation support services including prescribing,
administering, dispensing, and monitoring of psychiatric medications or biologicals necessary
to alleviate the symptoms of mental iliness. The cost of the medications is not a covered
service and has not been billed by the County in the claiming process.

By citing the above code sections that clearly mandate medication monitoring as a service
provided under Chapter 26.5, the Parameters and Guidelines includes medication

monitoring by direct reference. '

15/70 Crisis Intervention

It was the intent of AB 3632 and later amendments not to include mental health services
designed in te response to “psychiatric emergencies or other situations requiring an
immediate response” (Article 2, section 60040(e)). This language was related primarily to
inpatient hospitalization. The services currently in dispute were not provided as psychiatric
emergency services leading to hospitalization or other emergency care but rather were
provided in the normal course of mental health treatment. These services were provided
as defined in the California Code of Regulations, Title 9, Section 543, and designed to
alleviate problems, which, if left untreated, presented imminent threat to the pupil.

The State Controller’s auditor claimed that treatment costs associated with medication
monitoring and crisis interventions are ineligible, stating that these costs are not specified in
the Parameters and Guidelines.

In their response to the County’s objections to this area of disallowance in the draft audit
report, the SCO stated the following:




“Each treatment service above is defined under Title 9, Section 543 of the
California Administrative Code. Since medication monitoring and crisis
intervention were both defined in regulation at the time the Parameters and
Guidelines were adopted and were not included as reimbursable costs, the
only reasonable conclusion is that they were intentionally excluded and
therefore, not reimbursable.”

The Parameters and Guidelines, Summary of Mandates references California Code of
Regulations, Division 9, Sections 60000-60200, Title 2, as well as Division 7, Title | of the
Government Code commencing with Section 7570. The Parameters and Guidelines
specifically cite Government Code sections 7571 and 7576 and their implementing
regulations as governance. The “implementing regulations” for the provision of Chapter
25.6 of the Government Code are found in the California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
Division 9, the Joint Regulations for Handicapped Children.

Section 7576 (amended .in 1996) of the Government Code identifies the Department of
Mental Health’s responsibility for the provision of Mental Health services and states, in part,
that the Department of Mental Health “shall be responsible for the provision of mental
health services as defined in regulations by the State Department of Mental Health,
developed in connection with the State Department of Education, when required in the
pupil’s individualized education plan”.

Additionally, the Parameters and Guidelines references to Section 5651 of the Welfare and
Institutions code assures, in part, that “the county shall provide the mental health services
required by Chapter 26.5 (commencing with Section 7570) of Division 7 of Title 1 of the
Government Code and will comply with all requirement of that chapter”.

Given the broad and general construction of the Parameters and Guidelines, which were
passed during the late 1980’s and early 1990’s, it's not surprising that medication monitoring
and crisis intervention were not specifically mentioned as reimbursable components.
During this era, the Commission on State Mandates consciously crafted Parameters and
Guidelines that were neither exhaustive nor complete. Rather, it was generally understood
by the Commission on, State Mandates, as well as State and local agencies, that the mandate
would be implemented differently in virtually every county in the state. The Parameters and
Guidelines were meant to be an inclusive document, not exclusive.

In short, if the activity fell into the referenced mandate regulations or statutes, all parties
understood that the associated costs would be eligible to claim and would be subject to
State audit for reasonability.

the Since 1991, the State Controller, the Department of Mental Health and California
counties have agreed that medication monitoring and crisis intervention were eligible cost
components for the Handicapped and Disabled Students program. Each year, the State
Controller has desk reviewed every Handicapped and Disabled Students claim individually in
concert with knowledgeable experts from the state Department of Mental Health (DMH).
The SCO openly admitted that it did not have the in-house expertise to properly interpret




the Ps and Gs for this program, and needed the direct assistance of DMH to determine
component eligibility. Without fail, the State Controller has consistently reimbursed
counties for these two components, and did so fully realizing what was in the Parameters
and Guidelines for this program. This was not a case of an error not being caught over the
course of time. All parties associated with this process understood that Medication
Monitoring and Crisis Intervention were part and parcel of the mandated requirements
included in the Parameters and Guidelines for the Handicapped and Disabled Students
mandated program.

Over time, Parameters and Guidelines have become much more detailed, lengthy, legalistic
and exhaustive. Looking at all Parameters and Guidelines from earlier eras, they appear
overly broad, general and almost quaint in their lack of detail by today’s standards, however,
those were the rules set in place by the State of California. Neither format is inherently
superior, however, the difference reflects the paradigm shift at the Commission on State
Mandates and SCO over the past decade.
e The County is compelled by the California Code of Regulations, Section 60020 (f
and i) to provide medication monitoring and crisis intervention services. The
County was compelled to provide these services.

e The governing Parameters and Guidelines allow the activities and costs included
in the County’s claim. The SCO claiming instructions clearly allow the costs and
their implementing regulations. '

e The SCO arbitrarily disallowed costs of Medication Monitoring and Crisis
Intervention.  Clarification of those activities in a recent Commission
reconsideration, confirm the County’s argument that the costs disallowed are
eligible for reimbursement. These activities are not new and have always been a
part of the original test claim legislation.

In summary, the SCO incorrectly reduced the County of San Mateo’s claim for the three
fiscal years in question by the sum of $1,329,581.

C. Finding #3 Offsetting Revenue EPSDT

The SCO claims that the County did not properly offset its matching funds received from
the California Department of Mental Health under the Early Periodic Screening Diagnosis
and Treatment (EPSDT) program and Board of Education AB 599 reimbursements. The
County agrees that the AB 599 revenue should have been offset from the claimed costs.
However, the County does not concur with the finding that $2 million of EPSTD State
Match should have reduced the allowable claim. The County has already offset the federal
share of EPSDT Medi-Cal revenues, but failed to deduct the state general fund EPSDT
match. The SCO incorrectly deducted all of the EPSDT state general fund revenues, even
though a significant portion of that EPSDT revenue was not linked to the population served
in the claim. Only a small percentage of the AB 3632 students in this claim are Medi-Cal
beneficiaries, and thus, the actual state EPSDT revenue offset is quite small and less than




10% of what the SCO offset from the claim. The County disagrees with the SCO and asks
that $1,902,842 be reinstated.

D. Finding #4 Offsetting Revenue Medi-Cal

The SCO claims that the County did not properly offset its matching funds received from
Medi-Cal. The SCO credited the County with the federal share of Medi-Cal revenue that
was received for services found to be ineligible for reimbursement. This credit should be
adjusted accordingly when the Commission restores disallowed costs as a result of this
incorrect reduction claim. -

V. TIMING OF ELIGIBLE COSTS

The Commission has previously argued that res judicata and collateral estoppel do not apply
to similar reconsiderations and issues of retroactive or prospective decisions. There is
nothing to prevent the Legislature or Commission from prospectively reconsidering a prior
~ decision. Not limited to a prospective statute, the Commission or Legislature can also
enact a retroactive decision. Although the statute at issue in this case is not retroactive as
- was the statute in the Commission’s initial contemplation of this issue, the principle that the
Commission or Legislature can supersede or modify res judicata. One could argue that such
a case would only apply to the Legislature and the statues it passes could be done
retroactively, but since the Legislature has made a practice of directing the Commission
those actions are essentially the same. Furthermore, retroactivity issues have been
addressed by the Legislature for the Handicapped and Disabled Students program when the
SCO has made audit reductions that contradict the underlying legislation because of their
overly restrictive interpretation of what activities are reimbursable according to the
Parameters and Guidelines. The Legislature has specifically intervened the mandate process
for the Handicapped and Disabled Student program because of such overly restrictive
Parameters and Guidelines interpretations in the form of Statutes 2002, chapter 1167 (AB
2781) and most recently Statutes 2004, chapter 493, (SB 1895).

The County would like clarify that the Commission has the authority to reinstate costs that
are incorrectly reduced by the SCO. Regardless of the July 1, 2001 date in the HDS I
Parameters and Guidelines for some activities, the Parameters and Guidelines in place at the
time the reimbursement claim was filed do not prevent the medication monitoring and crisis
intervention activities disallowed by the SCO. The Commission is not prevented by law
from reinstating those costs. The recent staff analysis, statement.of decision and
Parameters and Guidelines crafted by Commission staff recently was based on the same
statutes as the amended 1996 Parameters and Guidelines and should therefore be
reinstated as a result of this incorrect reduction claim.

V. DOCUMENTATION IN SUPPORT OF THE INCORRECT REDUCTION

CLAIM
Exhibit Description
1) FY 1996-1997 Handicapped & Disabled Students Reimbursement Claim




| 2) FY 1997-1998 Handicapped & Disabled Students Reimbursement Claim

3) FY 1998-1999 Handicapped & Disabled Students Reimbursement Claim
4) Final Audit Report December 2002

5) Response to Final Draft Audit Report Sept 2002

6) Statement of Decision April 1990

7) Amended Parameters & Guidelines August 1996

8) State Controller’s Claiming Instructions March 1997

9 Government Code Sections 17500-17630 \
10) Government Code Sections 7570-7588

I'n Welfare & Institutions Code Sections 5651, 5701.3

12) Title 2, Cal Code of Regs., Div 2, Section 1185

13) Title 2, Cal Code of Regs., Div 9, Sections 60000-60200
14) AB 1892 (Chapter 1128 of 1994)

15) AB 2726 (Chapter 654 of 1996)

16) AB 2781 (Chapter 1167 of 2002)

17) SB 1895 (Chapter 493 of 2004)

18) Reconsideration Staff Analysis January 2006

19) Revised Statement of Decision January 2006

20) Staff Analysis of Consolidation April 2006

21) Proposed Consolidated Ps & Gs April 2006

22) SCO Remittance(s) Dated April 28, 2006
VI. CONCLUSION

The SCO has failed to utilize the Parameters and Guidelines and implementing regulations in
its audit of this mandated program. The SCO interpretation is contrary to the Parameters
and Guidelines and its own Claiming Instructions. Furthermore, their current
interpretation is inconsistent with the legislation creating this mandate in the first place, as
‘well as a decade of careful desk reviews by both the State Controller and DMH staff. [f the
County of San Mateo is required to participate in the assessment and treatment of a child’s
IEP, and the Commission has determined that those activities are fully reimbursable, then
the assertion, assumption or interpretation that specific activities outlined in the mandate
legislation which created this mandate are not reimbursable because of the way the
Parameters and Guidelines refer to the implementing regulations, is contrary to law. The
County of San Mateo has explained this position countless times to the SCO, and has
exhausted all possible avenues with the State Controller to resolve this issue. It is the hope
of San Mateo County that the Commission will concur with this IRC, especially in light of its
own recent interpretation of this program and the activities in question. The laws have not
changed regarding these specific activities since the original test claim. The County of San
Mateo asks that the Commission reinstate costs referenced in this IRC immediately. The
Parameters and Guidelines interpretation regarding medication monitoring and crisis
intervention have been shared by the SCO and Department of Finance and is contrary to
the current Commission staff analysis of those activities. The reduction by the SCO of the
County’s costs based upon those assertions should not be allowed to stand.




VHI. CERTIFICATION

‘The foregoing facts are known to me personally, and if so required, 1 could testify to the
statements made herein. | hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct, except where stated upon information and belief, and where so stated, |
declare that | believe them to be true.

Fs
Executed this / ?7 day of ”f@% » 2006 at San Mateo, California,

Signature

Patrick Sutton
County of San Mateo
Mental Health Representative

225 37* Avenue

San Mateo, CA 94403-4324
sutton@co.sanmateo.ca.us

Phone (650) 573-2192

The foregoing facts are known to me personally, and if so required, | could testify to the
statements made herein. | hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct, except where stated upon information and belief, and where so stated, |
declare that | believe them to be true.

Executed this __ / ¥ day of &C . 2006 at Redwood City, California.
/ /
i/’ /
Signaturee / fﬁ‘ -
_ Iy

Tom Huening
County of San Mateo,
Auditor-Controller Representative

- 555 County Center, 4™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

badler@co.sanmateo.ca.us

Phone (650) 363-4891

10




IX. EXHIBITS

11




: County of San Mateo
Handicapped & Disabled Students
- FY 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99
' Incorrect Reduction Claim

B S_upporfcing Documents

Exhibit 1) - FY 1996-1997 Claim




Office of Controller

N ,;; o ' G.R. (GERRY) TRIAS
& - CONTROLLER

DANIEL P, \jRTlS
ASSISTANT CONTROLLER

" | .b COUN TY OF SAN MATEO TELEPHONE (415)-363-4777

400 HARBOH BLVD, BLDG C SUITE 472 . BELMONT . CALIFORNIA 94002 FAX (415) 363-7888

=]
o

November 25, 1997 , i _ _ =

o State Contfollet
 Divsion of Accounting
P.0. Box 942850
Sacramento, Ca. - 94250-5875
" Re: SB 90 Claim Reimbursement

Attached is our claim for reimbursement of State mandated costs pursuant to
Chapters 1747/84 & 1274/85 - Services to Handlcapped Students, in the amount

of $2,493,079.00.

If there are any questions regardlng this c1a1m, please direct them to
Robert Stein at (650) 595-7973.

Very truly yours,

Morge 2

Controlier

cc: Nester Mercado, Semior Accountant -~ Mental Health




State Controller’s Office -

Mandated Cost Manual

A,

~ CLAIM FOR PAYMENT

!

, Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 o grogr;rﬁ"&;nb«wn
. ' ate File I /
l SERVICES TO HAN—DICAPPED-STUDE_NTS (21) LRS Input e i~
— - ' '
L 9941 jRe@bmmcunm
i | : . (22) HDS-1, (03)(a) -
g CONTROLLER COUNTY :DF .SAN.MATEO . -
L COUNTY.GOVERNMENT CENTER. (23) HDSA1, (W3)(b)
' 2200 . 3ROADHAY 9 *3RD:FLOOR : . .
H REDWOOD:CITYs CA:94063 (24) HDS-1, (©3)(c)
E | (25) HDS-1, (04)1)(@)
Cty State ZIp Code (26) HDS-1, (04)(2)(d)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim |(27) HDS 1, (04)(3)(d)
(03) Estimated ~ (09) Réimbursement E (28) HDS-1, (04)(4)(d) . ...
(04) Combined [J|go)combines [ (29) HDS-1, (O4E)(d)
(05) Améndeq - D (11) Amended : l:l (30) HDS-1, (06)
Fiscal Year of (08) (12 - ’ (31) HDS-3, (05)
|Cost o 1997/19 98 19_96¢1997 65,314
| Total Claimed - |(07) _ ARENE (32) HDS-3, (08) '
Amount 2,200,000 2, 151,_()26 | 0
Less: 10% Late Penalty, notto exceed  {(14) (33) HDS-3, (07)
$1,000 - 0
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received {(15) B (34)
. : ‘ 1,857,947
Net Claimed Amount (16) : (€S
293,079
Due from State  |(08) - {7 (39
2,200,000 _ 293,079
Due to State (18) ~ e

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance vﬁthlhe provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1747,
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985,

actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and
attached statements. -

that | am the person authorized by the local agency to file
Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and

certify under penalty of perjyry that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1030 to 1056, Inclusive.
| further certify that there was no application other than from the claihant. nor any grant or payment received, for resnbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or Increased level of services of an existing program mandated by

The amounts for Esthnated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/for

Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 set forth on the

1 Riolbleg x ¢ | Stierdin | | | [

Signatuzsof Aithorized Representative Date ] .
November 25, 1997
L g
= 11 <
G.R. Trias D pvrvControllexr
Typa or Print Name Title
(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Number

61510 (5 9511719173 Ext. _L 1 |

Form FAM-27 (Revised 3/97)

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85




Mandated Cost Manual

. State Controller's Office

'(f) Treatment Services: Short-Doyle Program.

. MANDATED COSTS 'FORM -
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS - HDS -3 :
. CLAIM SUMMARY - '
(01) Claimant: L R - (02)‘Type of Claim: Fiscal Year:
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO o : Relmbursement XX : _
~MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ) Estimated ' 9_6/97 :
225 West 37th Ave. | '
San Mateo, CA 94403
(03)Reimburéable COmponentS :
Asséssmeht of Individuals With Exceptional Needs
(a) Ass_essment: Interviews, Review of Records, Observations, Testing, etc. - 142,264
(b) Residential Placement: IEP Reviews, Case Management and Expanded I.EP' 111,544
(c Related Services: Aﬁendance at IEP Meetings, Meetl&th IEP Members and ‘
| Parents and Review of Independent Assessment. 0
(d) Due Process Proceedings.
(e) Administrat_ivé Costs _
Mental Health Tfeatment
3,760,243

miistratve Costs

(04) Sub-total for Assessment of Individual With 'Exceptional Needs- (Sum of (03),

(0B)Less: Amount Received From State Categorical Funding.

_lines (a) to (e) _ 253,808
(05)Less:  Amount Received From Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only) 65,314
0

f(07)Less: Amount Received From Other (Identify)

(08) Total for Assessment of Individual With Exceptlonal Needs (line (04) minus the sum of

lines (05) (06) (07)

188,494

(13)Less:.  Amount Received From Other (Identify)

(09)Sub-total for Mental Health Treatment.(block (03), lines (f) and (@ 3,760,243
(10)Less: Non-categoriéal State General/Realignment Funds. | 0
(11)Less: Amoﬁnt Received From State Categorical Funds. 568,934
(12)Less:  Amount Received From Short-Doyle/Medi—Cal-(FFP only) 1,228,777 '

0

. [(14) Total Mental Health Treatment (line (09) minus the sum of lines (10) to (1 3)

(15) Total Claimed Amount (sum of line (08) and line (14)).

1,962,532 |

2,151,026

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/385

News 3/97




State Controller's Office o : - County Mandated Cost Manual
o o  MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO H_ANDICA'PPED STUDENTS HDS-4
: COMPON ENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
) . Claimant: San Mateo County - (02) Fiscal Year costs were lncurred
Mental Health Services - 1996-97
225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo CA 94403 _
(03) Relmbursable Components: . Check a box to identify the cost bemg claimed. - Check ONLY one box per form
| Assessment [ ]  Treatment Sérvices '
- ] Residential Placement ] Other (Identify)
04) Descnptlon of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f) B
(@ - (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
. , - : Provider S .
Name of Provider 1.D. S.F. Units of |Rate Per Total
| Numbers| Codes | Service | Unit |
'NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 30 2,215 - 0.65 1,440
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 30. 81,401 1.73 140,824
(05) Total X |Subtotal Page 1 of 1 142,264

Chapters 1747 and 1274/85

New 3/97




{gtatebehtmller's Office

County .MaAndated'_'Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-4
7 COMPONENTIACTIVITY COST DETAIL _ , -
.) Claimant: San Mateo County (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Mental Health Services ' 1996-97
.. .225West 37th Ave., San Mateo, CA 94403
1(03) Reimbursable Components: Check a box to identify the cost being claimied. . Check ONLY one box per form.
[ ] Assessment [XT] Treatment Services -
:] Residential Placement (] Other (ldentlfy)
(04) Descnptlon of Expenses. Complete columns (a) through (f). .
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
_ Provider o - o
Name of Provider 1.D. S.F. Units of |Rate Per Total
S Numbers| Codes Service Unit
ST VINCENT'S SCHOOL 00421 5 60 108 67.58 7,299
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL _ 00198 5 60 124 82.42 ' '10,220
BELMONT HILLS HOSPITAL ' 00245 - 5 10 34 | 430.18 - 14,626
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 5 10 18 | 613.61 11,045
EDGEWOOD | 00273 | 10 60 335 | 67.82 22,721
: SAN MATEO COUNTY - 00041 | 10 20 39.| 83.36 3,251
| REDWOOD TDS - YFA - 00148 10 85 - 1,364 59.50 81,163
SENECA | 00115 | 10 85 293 | 260.93 79,089
PENINSULA CHILDREN'S - 00144 10 85 891 109.28 97,372|
SAN MATEO COUNTY » 00041 10 85 6,265 86.69 543,113
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 | 15 40 1,205 0.65 783
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 | 15 45 1,670 065 | 1,086
REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 | 15 40 200 | 077 153
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 50 14,289 0.65 9,288
'NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 10 3,237 0.65 2,104
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 15 50 . 12,804 0.99 12,676
REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 | 15 10 | . 10003 0.76 7,695
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 50 31,840 1.71 54,446
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 1% 10 392,613 1.58 620,329
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 40 | 414,989 1.62 672,282
| SAN MATEO COUN‘TY_ 00041 16 45 | 578,948 1.84 1,065,264
- SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 | 15 60 | 95946 3.45 | . 331,014
(05) Total | | Subtotal[ X | Page1 of 2 3,647,019
New 3/97

Chapters 1747 and 1274/85




State Controller's Office -

County Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS o FORM
 SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS4 -
) CO'MPONENT/ACTIVI'TY COST DETAIL ,
) Claimant: San Mateo County (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Mental Health Services - : 1996-97 ‘
: 225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo CA 94403 -
; (03) Reimbursable Components Checkabox to identify the cost being claimed. Check ONLY one box per form )
[ ] Assessment. [X] Treatment Services
[ Residential. Placement [ ] Other (Identify)
1(04) Description of Expenses Complete columns (a) through () _
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Provider 7 - o
- Name of‘Provider : 1.D. S.F. Units of |Rate Per- Total
| ‘Numbers| Codes | Service | Unit A
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 15 45 165 1.69 279
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 | 15 70 30,774 | 249 76,627
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 15 10 15,948 0.99 15,789
7 CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL | 00250 15 40. 20,224 0.99 20,022 |
P FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY . 00145 | 15 10 | 300 - 1.69 507 _-
d
(05) Total [ x |Subtotal| | Page 2 of 2 3,760,243
New 3/97

-hapters 1747 and 1274/85 ) I




“joute Lontroners Orrce

- County Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS | o i  FORM

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS , '. ' HDS-4
o COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL B -
1) Claimant: San Mateo County (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: -
' Mental Health Services .. - 1996-97

. 225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo, CA 94403

(03) Relmbursable Components Check a box to identify the cost being claimed. Check ONLY one box per foxm
[ ] Assessment '

[ X_] Residential Placement

- [__] . Treatment Servuces
[:] Other (Identify)

(04) Descnptlon of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f)

® [ @ | @ [® | 0

(a)
Provider- , : ‘
. Name of Provider L.D. S.F. Units of- |Rate Per |  Total
o Numbers| Codes | Service | Unit. |

NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 | 15 1 | . 8 | 051 | 45
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 1 79,077 1.41 111,499

(05)  Total | X |Subtotal Page 1 of 1 | | 111,544

Chapters 1747 and 1274/85 New 3/97




i

a5 ,.Oﬁjée‘of Contfo‘ller

TOM HUENING P
 CONTROLLER |  eonenrossien 7

o 7 . : DEPUTY CONTBOLFEH - ]
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO g

~COUNTY GOVERNMENTCENTER_ * . REDWOODCITY « - CALIFORNIA 94063 WWw.co.sanmateo.ca.us/controll

~ July 15, 1999

Office of the State Controller
Attn: Local Reimbursement
Division of Accounting and RepQ'rting

" P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: SB 90 Claim Reimbursement

.. Attached is our amended claim for reimbursement of State mandated costs pursuant to

Chapter 1747/84 - Handicapped and Disabled Students for Fiscal Year 96/97, in the

amount of$2,297,163.00.. , , o

If there are any questions_ regarding this claim, pleased direct them to Ceiié C. Bautista
at (650) 599-1171. ' ' '

TH:av
f:/lu/sbltr.docl

cc: Nestor Mercado — Mental HealthA




State of California

, _ _ __ Mandated Cost Manual
. ° - CLAIM FOR PAYMENT -~ | ForStte Controllers Use only '

] - Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 - - (19) Program Number 00111

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS B 0] Date Filed:

{21 " Signature Present l:l

I .
» " — . . . §
(Uyy  Claimant Identification Number: Reimbursement Claim Data

: Tax I.D. 94-6000-532
(02)__ Mailing Address -

|- 9941,

(22)  : HDS -1, (03Xa)

(23) " HDs -1, (03)(b)

| [ Controller County of San Mateo _ :
HDS -1, (03)(c)

[ 555 County Center S (24)
| Redwood City, CA 94063 o _esy  Hps-1, aaxa
wartl viaisy UM . 94403 (26) . HDS -1, (04)(2)X(d) V
Type of Claim Estimated Claim ‘ Reimbursement Claim . o
. . e @7) HDS -1, (04)3)Xd) 65,344
(03) Estimated [ looReimbursement [ [28)  HDS-1,(04)4xd) o 0
(04) Combined | (10) Combined I 29 HDS -1, (04X(5X(d) I 0
(05) Amended [ (11) Amended , [xx|@o)  HDs-1,(06) | 0
Fiscal Year of 06) - _ (12) ]
Cost | 19 19 96/97 @1 HDs 3, (05)
Total Claimed on . 3 B
Amount : : $2,297,163 (32) HDS -3, (06)
*—ss: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed ) . . : _ _
ANQ (if applicable) : 14) 0 (33) ©  HDS-3,(07) -0
Less; Estimate Payment Received (15) 2,151 ,026 (34)
Net Claimed Amount ’ B 16) 146,137 (35)
Due from State 08) an : '1 46,137 (36)
' D;_.e to State , (18) ' ' 67

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, I certify that I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State
of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Division
9, Sections 60000 through 60200; and certify under penalty of perjury that I have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to

1096, inclusive.

I further certify that there were no applications for nor any grant or payments received, other than from the claimant, for reimbursement of costs )
claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, and Title 2, Califomia Code of Regulations, Division 9, Sections 60000 through 60200.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program for Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and Title 2, Califormia Code of Regulations, Divison 9, Sections

60000 through 60 orth on the attached statements.
Signature of Authbrized Re Date _
/ ' 27./15.99
‘= or Print NQQR/IMJ ening / Title _ Controller
- , e
(39, Name of Contact Person for Claim : Telephone Number )
Nestor M. Mercado (415 ) 573-2378 Ext

Form FAM-27 (Revised 3/97) ' Chapters 1747 / 84 and 1




State Controller's Office -

Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
. SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

FORM
HDS -3

—— -(~f—)’—»~«v»»—-~Treatment»SewieeS;éhon-Doyle-Programeuwf-~-~ e

CLAIM SUMMARY . -
v, (01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim; Fiscal Year:
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO * Reimbursement | xx _
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES Estimated - | 96797
225 West 37th Ave. |
San Mateo, CA 94403
(03)Reimbursable Combonents
- Assessment of Individuals With Exceptional Needs
(a) Assessment: Interviews, Review of Records, Observations, Testing, etc. ' 142,375
(b) Residential Placement: IEP Reviews, Case Management and Expanded IEP 111;547-
(c) Related Services: Attendance at IEP Meetmgs Meetlrg w:th IEP Members and
| Parents, and Review of Independent Assessment. 0
(d) Due Process Proceedlngs.
(e) Administrative Costs
Mental Health Treatment .
| ._3008205 |

(04) Sub-total for Assessment of Individual With Exceptional Needs (Sum of (03),

lines (a) to (e) . 253,922
(05) Lees: Amount Received From Short-Doer/Medi—Cal (FFP only) 65,344
(06) Less: Amount Received From State Categorical Funding. - 0 |
(07)Less: Amount Received From Other (Identify)

- |(08) Total for Assessment of Individual With Exceptional Needs (line (04)'minus the sum of

lines (05), (06), (07).

(09)Sub-total for Mental Health Treatment (block (03), lines (f) and (g) 3,906,295
(10)Less: Non-categorical State General/Realignment Funds. 0
(11)Less: Amount Received From State Categorical Funds. 568,934
(12)Less: Amount Received From Short-Doyle/Medl Cal (FFP only) 1,228,776
(13)Less: Amount Received From Other (Identify) 0

(14) Total M

(15) Total Claimed Amount (sum of line (08) and line (14)).

2,108,585 ;

2,297,163 |

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

New 3/97




State Controller's Office

County Mandated Cost Manual

. MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS 'HDS-4
. ] COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
") Claimant: San Méteo County. - (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred.
: Mental Health Services. - : 1996-97
225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo, CA 94403 .
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check a box to identify the cost being claimed. Check ONLY one box per form.
[ X} Assessment [ ] Treatment Services
[:, Residential Placement [ ] Other (Identify)
‘(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f) -
(@ () | (o). (d) (e) (f)
Provider | _
Name of Provider 1.D. YS.F : Units of  |Rate Per Total
‘Numbers| Codes | Service Unit
SAN MATEO COUNTY » 00041 15 30 81,401 1.73 140,824
- NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 30 2,215 0.70 1,551
[
(05) Total X | Subtotal Page 1 of 1 142,375

Chapters 1747 and 1274/85

New 3/97




State 'C'onf(ollefs Office

County Mandated Cost Manual

" MANDATED COSTS

FORM
. SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS . ~ HDS-4
- . o . COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL o
)} Claimant: ‘San Mateo County (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Mental Health Services - "1996-97
225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo, CA 94403
(03) Rexmbursable Components: Checkabox to identify the cost being claimed. Check ONLY one box perform
[ ] Assessment : ] ‘Treatment Services
[ X ] ReSIdentlal Placement E Other (Identify)
04) Descnptlon of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f)
(@ L I B (&) (d) (e) (f)
o - | Provider | . - :
“Name of Provider ID. -] "S.F. | Unitsof |Rate Per Total
' Numbers| Codes |.Service | Unit
- NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 1 88 0.55 48
SAN MATEO COUNTY} 00041 15 1 79,077 1.41 111,499
r
(05) Total X | Subtotal ’ Page 1 of 1 111,547

*hapters 1747 and 1274/85

New 3/97 |




_County Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

*hapters 1747 and 1274/85

. MANDATED COSTS "FORM
"SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-4
) CQMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
\") Claimant: San Mateo County o (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Mental Health Services 1996-97 -
225 West 37th-Ave., San Mateo, CA 94403 ' C
» (03) Reunbursable Components: Check a box to identify the cost being claimed. Check ONLY one box per form.
[ ] Assessment - [X] Treatment Services '
[ ] Residential Placement |:] Other (Identify)
04) Descnptlon of Expenses Complete columns (a) through (f) ‘
@ B[ © @ e ®
Provider |
Name of Provider “ LD, S.F. | Unitsof |Rate Per 'Totel
: Numbers| Codes Service | Unit
SAN MATEO COUNTY 100041 5 10 18 | 61361 | 11,045
ST VINCENT'S SCHOOL 00421 . 5 60 108 | 68.13 7,358
'BELMONT HILLS HOSPITAL 00245 5 10 34 | 58029 20,036
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL - 00198 5 60 124 | 82.42 10,220
_ - SAN MATEO COUNTY | 00041 10 20 39 83.36 3,251
Y RE_DWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 10 85 1,364 52.31 | 71,350’
‘ - EDGEWOOD ' '00273 10- 60 335 | 67.82 22,721
PENINSULA CHIVLDREN’S 00144 10 85 . 891 162.59 1}44,866
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 - | 10 85 6,265 | 186.69 543,113
SENECA 00115 | 10 85 293 | 266.70 78,143
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 | 15 60 95,946 3.45 331,014
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 45 1,670 0.70 . 1,169
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 50 | 14,289 0.70 10,002
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 10 | 392,613 1.58 | 620,329
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 15 10 300 277 831
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 15 45 165 281 464
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 40 | 414,989 1.61 668,132
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 16 560 31,840 1.71 54,446
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 | 15 40 1,205 0.70 844
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 10 3,237 0.70 2,266
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 16 45 | 578,948 1.84 | 1,065,264
o CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 15 50 12,804 2.91 37,260 |+
(05) Total | _ [Subtotal] X | Page1 of 2 3,704,124
' New 3/97




tate: Controller's Office

County Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS '

_ FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS : HDS-4' o
N COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL . |
")_ Claimant: San Mateo County’ (02) Flscal Year costs were incurred:
Mental Health Services 1996- 97
225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo, CA 94403 - ' : _
" [(03) Rexmbursable Components: Checkabox to identify the cost bemg claimed. Check ONLY one box per formn,
[ ] Assessment [ X“] Treatment Services |
L] Residential Placement [___] - Other (Identify)
‘04) Descrlptlon of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f) : 3 '
(a) , (b) © | @ (e) ()
: Provider _ 7
Name of Provider I.D. S.F. Units of - |Rate Per Total
Numbers| Codes Service Unit '
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 | 15 70 | 30774 | 2.8 76,320
 REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 | 15 10 | 10,093 2.00 20,187
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 100250 | 15 10 | 15948 | 2.91 46,409
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 | 15 40 | 20,224 2.91 58,852 |
'y~ . REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 | 15 40 | 200 | 2.2 403
{ . .
(05) Total [ x |Subtotal[ | Page 2 of 2 . 3,906,295
Chapters 1747 and 1274/85 l “New 3/97




£91262'2

S85'80L'2  l08'se  ul'z0b £9}'262°2 WIY19 13N
$£6'895 ¥e6'ses o 0 . yee'ges uopeaoly pung eleyg :ssey
160'998'2 615'249'  s08'ss LLLZ0L 160'998'Z
0zZh'pe2Z'L 9.2'822't  ovl'sz  po9'se 1148 /-4 ddd 1eQ-Ipey sse
L12'094'y S62'906°c  IbSLLL  Sug'zp) L1Z'09L'y 1500 |50,
0 ) (Aue ) syreunsnfpy
0 . L1T'09t'y $1509 d3s sso1n
- HILOTMWY  (1-sk)  (oc-s}) SANVWIRNG
vioL INIWINL 7.QIS3¥  LNIWSSY
E9L'/62C © 0Z1'veT') 999'[66'L I62'S66'SL ¥YE'980'Z £56'B06'EL 212'091'y 33%4 €80'296'2 9TZVVT'L S9TTNV'TL 198'L1L'SE b0'zes', Lev'i6l't vioL
(ves'seg) . . , uonesally sjejs
1el'ze -0 0 0 0 0 12i'ze 2:v) 12z 10"} £ei'o) 80412 %0000} . see see 08 ot €4200 aoomaonaa
86g'L 0 0 0 0. 0 85€°2 £1'89 886's2 2L 229y 969'vZ %SE'8Z  18E 801 09 s 12b00 TOOHOS SUNIONIA LS
685'85 yss'sl £28'68  9Y9'sLL  ZEK'EZ  piz'est epl'sL 00992 ass'sse  zozer  4e9'zel SH'OYE %Ll ove'l €62 s8 ok S1100 VO3NS
| 90Z'El 0es's 699'88}  leE'll€  alzsy  sib'mze 92002 62685 BZ6'ESS  ¥00'lS  zZO'OlE  sze'ZES %Z9' 0re ve o s §v200  TVLIISOH $TUH LINOW13g
0 0 0 0 -0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 %00°0 sr 51 £7100 $30vd
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00'0 0 0 0 0 %000 oF s £7100 $30vd
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00'0 0 0 0 0 %00°0 oL sl £v100 $30vy
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 %00°0 s* 5 9100 SAD0Z LI3roNd
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00'0 . 0. 0 0 0 %00°0 oF S 8pi0o SAD04 Lo3roxd
0 0 o . 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 %00°0 0 g 9¥100 SAD0L LO3r0Yd
sz 9} 6lv'sL  ses'ssl 8120z ozi'eel vor 182 9l80ZZ  LOS'ML  ZWO'EKL  Sig'S0Z wizo 86¥'8L g9l s sk SYI00  AON3OV IDINYIS AWV
0 o - 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 %00°0 oy st SYL00.  AON3IOV IDIAYIS ATIWV3
-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00'0 0 .0 0 0 %00'0 [RTE V100 AON3OV I0nMaS AWV
1€8 0o B2Vl 85Tz 066'9Z  suz'est 18 &2 BPZ'L0E . 668'6L  696'86L  6vElBz  %uzg 080'LLL  ooE ol st SPLO0  AONIOV 3DIAMIS ATIWYS
6ib's £85'p 189'0Z  Log'Ly S6e's 996'se z00'0L 0o 2yo'sy 909'2 080'sZ2  gep'zy %eL'TT er've  seT¥L 05 s 99200 WY VINSNINSd HLMON
e z6h liM'elL eeP'ez &'e 118'c2 691} 00 €L0'te 86.'L 86'L} si'se %SLE  BLVVY  0.9') sy st 99200 WY YINSNIN3d HLYON
X4 £y 8 4:°] z80'st 9021 9.8'}1 8 0o 6E0'SH ¥ s'L s82'z) %38 gus'sl S0zt oy Sl 99200 WY YINSNINSd HLYON
4%} 6L 295'% £el's - 8L zve'L 1es'L 020 655'6 €55 1es's 900's %6lL'9t  e@g'el 6122 € 5 99200 WY VINSNINId HLYON
z8L') ¥80°t £65'2 sgl'st 186'L voz'el 99T'e 040 £88's} 916 191's L18'pL %8BTl - sev'zz ez oL s 99200 Y3 YINSNINId HLNON
2 k4 29z ¥25 89 9sp sy 50 985 ve ove v %Sk'8  080'% 88 oS 99200 WY3 VINSNINId HLNON
0zZ2'01 0 o’ 0 0 0 ozz'ol 'z £26'68 £0v'y 920'%y 0zs'se LI 160k ¥l 09 § 86100 IILNIAISTY MOLOIA
0s€¢ €5 g5 90k 2" e £0¥ 20e €0p 8 182 73 %00°004 002 00z 13 8p100 Y4A - QL qoomazy
0. 0. 0. 0 0 0 0 00'0 0 0 0 0 %00°0 0 st 8r100 ¥3A - SAL qOOMaIy
o'k 9g0'e 980'9 eu'e 88s’L y85'04 81'02 002 18102 -gov'L S.0'%L 618 '%00°'00L £s0'0L  gs0'0L o1 ¢ 8100 ViA - $QL qoomazy
vi9'ss 9.9'2t 8.9'2L  1ge'se Log'e ¥vo'ze 0S€'1L e'es 0SE'lL-  si6' 8vl'sy slg'eg %0000} +9E'L Yo't s8 ol 8v100 V4A - 0L qoomazy
0 0 0 0 o 0 o 000 0 0 0 0 %00°0 ' 09 s 05200 NONNOD LIH SINIHATNHD
0s.'ze 00s'y 126"y 10's 641'1 298'L 092'L€ 16T Isy'ze 06}'z 868'1Z 162'sE %€S'66 98Tl . p08'TL o5 gL 05200 TIONNOD LTH SNIUGUHD
0 0 0 0 : 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 %000 - st g1 05200 ONNOD LTH SNIHATHD
96'05 0/z'a 28€'9 piL'ol 8812 985'pk 258'ss 152 e1L'6g 68Y'E /88’ yzz'os %BIB6  ¥EY'OZ  vZZ'0Z  or gt 05200 WONNOD LIH SINIWANHD
251 e5e's JOE'S tog'ol £8e’) 8ie's 60p'ap 162 £06'sy ore'e £0y'22 £9L'p hl0'66  80'°L  eve'sl oL g 05200 AONNOD LH SINIHAUHD
‘©29'c6 €616 S6L'6P  sec'ss €e8'ck  2eg'se 958'%¥1 697291 99R'vbL  vee's Lra'es TBY'9EL %0004 i68 168 S8 0 #7100 SNIYATNHO YINSNINId
252'25 890'vZ bBE'LOL  192°20T  tb'ez  pie'es) - 02€'9L 8v'e 98L'7Z€  Ze6'El  OZe'sEL  vELGOE  wblez 989'6zL  pLl08 0L S L7000 ALNNOD O3LYW NvS
515'612 6EV'IIL B90'950°C LEM'ZTHLY  99S'SES  bus'siee yio'iee sy'e BY9201'0  820'597  6.2'059'C 029'ice's  wzb's 1v9'0LL' ove'se 09 6t 1$000 ALNNOD O3LYW NVS
6206 'Sk 28OS - ¥9E'0L  +00')  o9e'es orb'vs 7! €65'68)  veC's lge'28 BSE'I8L  %2LBT  ZE'0LL  ovR'E . 05 oL %000 ALNNOO O3LVA NvS
9lg'zoL 8yL'zoe HOB'V2I'L 209'8V2°C  92¥'e6T  92)'956') yez'ee0't’ ey SOS'C0E'E  99V'EFL  BS9PEY'L  6E0'00L'E  %szze Ele'veL't sve'als  sv ) 7000 ALNNOD O3LVYW NvS
990'2Lb 990'164 82y'SEr 988'0/8  06S'BLlL  goZsss 2c1'g99 191 VOB'UZG't  8ZE'es €820 9/6'08b'L  %emcy 0El'SYE  B8E'PLY  OF g 19000 AINNOD O3LVW NVS
£28'GLL +00'sz 8EVI0L  9/8'%lZ s20'82  eva'st veg'or) el'l (80509 W29 bizer Bel'gls %LZEZ  TEE'SYE  LOPhE 0 g +¥000 ALNNOD O3LVYA NvS
£88'9LYy obv'eoz 029'vey  6EZ'698  6l8'thl  O9B'SSL 62¢'029 85} WOWZEL LSS wiZsls vLieZL wigos 8S9'8E8 . €19'Z6E 0L 5} L$000 ALNNOD O3LVYW NvS
916’12 esg'se ov6'sSs  16B'LLLL  620'sh)  Zop'ess 66%'111 Wi STY'E9s’t  8S'8  SiSM89  L9'M0S'L  wels S0 LoeL L g +#000 ALNNOD OSLYIN NvS
€9L'sYE  , 056'261 0B6'/61  0B6'S6E  0S9'lS  oge'bie ELL'EPS 69'e8 SSI'EKS  06S'SZ  L0G'SEZ 909G %es'6s 992'9 S92'9 S8 ok 19000 AINNOD O3LYW Nvs
2.L'T T S6L'16e  68€'Z8L 15020+  gec'oss Ise'e 9£'e8 TE'SYIT  BOB'PLL  eR0'SPL'L  £80'bEST %zi0 evL'le ee 0z oL 19000 ALNNOD O3LVW NYS
he's ¥02'2 680'1E6's 81'Z9B'C . ZOL'B0S  9lb'ase's ShO'LL 1O€l9  BSE'ZSLL  969'9SE  ZB6'S9E'T  09ZT'9Lb'L %bL'0 seo'zk g ot s " 1$000 ALNNOD O3LYIW NvS
AINO’ %05 O 3NNIATY SSOHD d3s LINNM3d 1SOD %01 XWiN NINQY  V1OLOL son SLINA - 04S 300N 'ON IWYN ¥3AIAOHY
INNOWY  3NN3IATY 3NN3A3Y  YIOL  NINQY  30N3ASY SSO¥D 1803  wloL 1y dO08Y1 30438 d3S 40 iOL d3s ALIINT
13N d3s Tvorlaan aavy . wo-gaw wLoL . NIWay  1o3wia 1800 1IN3OM3d V931 g6eine
. ) WioL 088S\L6AIYD 31
{n-n (O x W) (%08 x ) Or) (%G1 x1) (¥ xH) (g@-9) ., Y (%ol x3) (8-v) 089S / Zgacqy
[o] N W 1 b r ! R C ‘3 a 2 g v

~'8e8-Inp-gl

B 2L Ho6A < N 7 6L v Nt - 4 A

A P e S

79661 NVIA TvISH

S A4S HLVHH TVINIW



IN TER OFFICE MEMO

To: - Falth Janet, Aurora

‘From: Nestor M. Mercad(ﬁv\
Ext. 2378 -

Date:  July 13, 1999

Subject: Amended SB90 Claim - FY 97

Attached is the draft of FY 97 amended claim for SB90.
The net claim of $146,137 represents the increase since
the initial claim was fully pa1d for.

For the mo_st part, the increase was brought about by the

~ change in our cost reporting methodology during the fiscal
year. The change was made ----- from our earlier position
of reporting actual payments to Medi-Cal providers in
November, and this became the basis for filing the claims
then------to reporting figures from contractor’s actual cost
reports in mid December. Peninsula Children’s Center
and Children’s Health Council accounted for 97% of the

ll’lCI' case.

Please call me if you have any questions.




HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY

July 1, 1999

‘Ms. Fran Sternet

Division of Accounting & Reporting
State Controller’s Office

P. O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250-5875

RE: HANDI & DISABLE STU CH 1747/84
‘ Fiscal Year 1996 -97.

Dear Ms. Sternet:

Enclosed please find copies of our cost reports as submitted to the State Department
of Mental Health for FY 97. Please note that these sets are by legal entity and that these
relate only to the identified service providers included in our SB90 claim. '

In reference to our conversation earlier this week, we agreed to include in this
package MHForms 1909, 1940, and 1966, and that this submission should clear the
receivable of $2,151,026 stated in your letter of June 17*. Further to our conversation, we
talked about submitting an amended claim based on the final figures that were not available

at the time the claim was filed. I am hoping that I will be able to submit the amended claim
 next week. ' ' : ' ‘

- Thank yQu so much for your assistance in this regard. Please feel free to call me at 7
(650) 573-2378 if you have any questions or need additional information. '

Sincerely,

it nced—
estor M. Mercado -

Senior Accountant

/encl.

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES DIVISION

oard of Supervisors: Rqsejacobs Gibson < Richard S. Gordon « Mary Griffin « Jerry Hill « Michael D. Nevin o Health Services Director: Margaret Taylor

225 - 37th Avenue « San Mateo, CA 94403 » PHONE 650.573.2541 « TDD 650. 573-3206 « FAx 650.573.2841
htp://www.health.co.san-mateo.ca.us °




aewns3 %z, p1
%EIZZ
BlETL

%EY'EL

ﬁ_‘w.ow.

HELLZ
%SLsl
%2e'Lh
BLEVZ
%05°21
%06vE

%ES'8S
%Y LS
%€209

%59'82
%200
%SL'S9
%9.°58
%6LL
%EH'p2
%.9'69
%ST'19

ey Weuag . ey

89'82
¥81°'82
at'ove

182'126
069'66'
£e9'k2
tzumt
8L9'sEL
ELz'eLl
08H'EE0'S
yuso'e

1800 Jejol

- 96L'91

gel'eL
2250z

av9'ees
'z
509'9/1
9€9'L21L
¥os'e6
086'82}
Sm.mom.v.
105'820'z2

uag/es jejoy,

" ssk'z
LT

065'zz

299's8
61821
vil'ge
128¢'21
6.5'pL
§25'22
L01'929
ves'tis's

Siyauag

1$a'vL
asi'el
Zea'zal

86'2€9
5z2'e
Lee'se)
692011
s8)'v8
509901
602245
£25'095'91

sopeeg

m._.mommm 1S02 NOYH NOLLYWHOANI WNLOY

M °F woy jemay

%eL'bl
%eszz
Qoﬂm.Nr.
%00°0

%000

%ErEL
%1902
%Lz
%SG
%ze' sy
%Lb'i2

© %0S°LL

%06°ve

%iL” Pm.
%BY'Y
%09'eS
o
10/
%sZ'60
%Ly L9
o\.,.m.v. s
%S6PL
%50z

C%EY'L9

%EZ6S
%0Y'Sp

1S09

avioi oL

Tad0
IN3O¥3d

859'L
£62'z
tig'ez
o

0
266'.5
819z}
202'2L
158'6

296"

050'st
€1L'sy

2L0'2LL's

SL43INZa  yosvy IvLOLOL S1id3N3g

teo'zt
£e P.,ov
686'18)
0

0
Lg'ley
[£4AX]
220'vY
BYS'Z9
189'82
€60°kL
siz'iae
296°'99¢°g1

1o3u1a

%ES'8S
%YZ LS
%ET 09
%00°0

%00'0

%85'8/,
%L0'vL
%S4'S9
%8L'e8
%6472,
%EY'¥L
%L9'69
%ST' g

IN20¥3d aNV S3MVIVS

8Ly

9zr'zL
964407
0

0
£08's8Y
ove'sL
6ze'9s
868"z,
gra'ee
Evi'oe
826'90e

6£0'6L0'22

969'42
802'1Z
szs'see
0

0
985'cZ9
069'66
0Z5'sg
srb'eg
9ze'ay
LEL'GHL
SPS'Obp
bv'2v0'og

1502
VLol

226
SL26
026
861y
164p
%y
6Ly
¥BLb
€84y
YA
SLip
80Ly

SAQE ¥O4 TOOHIS SUNIONIA 18

aoomanaz

H¥3IN3O VOaN3s
$30V4

SAQ04 LO3roYd
AONIOV 30IAM3S ATV
LIV WYd VINSNINIL HLNON
TVILN3AIS3Y ¥OLIIA

LSSV ATIWVL 8 HLNOA
TONNOD HLIVIH S.NIVATHD
SNIYATNHD VINSNINIJ
TYLISOH STIH LNOWI3E
ALNNOD O3 LYW NVS

AN L6 10695\ 26Au0\R1RpEZ E\Eouro«wo:c:;uw._m:wauoanhwE

- SNOILYINDTVD 1509 06 85 Y04
OlLYY SLi43N3a aNv mm_mj.(w
SHOLOWVHLIN 3 HVYIA VOSId

3 FE T R T T PN



00-AON-Q0

£91'262'2 $85'80L'7  L0g'ss bLL'zoL £oL'262' } WIVID 13N
¥£6'895 ves'ses 0 0 . o $£6'895 UOREJ0|Y puny eyeys isse
‘ ' . 160'998'Z - 815'249'2 © 208's8 ' Lu2'Z01 1809982
ozi'rez't 9.2'822'L T ovl'sT  vog'se ozL'rez’) ddd [eg-Ipew ssen
, LiZ'09L' S6Z'908'  L¥S'LLL  sieehl 21Z'09L'y . 1509 |®j0),
¥ ) o (Auey) sjueunsnipy
) 0 . L1Z00L'y $3509 d3s ss0J9
HIOTIY  (1-s1)  (og-s1) JAYYWNNS
TvioL INIWLEL Yais3Y  INawsSY : o
£91'262'2 021'v82't 959'266'L  182'S86'SL  HE'980'Z £56'806°C1 L12'091'y 194 £80'298'22 92Z'vH2't £9z'zhb'zL 188'L12'92 120'228'L  L6v' 6L V1oL
(vee'gog) : uoyeo0)ly Blels
12z .0 o . 0 ‘0 0 leL'ze 2829 \2L'ze £10'L £E1L°0) 80L'+2 %00'00L  see gee 09 o1 £4200 aooma9403
gse's - 0 e o 0 0 8Sg'2 £1'g9 8s6'sz 29z') 22T, 969'v2 %5€'92 leg - 801 09 g 1200 IO0HOS S.ANIDNIA 1S
685'8S ¥95'61 828'68  9v9'sll  ZEM'eZ Lzt ‘epLgL 00992 828'858*  292'8L  +z9'zg) SLLOVE %Ll - gve €62 s8 0l SLL0D YO3INIS
902'sL 0£8'9 699'88)  lgg'sse sig'sy -+ eBLL'9ze 9£0'02 62’885 628'8SS  H00'lE  Zho'Ole S26'228 %29t . ovs ve [PJR SYZ00  IYLUIJSOH STTIH LNOWT3g
0 0 -0 0 0 o 0 00°0 0 0 0 0 %000 ¥ 51 £¢1L00 $30vy
0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 %000 o g £v100 S30v4
0 0 0 0 0 .0 0 000 0 0 0 ] %000 0 g1 £V100 $30vd
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a0 0 0 0 "o %000 s St evioo S$A004 103roNd
0 0 0 0 o 0 0 000 0 0 0, 0 - %000 or st 9v1L00 SAOO 103r0Yd
0 0 ) 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 ) )] [ 0 - %000 [ TS} 97100 SAD04 103r0Yd
62 91 : ‘SIP'SL - ges'ssk 8120 ozL'ggl Yoy 182 918'0zZ  L0g'vl . zio'eyL S15'90C  %IZ0  ssv'BL oot v 5y SYL00  AONIOV 3IDINYIS ATWYS
0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 %00°0 o gt SPL00  ADNIOV IDIANIS ANWYS
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 i 0 %000 e g SPL00  ADNIOV 3DIAMIS ATINY4
165 008 S SSTWZ 086'ST sezees 1€8 e 8¥Z'.08 | e68'sl 686'86L  BYE'U8Z  %Z0 - 080'LL) 00e oL - 5l SPL00 - ADN3OV 3DIAYIS ATIWVS
Bi¥'s £85'y 1e9'0z 19€'Ly s6e's 996'se 200'04 0L'0 ero'sy - s09'z 090'9Z el rad %9ZC o'y ee'vl o5 g 99200 WYd YVINSNINSd HLYON
129 g6t el 88202 - zev'e - 18'ze 694t 0L £L0'18 862°} 8.8'21 S/Z'62 %SL'E BLF'vy - 09" st gl 95200 Y3 YINSNINSd HLYON
ey 44 b#S'9 . . zZso'er 902°) 98"y ] 020 6£0} 73 wSiL $8z'zh %9b°'9 999'gL S02'h or st 99200 WVH VIASNINSG HINON
4%} 66l 295"y ecl's 18k e'L 185°4 0L0 855'6 €99 Les's . 900'8 %619} €89'cl 512'z ot g 99200 WYd VINSNINId HLYON
, 410 $80't £65'2 s8i'sL 186°) $02'e)L 992'z 0L0 ££8'5L aLe 191's. L18'L %8Z'PL §99'z2  leze ok si 99200 WYd VINSNINId H1NON
22 %4 - zee vzs 89 asv st _ +5°0 28s v ove o] %S1'g, 080'k  gg 1 St 99200 WYd YINSNINSd HINON
ozz'os 0 o 0 0 o . ozz'oL - 2r'es £28'88 o'y 920'vy azs'se %LELL 1601 24 09 ¢ 86100 TYILN3QISIY HOLOIA
ose € €5 901 - I 6 £0b 20 £0v 8z 182 1> %0000k 00z 002 oy st 8rL00 V4A-$AL a00MaTY
0 0 o 0 0 o 0 000 0 0 0 0 %000 [T 8100 VA - SAL Q00Masy
Lob'¥ 980'9 980'9 [ A% AN 889'L 850} 8102 00 81'02 80t'L SL0'7L 6.L'g) %0000  £60'0L €60°0L 0L gy 8¥100 V4A - SAL AOOMAaTY
¥19'8s 9.9'2) 9L9'2) 15852, Log's 0'22 0Se'b2 1628 0se')L 7134 8v.'sy S28'99 %0001 vog'y €'} se o 87100 VdA - SAL A0OMazy
-0 0. . 0 0 0 0 0 00°0 0 0 0 0 %00°0 09 g 0S200  UONNOD LIH SINIYAUHD
09228 00s'y rzs'y 1¥0's 81’y zeg'z 092'2¢e 162 ev'zg 0812 8eg'le L8z'se %EG'68  #99'zL v08'ZL 05 Gy 05200 NONNOD LIH SINIHGTHD
0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 ) 000 0 - 0 o 0 %00'0 Sv g5 0SZ00  WMONNOD LIH SINIHATHD
9.5'08 9:2'8 l88's viL'gL 881'z 985'71 2s8'es 162 €i2'sg eav's 1886 VTS %8986 ¥6v'0z  tzzoz or s (05200 TIONNOD 11H SNSHATIHY
85ty . 2sz's L0e's 090l €8E'F . 8iZ'e 60¥'9y 187 £06'9y orL'z £0v'2 £9L'vt %086 ° 860°9L  8vE'SE o4 g 08200 IONNOD LIH SINIHAIHD
£29'6 €61'st €6L'sy  spe'ss £e8'2L  zeg'ss 998'vhL 65291 898'vyl  tge'g re'ee Y'YEL %0000+  16g 168 €8 01 ¥PL00  SININQIHO YINSNINSd
zse'es 890'v2 1880 192202 W' vig'esl 0ze'9s 144 98l'zze-  gzes'cl 0z6'sel YEL'808  %pleZ  gso'sz) ¥LL0E 0L st 1$000 ALNNOO O3LYW NvS
.. 818'61Z 8EV'LLL 690'950'2 LE1'ZL1'F  sue'gee bis'sis'e r10'1ee sv'e Bv9'Z01'9 - 820'59Z  '6.2'059'C Oza'sea's . %TY'S Lv9'0LL gve'ss 09 g +000 ALNNOD 0LYW Nvs
620'6g Liv'st 289'es $98'L0L ¥00'%1 09e's6 eyl YA £65'684 e’ Le€'28 BSE'IBL  %ZTLBT  zi@'0LL or8'le  og gy 1$000 ALNNOD O3LVN NvS
ols'zoL 8v1'298 108wzl 209'6b27  ozr'esz 911'956'} $92'590'} $9's SOS'E0E'E  99¥'Svi  gSo'ver's BE0'09M'E  %SZTTE  €16'9B.')L sre'nis sy sl 1000 ALNNOO O3LYW Nvs
990'22% 'ga0‘isl 82v'ssh  998'0.8  oes'ELl  992's5s 2e1'899 19} - YOS'£25'L  92¢'9  egz'eog 9.6°09V'L  %8E'EY - OSL'Sve  soELy o sl +$000 ALNNOD O3LYW NYS
£29's1) L00'sz BEV'I0L  9i8'%iz  lz0'9Z  epg'os yZg'ovl eL't SL0'S09  222'9T  vuir'zez. 88L'8/S  %IZEZ ekt Lov'ig e s 1$000 ALNNOD O3LYW NvS
£88'04Y 9vP'e0Z 029'ver  6£2'698 8.8'eL1 098'ss. 62£'029 85°4 ba'vze's  128'2 0.2'SLS  vI1'292'F  %igop 859'8E8  E19'z68 01 g 1$000 ALNNOD O3 LYW NvS
ote'LL £85'se . O¥E'SSS  168'tLL'L  ez0'sht  zog'oos 6sv'L1L 48 STY'e9S't  8s1'89 . Srgflgg 292°108' %212 980 L2082 St 1000 ALNNOD OILYW NvS
£9L'SHE 056'£64 086'261  0B8'S6E  099'lS - oEg'vbe ELb'evs 7 998 96l'ers  oeg'cz 106'SEZ . 909'8lS  %86'66  goz'g s92'9 8 oL %000 ALNNQD O3LYW Nvs
28L'T 8oy -S6L'LGE  68E'ZBL 150201 sse'omo Isz'e 9g'eg re'SHe'T  806')| 880°6%4'), -££0'168'T  %zi'0 [AZ A T 0z o 14000 ALNNOO 031V Nvs
1pe'g v0L2 680'LE6'L 821°208'C  202't0s glv'ase's s¥o'L < VOBL9 - 8S6'Z8.L  869'95e  zes'agp's 09Z'9lt'2L  %pig SE9'TL 8l oL s 000 - ALNNOD O3LVW Nvs
AINO %05 @ 3NNIATY  SSOYD d3s LINNY3d  1S0D %0L XV NIAQY  Tvi0L0L son SLUNN 048 300N  'ON IWVN ¥3AIAONd
ANNOWY  3nN3AZW ANNIATY VIOl NINGY - - 3NN3AZY SSOYD 1800 wiol 1y HOBYT w0438 d3S40  wioL CEL ALILNZ
13N d3s WO Haan aay  vorigaw IvLioL NINQY  103MIg 1SOD  IN3OY3d WVOIT  00-AON-90
. VLol PYM'L671068S\ 6 ALOEIBPEZ | \(Ado) 00 “'hPBJRYSIDORYW )y
n-v (oxw)y . {%osx7) O+ (werxp (vXH) (g-9) 440}’ (%01 x3) : ‘(8-v) 089S / Ze9egy
A, "N } W 1 Ty r ! H — El 3 Q 0 g v ‘v—~o6l ¥YIAIVISH
— H3IS HLTVIH TIvININ



County of San Mateo :
Handlcapped & Disabled Students
FY 1996-97,.1997-98 and 1998-99

Incorrect Reduction Claim -

- Supporting Documents |

Exhibit 2) | FY 1997-1998 Claim




Office of Controller

' G.R. (GERRY) TRIAS | -. Co

' CONTROLLER - o

o _ e . DANIEL P. VRTIS % | 7.

o | . N - : .A_SS_,STANT CONTBQLL?B: -' _
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO TELEPHONE (419 3604777

- ~400 HARBOR BLVD., BLDG. “C", SUITE 472 » BELMONT « CALIFORNIA 9400_2 FAX (415) 363-7888

December 31, 1998

State Controller

Division of Accounting

P.0. Box 942850
Sacramento, Ca. 94250-5875

Re: SB9OJClaim Reimbursement

o Attached is our claim for reimbursement of State Mandated Costs ‘pursuant to Chapter
) - 1747/84 - Handicapped & Disabled Students in the amount of $3,496,165.00.

If there are any questions regarding this claim, pléase direct them to Robert Stein
at (650) 595-7973. , _ ,

Very truly yours,

LR

Controllér'

l cc: Nestor Mercado - Senior Accountant, Mental Health




{State of California . ) . : . Mandated Cost Mapua g

; - . CLAIM FOR PAYMENT For State Controller's Use Only
i Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 - . (19) Program Number 00111
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS (20) Date Filed:
' . 21) Signature Present :’
?(I)j, Claimant Identification Number: ' . Reimbursement Claim Data

[ 941
9941 (22) HDS -1, (03)(a)

COUNTY GOVERNHENT CENTER

| 2200 BRDADWAY, 3RD FLOOR (23) __ HDS-1,(03)b)
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

(24) - HDS -1, (03)(c)

(25) HDS -1, (04)(1)(dy

[QITEVS ‘drare £1p Code
' ' (26) HDS -1, (04)(2)(d)

Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim

(27)___ HDS -1, (04)(3)(d) - 79,662

(03) Estimated : | XX __|(09) Reimbursement

(28) HDS -1, (04)(4)(d) - 0

1A

(04) Combined l (10) Combined (29)  HDS -1, (04)(5)(d) 0
1(05) Amended l (11) Amended (30)  HDS-I, (06) ' : 0
Fiscal Year of (06) ' (12) _
Zost [ 19 98/99 19  97/98 (1) HDS -3, (05)
Total Claimed 07) . (13)
Amount $2,500,000 ~ $2,429,787 (32) HDS -3, (06)
s ‘-()%' Late Penalty, but not to exceed -
1, fifapplicable). (14) ' 0 133) HDS -3, (07) : 0
«€ss: -Estimate Payment Recejved (15) 1,433,622 - (34)
let Claimed Amount  $2,500,000 =~ . (16) 996,165 (35)
ue from State (08) $2,500,000 |(17) 996,165_ 1(36)
ue to State | (18) (37)

i8) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, I certify that I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims with the StatcL
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Divisi
Sections 60000 through 60200; and certify under penalty of perjury that I have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1 O9P
96, inclusive. ' : : '

t (5
in; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984
apter 1274, Statutes of | 985, and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Division 9, Sections 60000 through 60200. -

: amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
1dated program for Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1 984, Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Divison 9, Section
'00 through 60200 set forth on the attached statements. ’ '

€ of Authorized Repres

tative Date

‘A,, | DEC 3 1 1998
.27t Name G. R. Trias Title Controller
Iname of Contact Person for Claim . . Te]e;;hone Number
Nestor M. Mercado ( 415 ) 573.2378 Ext

tFAM-27 (Revised 3/97) v Chapters 1747/ 84 and




Mandated Cost Manual

* State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS

" CLAIM SUMMARY |

FORM
HDS -3

(01) Claimant; -{(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year:
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO Reimbursement | xx
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES Estimated 97/ 98
225 West 37th Ave. '
San Mateo, CA 94403 -
(03)Reimbursable Components _
Asseesment of Individuals With 'Exceptional_'Needs :
@ Assessment: Interviews, Review of Records, Observations, Testing, etc. 3%) ’5/ /183,852 7
(b) - Resxdentlal Placement: IEP Reviews, Case Management and Expanded IEP ’< 118, 379
(e} Related Servuces Attendance at IEP Meetlngs Meetmg with IEP Members and
Parents, and Revnew of lndependent Assessment. OI'\: "»l‘{.:’
_(d) .-'Due Process Proceedings. 1¢
(e) Administrative_ Costs 5
" Mental Health Tfeatment ) 7 |
() | Treatment SeNiCeS' Snort-Doyle Program. 3,914,536 /
{9) Admlnlstratlve Costs |
S R e e SRS S e R
(04)Sub-total for Assessment of Individual With Exceptlonal Needs (Sum of (03),
lines (a) to (e) 302,231
(05)Less:  Amount Received From‘Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only) 79,662 C'/
OB)Less:  Amount Received From Siate Categorical Funding. 0
07)Less: Arnount Received From Other (Identify)

(08)Total for Assessment of Individual With Exceptional Needs (line (04) minus the sum of

__lines (05) (06) ) ‘4

3,914,536

09)Sub-total for Mental Health Treatment (block (03), lines.(f) and (@)

10)Less: ~ Non-categorical State General/Realignment Funds. 0

11)Less:  Amourit Received AFrom State Categorical Funds. 568,934 Z

1 2)Less; Amount Received From Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP._only) 1,188,384
(13)Less:  Amount Received From Other (Identify) | 0

2,207,218

2,429,787

(15) Total Claimed Amount (sum of line (Osland line (14))

Chapters 1747/34 and 1274/85

Ii/
;!_V’_- 5 07l oK LJJ/IJ‘I

K'/ 1//(}_,\:‘:\- )./,/.

New 3/97




wuuity Mandated Cost Manual

- MANDATED COSTS. | i FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS - S HDS-4
S , COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ' : -
1) -f‘.\laimant: - San Mateo County : ‘ (02) Fiscal Year costs were mcurred
* Mental Health Services 1997-98 -

225 West 37th Ave. , San Mateo CA 94403

13) Reimbursable Comniponents: Check a box to identify the cost being claimed. Check ONLY one box per form.

[ ] Assessment ) 1 Treatment Services
- Residential Placement © [ | Other (Identify) e |
4) Descrlptlon of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through ()  Clo £ _ b K L0 T
| (@) G 1@ T @ T @ NG
| Provider | ce/ |
- Name of Provider - . I.D. S.F. Units of |Rate Per Total
' ' Numbers| - Codes | Service - | Unit
REDWOOD TDS-YFA 00148 | 15 1 43 | 158 | 68
NORTH PENINSULAFAM | 00266 | 15 1 20 | 060 | 12
SAN'MATEO COUNTY : | 00041 15 1| 113,061 1.61 182,028
SENECA | -] oo115 | 15 1 435 | 401 | 1,744
\’.) :

1747 and 127485 New 3/97 |

. ' — ,
| Total l ’Subtotal, l Page 1 of 1 | 183,852




e = e , _ o ;County'Mandated CostManuaj ]

MANDATED COSTS - | ' | FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS - 9 ' HDS-4
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL , : ] ,
11) “laimant: ~ SanMateo County (02) Fiscal Year Costs were incurred:
G Mental Health Services , - 1997-98 .
i - 225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo CA 94403 S ‘
3) Rexmbursable Components: Check a box to identify the cost being claimed, Check ONLY one box per form. o j
[ X7] Assessment - . (.1 Treatment Services | L
'[___] Residential Placement [ Other (identify) )
1) Description of Expenses Complete columns (a) through (f) - § G / wig L PpH T
@ ~ (b) © | @ T (e M
7 Provider V , ‘ _
Name of Provider .~ - | |p. S.F. | Unitsof |RatePer | Total
o Numbers| Codes | Service Unit
_ ACHIEVE(PEN_IN. CHDRNS) 00144 15 30 | 931 | 094 | 875
. SAN MATEO COUNTY | 00041 115 30 | 63174 | 186 | . 117,504
(

Total | x !Subtotall I Page 1 of 1 | 118,379

s 1747 and 1274/85 _ | ] New 3/97 |




| County Mandated Cost Manual

ters 1747 and 1274/85

1state Lontrolier's Office S S
L o MANDATED COSTS | FORM -
;, SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS i HDS-4
B | __COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL o
| '-(-(:‘ Claimant: - San Mateo County . (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
B | Mental Health Services - - 1997-98
! _ : , 225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo, CA 94403 _ _
i(03) Reimbursable Components: Check a box to-identify the cost being claimed. Check ONLY one box per form,
[__] Assessment | [XT] Treatment Services
[ ] Residential Placement [ Other (Identify)
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f)
‘ - (a) o d) | (o) (d) (e) (f)
| , Provider| - o a v
- Name of Provider I.D. S.F. Units of |Rate Per Total
| Numbers| Codes | Service Unit -
ST MARY'S HOSPITAL 00234 | 5 10 10 | 567.50 5,675
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 - 5 60 341 284.48 97,008
SAN MATEO COUNTY _ 00041 5 60 - 365 | 33.71 12,305
) UCSF LANGLEY-PORTER 00117 | 5 19 12 | 540.00 6,480
. QUALITY GROUP HOME 0_0662‘ 5 60 : . 65 90,00 5,850
BELMONT HILLS HOSPITAL 00245 5 10 10 | 487.10 - 4,871
SENECA ' 00115 10 85 7 | 221.43 1,650
SAN MATEO COUNTYJ 00041 10 85 6,958 80.96 ] 563,320
EAST BAY BEHAVIORAL 00267 | 10 -85 175 | 57.35 | 10,036
ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) | 00144 10 85 471 | 230.54 : 108,583
- REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 | 10 85 1,610 41.99 67,596
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 15 45 90 2.36 ’ 212
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 15 40 165 - 2.20 363
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 | 15 10 | 1,413 |. 231 | 3,264
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY _ 00145 | 15 50 3,888 217 ;' 8,437
SENECA 00115 | 15 45 | 285 | 324 | 923
SENECA , 00115 | 15 10 3,342 504 | . 16,844
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 45 2,025 0.78 1,580
J Total | [Subtotal| X | Page 1 of 2 914,897
New 3197




:State Controller's Office

County Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS- ‘ HDS-4
o COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL _ o
(T-{' Slaimant: San Mateo County (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Mental Health Services 1997-98 :
225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo, CA 94403
(03) Rennbu:sab]e Components: Check a box to identify the cost being claimed. 'Check ONLY one box per form |
[ | Assessment - [ X] Treatment Services S
[: Residential Placement - [] oOther (Identify)
(04) Descnptlon of Expenses: Complete columns (a)'through 1)) , ' '
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ®
o Provider ‘ o _
Name of Provider - 1.D. S.F.- | Units of |Rate Per Total
: ' Numbers| Codes Service | Unit -
- NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 | 15 50 | 10,258 | '0.78 8,001
- REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 | 15 60 820 | 3.72 3,053/
'NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 | 15 40 200 | 0.68 136
‘SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 | 15 70 | 29,748 2.80 83,294
) SANMATEO COUNTY 00041 | 15 10 | 413412 | 1.73 715,203 |
| SANMATEO COUNTY 00041 .| 15 40 | 427,450 | 185 | 790,799
SAN MATEO COUNTY (00041 | 15 45 | 310,574 | 208 645,994
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 50 | 246,624 1.41 347,740
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 60 68,543 3.86 264,576
| ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) 00144 15 10 | 605 0.96 . 581
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 10 | 2,507 0.77 1,930
'CHILDREN' SHLT COUNCIL - 00250 15 10 11,451 3.13. 35,842
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 | 15 40 | 15493 | 321 49,733
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 15 50 10,533 3.15 33,17'9
REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 15 10 5,382 1.98 10,656 |
:REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 15 45. 4,455 2.00 8,922
t
Total [ x ISubto 5 - 914, l
) Subtotal l_1 Page 2 . of 2 BN?N 4 351351

ters 1747 and 1274/85




State Controller's Office Mandated Cost Manual -

MANDATED COSTS , FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS - HDS -1
| CLAIM SUMMARY |
“|. ; Claimant: ' e "~ |(02) Type of Claim: , ' ' Fiscal Year:
'  COUNTY OF SAN MATEO. Reimbursement xx : _ :
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES Estimated 1997 - 98
225 West 37th Ave. o - , )
San Mateo, CA 94403 - o : .
Claim Statistics '
1(03) (@) Number of students who were suspected of being "individuals with exceptional needs
and were referred to the local mental health department for assessment and _
recommendation in the fiscal year of claim. : ' 5 6 9
~ (b)  Number of students who required residential placements in the fiscal year of claim. ' _9 '
(c)  Number of due process proceedings that took place in the fiscal year of claim. 0
Direct Costs 7
(@ : B ()] (c) d .
(04) Reimbursable Components: . Servicesand |-
' - Salaries Benefits . Supplies Total
1. Assessment
L 2. Residential-Placement
3. Related Services
4. Due Process Proceedings
5. Treatment Services
05) Total Direct Costs
ndirect Costs
)6) _Indirect Cost Rate - (From ICRP; %
)7) _Total Indirect Costs [Line (06)x line (05)(a)] or [line (06)x[line (05)(a)+line (05)(b))}
'8) _ Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05)9d) + line (07)]
st Reduction ‘
9) Less: OffSetting Savings, if’applicable. ‘ ' : I
7
)) Less: Other Reimbursements, (i.e. State General/Realignment Funds, State Categorical Funds, ,

) _Total Claimed Amount
apters 1747/84 and 1274/85

— ' Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, (FFP only), etc.), : [ v, W

[Line (08) - {Line (09) + line(10)}

Revised 3/97




FISCAL YEAR 1938 CONTRAGTORS
SALARIES AND BENEFITS RATIO
FOR SB 80 COST CALCULATIONS

SAN MATEO COUNTY

~ BELMONT HILLS HOSPITAL
PENINSULA CHILDRENS
CHILDREN'S HEALTH COUNGIL
YOUTH & FAMILY ASST

- VICTOR RESIDENTIAL
NORTH n.mz_zmcr» FAM ALT
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY

' PROJECT FOGYS - .
FACES _
SENECA CENTER
EDGEWOOD
ST. VINCENT'S SCHOOL FOR BOY'S
STMARY'S

| UCSFLANGLEY
DEVEREAUX

4108
4113
4176
4183

4194

4198
4198
4197
4108
9204

o215

9224

TOTAL
CosT

44,407,563
155,226
156,493
119,955
Mmo.mn.w
224,973
107,476
867,227
0

0
416,919
0

0
269217

SALARIES AND PERCENT

BENEFITS

15,134,097 .
" 83570
106,603
95,460
139,169
145,625
: 86,636
669,499
0
0
257,948
0
0
128,847

TO TOTAL

34.08%

60.26%

68.12%
79:58%
49.61%
64.73%
80.61%
77.20%
. 0.00%

0.00%
61.87%

0.00%

7.52%

47.86%

DIRECT
LABOR

11,283,156
78,347
89,530

82,901

120,608
117,128
75,625
mmm.uum
[

0
217,055
0

0
114,888

BENEFITS

3,850,941
15223
17,073
12,559
18,561
28,497
11,014
87,427

.o
0
40,803
o

o

13,959

'PERCENT
OF D.L.
TO TOTAL
CcosT

25.41%
50.47%
57.21%
69.11%
42.99%
52.06%
70.36%
67.12%

0.00%

0.00%
52.08%
' 0.00%

0.00%
42.67%

0

0

34.13%
19.43%
19.07%
15.15%
15.39% Actual from J, Walker
24.33%
14.56%
15.02%
0.00%
0.00%

18.84%

0.00%
0.00%
12.15% :

ACTUAL INFORMATION FROM COSTREPORTS

Salaries

11,284,190
78,352
'99,005
93,767
120,602
116,927
75,625

582,077

217,066
0
0
114,889

Benefits

3,851,650
15225
18,899
14,203
18,559
28,446
11,008
87,408

40,885
0
2,155
13,954

Total Sal/Ben

15,135,840
98,577
117,994

. 107,970
139,161
145,373
86,633
669,485

257,951
0

2,155
128,843

Total Cost

44,407,563
155,226
173,213
135,878
280,527
224,573
107,476
867,227

416,919
28,184
28,648

269,217

Rate

34.08%
60.28%
. 68.12%
79.58%
49.61%
64.73%
80.61%
77.20%

61.87% .

0.00%
7.52%
47.86%

Benefit Rate

34.13% 0.2541051
19.43%
18.07%
15.15%
15.39%
24.33%
14.56%

15.02%

18.84%
0.00%
0.00% Estimate -
12.15%



" o ¢ D - ncl e S M —— -l KT o
o , (A- X 10%) | D+ G- | (Hxa) 7] ki K :
- .....:onm: . (A-B) T {EX10%) " (O+F) | H = X 15%) ] (K IFIE.H..
12~Jan-99 | LEGAL PERCENT| "COST | DIRECT | AGHWiN TOTAL MEDI-CAL| _ADD. SEP NET
ENTITY | | sep TOTAL | OF SEP | BEFORE LABOR AT TOTAL | _COST GROSS | TREVENUE] ADMIN TOTAL [REVENUE[ REVENUE | [AMOUNT
PROVIDER NAME 0. JMODESFC | UNTS | U0s 176 TOTAL| ™ ADMIN MAXI0% | COST [PERUNIT| ™ sep GROSS ™ |REVENUE 50.68% - ONLY T T~ ——
3 |SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 5| 10 al. o o0o00% 0 0 0 0.00 o | 0 0 0 ol | 0
3 [SAN MATEO CoUNTY 00041 - | 5| o 365 365| 100.00% 12,000 3,049 305| _ 12305 33.71 12,305 0 0 0 0 : 0 12,305
3 |SAN MATEQ COUNTY 00041 10| 8s 6,958 6869 0984%| 550228 13gsi3 13981| 564,200 8096/  se3.320] | 3664541 54,968 | 427422 214,841 214407 348.823
1 ISAN MATEQ COUNTY 00041 18] 1] 113,061 1,110323] 10.18%| 1746537 44370s] 44,380 | 1,780,917 1.84 182.028| | 985649| 147,847 1,133496| 577,856 58,826 123.202
3 |SAN MATEO COUNTY - 00041 1 15| 10) 413412 913715 45.25%| 1.543318| 302,157 apais 1,682,535 1.73 715,203 8747071 131,206 1,005913] 512814 232,048 483,155
2 |SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 30| 63174] 392890] 16.08% 713,185| 181220] 18,122] 731307 1.86 117504 | 216815 32637 248452| 127,171 20,449 97.085
3 ISAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15| 40] 427450] 1,076041] 3s.73% 19403281 403038| 45304 | 1,889,633 _ 1.85] 780,709 864,511| 120677| 594,188 506.837 201,368 569,433
3 [SAN MATEQ COUNTY 00041 15 48] 310,574 1,272310]  24.41% - 2:584.381]  656,601]  65,680] 2,650,050 2.08 845.994| | 1431856 214778| 1645634 839,454 204,911 441,083
3 |SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 151 50] 246624 343448] 71.81% 472825| 120.094| 12008| 4psg3q 1.41 347,740| | 321,813] 48272 370.085| 188,660 135,483 212,257
|_3 |SAN MATEQ COUNTY 00041 16/ 60| 68,543] 1.613.884] 255 6,068,706 | 1,542,058 154206 | 6222012] © 3.8 294576 12964640 444,696 3400335 1,738,070 73,868 190,708
| 3ISANMATEO COUNTY | 0opat 15] 70 20748| 110970] 26.81% 303239| 77,083 7,705] 310,944 280 83.204] | 141831 21275] 163 108] 83,151 22,203 61,001
3 JACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) | 00144 10| 85 471 471] 100.00%| 102,707|  s8759 5876) - 108,583| 23054 108,583 20,150 3,023 23173] 11,814 - 11,814 96.769
3 |IACHIEVE(PENIN. CHORNS) | 00144 15! 10 805] . 11,501] - s26% 10415 5058 8861 _ 11,011 0.98 581 6,144 922 7,066 3,602 189] [ 3gp
2 |ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHORNS) | 00144 15| 30 931 8707| 10.69% 7,730 4422 442| 8172 0.94 875 4,066 610 4,676 2,384 255 620
3 ICHILOREN'S HLT COUNCIL | oozs0 | 15 10| 11451 11,886] 953494 34786 | _ 24041 2404] 37190| - aqa 35,842 4.203 630! . 4833 2,464 2374 33,468
3 ICHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL | 00250 15[ 48]  15493] 17.203] ooo0e% 51581| 35648 3565) 55,146 3.21 49,733 10,532 1.580 12112 6175 5,561 44,172
3 /CHILOREN'S HLT COUNCIL. | oo2s0 | 18 501 10533) 11.397| gp42% 335688| 23213 2321 35909 315 33,179 6,698 1,005 7,703 3.927 3,625 29,550
3 |REDWQOD TDS - YFA 00148 0] 85 16101 - 1610{ 100.00% 64.810| 27,862 2786| 67506 41.99 67.508] | 18,036 2405 18,441 9,401 9,401 58,195
1 JREDWOOD TDS - YFA * - 00148 18] 14 43 43 100,00% 8s 28 3 68 1.58 ___68 (] (] 0 0 0 68
|3 |rREDWOOD IOS-YFA__ | oo148 161 10| 5382 - 6502 e7.80%] 10,453 4,404 4491 10.902 1.88 10,656 2,582 387 2,069 1.514 1.481 8.175
|_5 [REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 | "15] ‘30 0 1 0.00%]. of * 0 ol 000 o] | 0 0 0 0 0
3 |REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 15] a5 4455 4,455 100.00% 8,554 3,677 368 6,922 200 8922 1,008 151 1,159 591 591 8,331
| a]repwoon IDS-YFA 00148 15] 60 820 820| 100.00% 2.927 1258). 126 3,053 372 3,053 1,485 223| - 1708 871 871, 2,182
3 VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 5| e 34 832] 4089%| 224,073] 117,121 14712 236,685 28448 57,008 o i 0 0 £7.008
1 INORTH PENINSULA FAM 00268 6] 1 20 655]  3.60%| 313 220 22 335 0.60 12 109 16 125 _64 2 10
3 INORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 5] 10 2607} 23202 1081% 16784] 11,809 1181 17065 077 1,930 8375 1,256 9631|4010 531 1,399
.3 [NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15|~ 40 200] 47,386  4.15% 10,995 7.736 T74| 11,769 0.68 136 | 10,837 1.626] - 12,463 6,354 73 63
3 INORTH PENINSULAFAM | 00266 16| 45 2025| 40795  4.86% 29845|  20899|  2100] 31045 078 1,580 16.271 2,441 18,712 9,539 473 1,107
" |_3|NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00268 15| _60) 10258| s5807] 1e.38% 1. 40,904| 28780 2,878| 43782 0.78 8.001 18,753 2,813 21566| 10,994 2017 5,984
3 [FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY | 00145 15 101 - 1413| 143137] . o0ge% 300655| 207840| 20784] sagasse] 231 3,264 231902|  34700] 266701 136,010 1,346 1,918
B SERVICEAGENCY | o014s 16| 40 165) 107,125| 015%| 220,385 187,922  14782| 235177] 20 S63| | 188622| 28203] iee1s 110,583 166 197
3 [FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY | 00145 16] 45 90 88157) _0.10%| 194022 130.228| - 13,023] 207.045 238 212 1536861 23038| 175.624] oo 043 90 122
3 FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY | 00145 15] 50 3088 66592| 667%| 115310 77,386 7,740 123,050 2.17 8,437 1040311  15605] 119,635] 60990 4,180 4.247
3 ST MARY'S HOSPITAL 00234 5| 10 10 A53| . 221%|  246552] 105204 10520| 257,072|  s67.40] 5,675 ﬁ . 159.845| 23992 1g3.ga37 93,771 : 2072 3,603
3 JUCSF LANGLEY-PORTER 00117 5[ .10 12 35|  3420% 18,000 0 0 18900 s40:00 6,480 12,420| 1,863 14,283 7.281| - 2,497 3.983
R 00115 | 10| 8s 7 1753) " 040%] 369,014] 192108 19211 388225 221.4¢ 1,650 218656] 32798 251454 128 191 513 1,037
: 00115 15) 1] 435 1172|  37.12%) . 4485 2324 232 4,697 4.01 1,744 597 80 687 350 130 1,614
3 00115. | 15| 10| 3342 5077| 6583% 24,323 ﬁ.mmu_r 1.266| 25589 504] ~ - 18.844] 5,082 762 5,844 2,979 1,961 14.883
[ 3]seneca o 00115 151 45| - 285 5276| 5409 16,226 8,447 845] _ 17,071 3.24 823 8,022 1,353 10,375 5,289 286 637
| 3|sELMONT HILLS HOSPITAL | 00245 50 10 10] _ 303]  330[ 140497 |  70.909| : 7.091] {47508 487.09 4,871 92.599| 13.800|  106.488|  s4.08p 1,782 3,079
3 |SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 00421 5| 60 (SEE 00041 , : 0 0 o 0,00 0 0 0 o/ 0 0
|_3 |[EAST BAY BEHAVIORAL | _oo2s7 10, 85| s 175 100.00% 10,038 o .ol 10038 8735 10,036 | 0 0 0 0 10,036
3 JQUALITY GROUP HOME 00662 5| 60 65| . 65| 100.00% 5850} o 0 5,850 0.00 5,850 0] 0 0 0 5,850
5 [State Allotation - . : i , : , i , (568,934
TOTAL , 1,756,860 | 7,462,407 18,261,214 | 5,380,035 | 538004 18790.218] _ 2698| 4216767 9.472,176 | 1.420.827 | 10,893,003 5,553,251 - 1218046 | | 2,429 787
_ : , ! ,. . _ I ASSMENT | RESID'L [TRTMENT TOTAL —
548.4848 SUMMARY: (5-30) | (15-1) | ALLorn N
) Gross SEP Qosts ) . 4,216,767 : 0 .
Costs re: _ |Non claimahia - ) 0
j Total Cost B 4,218,767 183852 118379] 3914535 4,216,767 |
Loss Madi-Cal FFP (Notof Negativds! ] 1,218,048 58,958 20,704 | 1,138,384 1,218,046 _ N
- M . 2,998,724 124,804 87,675| 2,778,152 . 2,988,721 -
. . ) . 1 : : Less: State Fund Allocation . 568,934 _0 [ 568,034 568,934) -

- : NET CLAIM , ~ —l__ 24298,787 124804|  87,675| 2207218 2428787 o



132'624'T 812027 |519'6° |vea'bel |lelecv'z | [WIv10 13N
v£6'898 ve6's9s |0 0 PE6'89g UoReA0ly puny sjelg issa
12L°366C 2eb'9LLZ |s29°26 |ves'vel | tzsgesz ! _
9v0'siz'L Y8e'8El't [b0L'0z  |es6'ss | ovosizh {seANeBaN 0 16N) did feo-Ipaw 5537
291'912'y 9ES'VI6'e | 6LC'8VL | 2S8Rl | Z9lered | 3500 B30,
0 \ 0 ejqewne)s uon 13181800
0 19.'912' '51500 d3§ sso1n
HIOTIV | (b-51) [(oe-cn) [FAMVYIWWNS S8¥8'0rS
IVLOL ANIWINL| 7,01STy [INIWSSY, ,
AT ISZ'CSC'S - |E00'E60'0L | 228 0Zb'L |91 2Lr6 [ 102015 T 8697 [8IZ'65.'0) | YOO'BES | SEO'DBET | FIS oS T 16'29v'L [ 096°954"1 WLOL
+€6°895) ! : - , : T uoneao|y eyes|g
058'S 0 0 0" ] . 058'S 0006 058'S 0 0 osd's %0000} | 59 59 05 s 9900 | 3WOH dNo¥D ALFvNDIE
9€0°01 0 0 0 0 90’0k | |SEls 9500} 0 0 980°0L - |%00°00F | 5zt St S8 ok 48200 | TVMOIAVHIE AVE 1Sva (e
0 0 : ] 0 0 0 000 0 . 0 0 ] ¥000 335|105 |5 L1200 HOIH NOINN YIOND3S|€
60 6.1 8825 80v°90} [066°€L. |86526 | 118F 6078y 88572} | 16072 606'0L [ l6¥'0L  |%oEE €0€ ol o [s §¥200 vLIdSOH STIiH INOWT38|¢
G 982 682'S SIE°0} €5E°} 220’6 €26 ve'E L0LL Sv8 1vv's 9zZ'9l  (%0¥S 92’ 56z FED SLE00 vO3ANIS|E
€88'p1 196" 6162 RS 28L 280’ ¥¥8'9L T {505 685'62 992} €992k [E2EVE . |%tese | 2405 eve'e  Jor (ol 100 VO3N3S[E
=D 0El 05€ 289 o6 165 [y 10 169 2€e ¥eET S9v'y %ehiE  [eLrl SEb - RED 51100 LEEERE
£80°1 €15 161'82} vs¥'lse [86Lze | 95@8iz | 055 9vice SRS | 11261 |60i 26l | ¥10695 T%0FG €5L'F L sg (ot S1100 YO3N3S[€
£86'C 16T 19272 €821 £98'1 0zZv'gL | 08b'9 000¥S | 005'8F 0 0 006'8l [%6z¥E | g€ [ [NE LHH00 | ¥31NOL-AZTONV ISIN|€
£09'E 20T 12086 Le6's8l  [266'€C | Gvo6E) | 529 Bv'log |2i0Usz 0250l |voeser |rssove |%isT I ok o |5 ¥EZ00 YLIJSOH SANVW LS[T
v 061 066'09 Se9'slL. [S09'St | 1E0v0L | Zevs e 0S0°€ZL [ OvZ'Z 968°LL  [OIETLL  (%lgg 266'9  [esge o5 |s1 SY100  AONIOV ITIANES LWv4 (T
22 06 £90'06 ¥e'oLl - Tee0’sz | gegest |erz- S€¢ " [sv0'l0c  |€coel. | azzoel 220761 |%0F0 15188 | 06 NED §P100  WONIOV IOIANTS ATAv4|§
16} 991 €850 Si6'91Z  |e62'8Z [2z9g8l | eoe 02z LLVsee” [Z6L%) | 2gsirl | SeE0sz  [%ErD Y IRED oy |sk SY100  AONIOV IIIANES ATiWva (e
g16') el 0L0BET Y6199 [66L%E | 266162 | poa T 1€ GEY'OSE  [VRL'GC | 0v8'[0Z | S65'608 %850 LELepL TEWE  or &t S¥100  WON3OSY IDIANTS ATAVSE|E |
¥96'G 1102 ¥66'01 99512 €182 £5.°8L | 1008 8.0 28LEY 8187 0862 |#060v  [wSeel | Z68s6 ezl Tos et 89200 | Wvd VINSNINSd HIHON|§
2017, €1y 6656 YKL Wr'g H2Z'9L [08s'L- 810 SY6'IE 0012 666'0Z. [SYB'6T  |%96F S6L'0y  [620T -~ [gb |5t 99200 | WYd YINSNINTd RLUON| ¢
£9 €l ¥5€'9 £3t'2) 929'} e8'0L |Gl 890 69 TH 2N 9ELL 9660 . [%sit 89€'ZL | 002 CENED 98200 | Wvd VINSNINSd HLUON|E
G6E°F 3 0l6'y 1896 95T’} 588 [oe6t L0 S96'Z1 L18F} 081 [¥8LSL  [%IBO0V |eozee  [L06%  Jor Tgi 99200 | Wv4 VINSNINSd HLIUONIE
of z ¥9 sek BED [ 601 2t 050 See (53 02z €iE %09°E 555 0z RED 89200 | Wvd VINSNINGd HLHON| T
180026 0 0 0 0 800'26 8r'v8c  |S89'9E  |ZILLY | IZrAi €693 9507 zes LpE 09 IS 86100 VILNIAIS3Y ¥OL0IA(E
2812 128 128 801 €22 Sev') £50°E ZLE €50°E 921 8sg't 126T %00°00F | 028 028 08 |sl | s¥ioo ¥dA - SOL QOOMA=Y| ©
53X 165 165 6511 15t 800°1 226's 00z 226'8 89€ 19 58 %0000 | S5y Ssvh D 8v100 ¥3A - SQ1 aO0MaTY| €
0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 %00°0 0 0e st 8v100 v4A - SOL aO0OMazd| §
Y3 181 vig't 6962 | Z8¢ 28S'C | 95o'n 86°) 206'0} v ¥eb'y €SY'0L  [%Zel6 | z05S D 89100 ViA - SQL QOOMaTY| €
89 0 0 9 0 0 89 G 89 € (13 3 %0000} | £v 32 b st ‘8¥100 v3A - SAL JGOMazH[T |
S61'8S 10v'6 10v'6 BT 50v'C 980’9l [e6s'ie 66'ly  [oBs’is  [eBzz e98'.z  [018'%S (%0000l | 0igT 0lg't lss ot 87100 V4A -S0L GOOMTTI[E |
055’62 | | 629% 1Z6°€ £0L7 S00°F 869'9 6I1EE SI'e [e06'sE | leee 1282 [88SeC  [%eres | Zeedi  esol o8 Tei 08200 NIONNOD 17H SNIFTTHD €
Z1RZZ 195G SIS eHTL 085') 2ES'0L [ Eel'6h 12 9Y1'ss S95°E 8Y9'SE [18§'lS %9006 |e0z it |eehsl (ov lai 05200 [IIONNOD LH SNIZTTHO €
89¥°EE YIET Yor'e €E8°p 088 €02% [ ZbEee ELE 06L°ZE  [bO¥E Wo've |9BLYE  [%PE96 |98l 1eviL  Tor Tor 05200 IONNOD L7H SNIWATIHD|E
029 [ 53 | 929 019 990"y 5.8 ¥6'0 ZI1'8 Thy 22y 08L'L %690l | 2048 1€6 [GIREE ¥PH00  {SNYQHD NINSdIBATIHOV|Z
26¢ 681 200°€ 990°L 728 X 185 960 L10FL 96§ 856°S SL0L T [%9Z% L0S'LL [ 509 CERED ¥PL00  {SNYOHO NINIJZATIHOVE
69296 vigLL PLL] £L1'EZ £20°C 051'02 "~ [ €85'804 YS'0EZ | €8S'80L  [GI8'S | 68185 | Z0L%0L 1930501 %3 by 58 (o) ¥¥100 {SNHQHO NINSJZASIHOV|E
10019 86222 15168 80L'el . 1812\ [ 158 1pE | vezee 08T PPE'0LE | S0LL ES04L  [6EZR0E %189z |6l601) |eviez Tor Io1 15000 ALNNOD 031V NVS[E
802°061 898'c. 620°8EL"} SEC'60Y'E | 068Wvy | 0V V862 | SL55GE 98 Cl6'22Z'o [902VSl [850°2rst | 9018900 [%azh vER'ELSL {Evs'Be  [08 (ot L9000 ALNNOD O3LVW NVS|E
28221 €8¥'SEl 699°881 S800LE TziZ8v  [eigize | ObLIbE W YeovBy | 600 |#60°02) |Se8ely  |mimiL | GhyEhe vzg'ovz Tos  |Gi 14000 AINNOD OILYW NVS[€
€80°Iv% 116702 YSP'ees veg'evd't [8LLVIT | 058 IEY') | $66°Gh0 802 05010952 ]899'68 | 160065 | 186785 [Ib b I OIEZLET ¥IS0IE (% [gb 1$000 ALNNOD O3IVW NVS|€
SEY'685 95E'102 L£8'505 881966 [ 119'6Z) | 11GVO8 | 66L06L Sel €E9'686') | v0E8Y | BCO'E6F | 6eE0ve) |%ELEE | 1P0BLOT 85Y°LZV 0¥ [gt 1$000 ALNNOQ O31VIN NvS|¢
55026 6v%'02 LIV ZsY'6rT [ LRSZE |GHeOre | bOSZiF 98l L0E1EL 122’8l [ozZ'ier |Sevei  |%@0ar | osaZee ISR 17000 AINNOD O31VW NVS|Z
S51'E8Y 8v0'2e2 ¥18'Z15 EL6'S00°L [S0C'IEL | L0LPB | E02SIL €L €928t |OIT6E | ISUZBE |GIEEYS T [%eTSh  |OILTIE ZIWEW 0L |Gk L#000 ALNNOD O3LVIN NVS[E
202°eH 928'85 : 958'L1S S6v'eel’t [Lyg'ivl - |6v9'se6 | 820'2a) Lo°) 416060 |OBEYP [S6levy | 2659h0) |%erol [SEEGIl VOELL L [gr 1$000 AINNOD OILIVW NYS|T
£28'85E 16V'F1Z Ib8'PIT Zev'izy  [896'vS | vSv'9oe | 0ze'ces 96°08 602'vo¢ | 1866} | EIB6El | 822056 |%rdes 6850 8560 [s8  |ol 1000 ALNROD O3LYAW NVS[E |
S0EZI 0 0 0 0 0 SOE'Zt [I°eE S0E'Z1 S0€ 6¥0°C 000zt [%00°00% | S9E S9¢ 09 s L¥000 ALNNOD O3LYIN NVS|€
0. [ 0 0 0 0. 000 0 0 o - %000 |0 0 ol s 15000 ALNNOD OFLVWNYS|E
AINQ %8605 © SNNSASY | SSOND, ¢33 LNQY3H| LSOO [%0F XV . NINQY. [WLOLOL| $ON | SLNN | D45 BAom|  OR INYN ¥3AINOYg] !
INnOWY [ [SANIATY 3NNSASM | IOl | NINGY_|3NNSASH| SSouD 4800 | vlol v HO8YT | 340438 [ 93540 | viOL | &35 ALIINS ,
L3N d3as v21a3w aav__ jIvQ-Iqan | Tv.i0L NINQY | 193410 | 150D [1N3Ow3d AUER]
vLOoL ___.B6.6 0695\06¢
IN-1) QxW (%3605 X 1) O+r) _ [(%61 %) | 9961 HW| (WX 8/9) | "nd) [(%01 33 | _(8-w ! .
=R N W 1 A r ] H_~ ER 3 a o] 9 .Y 1 86-u6f
00:22a0l.... 00’82}, 860695186 AJ¥OWOISaULW WA Daidoa S32Ieas



, County of San Mateo :
- Handicapped & Disabled Students
FY 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Supporting Documents

Exhibit 3) ~ FY 1998-1999 Claim




—————

~Office of Controller

0 -3‘.'.
o"fvnsn

TOM HUENING o :
‘ CONTROLLER S RO»BEYFIT_G.A‘DLEFI

DEPUTY CONTROLLER -

COUNTY OF SAN MATEQ s

555 COUNTY CENTER, 4™ FLOOR _REDWOOD CITY = CALIFORNIA 94063 www.co.sanmateo.ca.us/controller

January 28, 2000

Office of the State Contro]lef
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section

- Division of Accounting and Reporting

P.O. Box 942850

‘Sacramento, CA 94250

RE:  SB 90 Claim Reimbursement.

Attached is our clalm for reunbursement of State mandated costs pursuant to Chapter
1747/84-Handicapped and Disabled students for FY 98/99 and 99/2000 (estlmate) in the

amount of $2,896,055 and $2,900,000, respectively.

If there are any questions regarding these cla1ms please dlrect them to- Ceha C.
Bautista at (650) 599—1171

ery truly yours,

TH:mjv
f:/lu/sbltr.doc

cc: Nestor Mercado ~ Mental Health ' / 3 / Y
Ar R )



e

) ;a'i); of California o . , : ‘Mandated Cost M:
| ;r; : CLAIM FOR PAYMENT ' - For State Controller's Use Only '
4 B : Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 ' 19) Program Number 00111

- SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS 20)  Date Filed: |
. . , ’ . . @n Signature PreSeni:_l '
Claimant Iden_tiﬁcat_ioll Number: L Reimbursement Claim Data
9941 :
| | (22) HDS -1, (03)(a)
Controller County of San Mateo S
—- - 555 County Center _ @3) HDS L 090®)
~ Redwood City, CA 94063 @4  HDS-1, (03)(c)
| e rrcnr s v @5)  HDS-1, (041)d)
Ciiy ‘ State Zip Code B .
_ San Mateo CA 94403 (26)  "HDS -1, (04)2)(d)
- [Type of Clamm Eﬁmateﬂ Claim T chmbursemqnt Claim : : ) -
' ’ _ _ 27) __ HDS-I, (04)B3)(d) 0
(03) Estimated | XX |(09) Reimbursement = | [ XX |8 HDS -1, (04)(d)(dy | 0
(04) Combined l (10) Combined - | l (29) HDS -1, (04)(5)(d) 0
|(05) Amended l . j(11) Amended l 30 HDS'-I,»(OG) . 0.

Fiscal Year of ~(06) 0z : - —

Cost 1999- 2000 19_98/99 (31) HDS -3, (05) . 80,368

Total Claimed (1)) N [0K)) 7 - . . - :

|Amount $2,900,000 $2,896,055 (32) ~  HDS-3, (06)

Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed ' _ ’ .

$1,000 (if applicable) ! (14) . 1,000 (33) HDS -3, (07) : 0

Less: Estimate Payment Received (15) - 2,7500,000 ' (34)

Net Claimed Amount  $2,900,000 - - 16) - $ 395055  [@35

Due from State ~ |(08) $2,900,000 |17 $ 395,055 (36)

" |Due to State - 65 N 37

1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there were no applications for nor an
claimed hereln; and such costs ara for a new program or incre
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, and Title 2, Cali

mandated program for Chapter 1747, Statutes of 19
6000 V] 0200 set forth on the attached statements,

' ((38) - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisfons of Government Code 17561
of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of

9, Sections 60000 through 60200; and certify under penalty of

* [The amounts for Estimated Claim and/for R'eimbur_sement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
84, Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Divison 9, Se_actions

Yy grant or payments received, other than fram the claimanl, for reimbursement of costs -

fornia Code of Regulations, Division 9, Sections 60000 through 60200.

» | certify that | am the person authorized by the local agency fo file claims with the State )
1984, Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and Title 2, Callfornia Code of Regulations, Division
perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to

ased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1747, Stalutes of 1984

Sigrature torized Representative Date
o/ 3¢ 00
g TOM HPENING . :
ryﬁé%:ame /‘{ / ¥ Title . Controller
) j—

39 Name of Contact Person-for Claim -
Nestor M. Mercado

Telephone Number
(415 )573-2378  Ext

Form FAM27 Mevicad  2mm




' State Controller's Office - Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS - " FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS . ' |- Hps-3

' GLAIMSUMMARY _
: (01) Claimant: R . |(02) Type of Claim:

Fiscal Year:

- COUNTY OF SAN MATEO - ' Reimbursement |  xx
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES Estimated : .98 -99
225 West 37th Ave. ' : : :
. San Mateo, CA 94403
(03) Reimbursable Components
: Assessment of Indlwduals With Exceptlonal Needs
(a) Assessment: lntervnews Review of Records, Observations, Testing, etc. N 126,993 ,
(b) ’ Residential Placement IEP Rewews Case Management and Expanded IEP 211,477
(c) . Related Services: Attendance at IEP Meetings, Meeting with IEP Members and
Parents, and Review of lndependent Assessment 0
(d) - Due Process Proceedings.
- (e) Administrative Costs
AMental Health Treatment
[ () . Treatment Senvices: Short-Doyle Ptogram, . 4,282,728
'(g) Administrative'-Costs o '
| (04) Sub-total for Assessment of Individual Wlth Exceptlonal Needs (Sum of (03)
lines (a) to (e) ' ‘ 338,470
(05) Less: Amount Recenved From Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only) 80,368
(06) Less: Amount Received From State Categorical Funding. | | ' 0
(07) Less: Amount Recelved From Other (ldentify)
(08) Total for Assessment of Individual With Exceptional Needs (line (04) minus the sum of
lines (05), (06). (07) 258,102
(09) Sub-total for Mental Health Treatment (block (03), lines (f) and (@ 4,282,728
(10) Less: Non-categortcal State Generel/Realignment Funds, | 0
(11) Less: Amount Received From State Categorical Funds, - 568,934
(12) Less: Amount Received From Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only) : 1,075,841
(13) Less:  Amount Received From Other (Identify) ' ' 0
(1_4, .otal Mental Health Treatment (line (09) minus the sum of lines (10) to (13) . 2,637,953
(15) Total Claimed Amount (sum of line (08) and line (14)). 2;896,055
New 3/97

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85




State Contrbller's'Ofﬁcé '

Courty Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSsTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HD'S-4
COMPONENTIACTIVITY COST DETAIL .
/ Claimant; San Mateo County (02) Fiscal Year costs were lncurred
' - ‘Mental Health Services 1998 99
225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo CA 94403
(03) Relmbursable Components: Check a box to identify the cost being claimed. Check ONLY one box per form.
[ ] Assessment ' [___1 Treatment Services
[ X7] Residential Placement [ ] Other (identify)
|(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f) - L
' (a) (b) (c) - (d) (e) (f)
- . Provider : =
Name of Provider - | 1D. - SF.. Units of  |Rate Per Total
' ' Numbers- Codes Service | Unit
SAN MATEOV COUNTY 00041 15 1 | 110,196 “1.79 197,251 | |
MENTAL HLT ASSN 00265 15 1 45 1.84 - 83
'NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 1 - 45 0.76 34
SENECA 00115 15 1 8,398 1.68 14,109
{
(05) Total | X | Subtotal Page 1 of 211,477
MMAwnr 21077

-hapters 1747 and 1274/85




| Staté Controlller"s-Ofﬁce

'Co,' *y Mandated Cost Manual

. MANDATED COSTS FORM
'SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-4
~ COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL _ '
" ") Claimant: San Mateo Caunty . (02) Fiscal Year costs Wére inCUrred:__
Mental Health Ser\iices ' 1998-99_'
- 225 West 37th-Ave., 'San Mateo, CA 94403 _
(03) Relmbursable Components Check a box to identify the cost being claimed. - Check ONLY one:box per form
~ [X]] Assessment [ ]  Treatment Services
|:| Res:dentlal Placement "[_] Other (identify) -
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f) »
(@) | (b) (©) (@ (e) 0)
- ' Provider o
Name of Provider 1.D. S.F. ‘Units of  |Rate Per - Total
Numbers  Codes Service Unit
SAN MATEO COUNTY - 00041 15 30 | 55872 2.23 124,595
SAN MATEO - 9206 00041 15 30 2,160 0.77 1,663
MENTAL HLT ASSN - 00265 15 30 120 282 | 338
- NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 30 390 - 0.85 | 332
SENECA 00115 | 15 30 30 | 217 65
(
(05) Total | X |Subtotal Page 1 of 1 126,993
| New 3/97°

‘hapters 1747 and 1274/85




Co' +y Mandated Cost Manual -

State Controller's Office - , , _
" - MANDATED COSTS _ , , ~ FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS - " HDS-4
- COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL o
| ‘”") Claimant: ~ San Mateo County - (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Mental Health Services h : 1998-99 A

225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo, CA 94403

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check a box to identify the cost being claimed. Check ONLY one box per form, -
[ ] Assessment [X7] Treatment Services
[ ] Residential Placement ] Other (ldentlfy)

- 1(04) Description of Expenses Complete columns (a) through (f)

(@ E) @ T @ | ® G
‘ l Provider | ' '
Name of Provider - LD S.F. Units of  [Rate Per Total
_ ‘Numbers - Codes - | Service | Unit
' SAN MATEO GOUNTY 00041 | {0 30 11 | 157.82 1,736
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 10 8 | 8046 | 100.00 - 804,600
~ SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 | 15 10 | 300,300 | 1.89 737,837
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 40 [ 378,060 | 2.05 775,023 |
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 45 | 224,49 2.39 536,545
SANMATEO COUNTY | 00041 | 15 s50 239,152 1.59 380,252 |
SAN MATEO COUNTY - | 00041 15 60 | 96,026 | 425 408,111 |
SAN MATEO COUNTY - |~ 00041 15 70 | 21455 | 3.02 64,794
SAN MATEO - 9206 | 00041 15 10 240 0.77 - 185
SAN MATEO - 9206 , | 00041 | 15 40 960 0.77 739
- ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) [ 00144 10 85 432 | 151.65 65,514
ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) 00144 15 10 398 | 1.56 | 621
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 15 10 8,608 |- 3.72 . 32,022
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL | 00250 15 40 | 16,430 3.76 61,777
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 100250 15 50 6,167 | 3.83 23,620
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 15 60 690 | = 3.50 2,415
MENTAL HLT ASSN 00265 15 10 60 | 247 - 148
REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148. | 10 85 | 54 | 239.20 12,917
REDWOOD TDS - YFA | 00148 15 45 570 3.07 1,749
' DEVEREAUX 00472 5 60 49 | 89.98 | - 4409
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 5 60 317 | 241.78 76,644
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL | 00198 10 85 188 98.33 18,486
" VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 | 15 60 330 3.67 1,211
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 10 829 0.88 730
(05) Tofal || Subtofal] X Page 1 of 2 | 4,012,085 |

*hapters 1747 and 1274/85 l » New 3/97




State Controller's Office

Cc  ty Mandated Cost Manual

shapters 1747 and 1274/85

MANDATED COSTS . FORM -
| SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-4
COM PONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
") Claimant: | San Mateo County . ~ (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
' Mental Health Services 1 998-99 '
225 West 37th Ave., San Mateo, CA 94403
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check a box to identify the cost being claimed. Check ONLY one box per form.
[ ] Assessment ~ Treatment Services
[:] Residential Placement [:] Other (ldentlfy)
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
| Provider , ' , o o
Name of Provider I.D.. SF. Units of Rate Per Total
) Numbers  Codes - Service ‘Unit.
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 40 85 0.84 71
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 45 560 0.96 538
NORTH PENINSULA FAM ' '00266 _ 15 50 1,779 0.96 1,708
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 156 40 | 120 2.58 . 310
EDGEWOOD CHLD CTR 00273 10 85 101 .183.07 18,490
SENECA 00115 10 85 181 | 191.94 34,741 |
SENECA 00115 | 10 95 15 | 47.60 714
SENECA 00115, 15 10 | 19,041 2.16 41,129
SENECA - 00115 15 40 26,445 2.33 61,617
SENECA - 00115 15 45 47,517 2.00 95,034
- FOREST HEIGHTS LOD_GE 00640 5 60 359 45.38 16,291
<
(05) Total ["X ] Subtotal [ ] Page 2 of 2 4,282,728




§50'968°Z £56°288'2 [ 028’801 28L'6bl $50'968°2 | | W0 1an

$£6'89s $£6'895 [ 0 . IECEEE UOREI0|IY puny eje)g sse

686'bob'e 188'902'c | 02¢'304 29L'6vh 686'vOp'e |

60Z'951'} La'sL0'L | e1e'gl 569'1L9 60Z'a5L L (seAgeBaN Jo1oN) ddd (eo-Ipaw ssa]

861129y 82.°282'0 | £66'921 L'z 86L'129'y _ 150D |10

0 0 S1qewiel uoN 81 51500

Q 961'129" 51500 438 $S019

H101IY | {0e-¢61) (10-51) CAMVINNNS .
IVIOL ANIWLNL| aisay IN3NSSY
550'968'2| |602'951'L 069'6.Lt'S | LOL'6¥2'0L | 080'20F'L | 150°LPC 6 961'129' iO/NQ# | 8IL'LBE'EZ | €00'S6S | 120°0S6'G | BLL 28028 ¥00'ZH'g Llp'L99'} WLIOL
$£6'095) ) uoiedony s1eIg|g
0 0 0 1] 0 0 I0/ANIC# [0 0 0 [ol] S 29900 3WOH dNoY9D ALNYND(E
0 0 0 ] 0 0 10/NIQ# [0 0 0 S8 ot L9200 IVH0IAVHIE Avg LSY3[E
0 0 Q0 0 Q 0 000 0 0 0 09 ] 12400 HOIH NOINN YIOND3S|E
162'01 -0 Q 0 4] 162'9L 8E'Sy 162'91 0 0 1sz'alL %0000 | 6SE 65€ 09 S 0¥900 39007 SIHDI3H 1S3HOA[E
aLz'oy 918'gt 622°LL 98y 1oL 65.'61 62.L'1eL $E0'GE 002 181061 0st's 96b't6 282'0%1 %12°€9 9/1°GL L1S8'LY St Sl 51100 YO3N3S|¢
298'LE seL'se 95216 S%5'001 SLi'es 0EY'28 L1919 £€2 L10'00L 129'9 902'e9 9ve'e8 %50°85 $SS'sh Shh'eZ [v}4 St SLL00 YO3aN3S|e
S9 0 Q 0 0 g9 ]%3 $69°1 L0t 990"t 185°1 %EB'E €82 0t 0t Sl S1100 YO3N3S|e
P¥6's2 S8L'S1 010'92 120'1S §69'9 99E'pY 6211y 1%4 655'0L 0bh'y 96€'vp 64199 %8E'8S 919'2¢ L¥0'sL ot Sl S1100 vOaN3S|e
1EL'0L 0.6°¢ §92'9 062'2H €09°L 28901 601'¥) 89°L 50222 20" 220'pL £88°02 %0S°€9 922'¢l 86€'e ] St SLL0O © YOIN3S|L
[N 0 0 0 0 PLL 09'Lp viL 14 6bb 699 %00°00L |Gt 13 g6 ol SLL00 vO3INaS|E
v’z gze'el 19€'ce EEL'E8L 18g'€2 o¥Z'6S| IR v8°161 18e'¢H2 pIE'GL 9€l'est [ 190822 %LZvL 892"t 313 S8 0t SL100 vOaANISIE
06%'gL 0 Q- 0 0 06t'81 LOE8H 06v'8l 0 Q 06+'9L %00°00} - | 1Ok Lot <8 ]} €200 .10 0THO A0OM3IDA3 |
0 ¢] 0 0 0 0 0/AIGH | 0 0 0 0s Sl S¥L00 AONIDY IDINYIS ATINVA|E
0 0 0 0 0 0 00°0 Q 0 0 Eid St SY100 AONIDV ZOIAYAS ATWVA(E
061 0zt 250°08 120'281 . 2802 Sba'oetl ole 85e 615'€02 L¥2'ZL Sly'22L 1812161 %S1°0 §20'6. ozL ob St SH100 AONIOY 30IAY3S ATWVA(E
0 0 0 0 0 . 0 I0/AlQ% [0 0 0 0k SL | syioo AON3OV 30IAE3S ATINVH[E
08E'L [ 082'0L  [s59L'02 088'c GES'LL 80L'L 96°0 605'ES LLLE £LL2e | Bel's %81°E 09.'sS 6LLL 05 |51 99200 WY YINSNINSd H1NON|E
ozZy 8ll 0r8’s €0E'61 815’ S8.°6L 8ES 960 194" SS1'E 5'1e [909°1% %0Z1 LEQ'SY 09§ st [s1 99200 N3 YINSNINId HINON|E
[£3 62 105°s 16404 00 £8¢€'6 1L +9°0 Z89’EL $96 £v9'6 8LLZL %250 RN 59 or st 99200 WY YINSNINId HISON|[E
[LH L €E0'E 6¥6'S 9Ll £L1's [£X '58'0 EPL'pL 166 896’6 OvL'EL %SET 509°91 06¢ [NED 99200 WY YINSNINIS H1INON|2
655 [¥3Y - 280'6 9L8°LL 2e'2 26451 0eL . 880 085°8¢ 61L'2 161°L2 198°se %881 £H0'¥h 628 ol Sk 89200 WY YINSNINId HIYON|[E
1€ € 9l £L92 ce [44 e S2'0 £9%'L €01 LEQ'L 09¢°'t %IET L¥E'L St 3 Sk 99200 WYL VINSNINId HIMON] |
1121 0 0, [ 0 112't 19t 189'¢ ove 95h'e SEE'y %88°5T st oce 09 113 86100 TYIIN3QISTY WOLDIA[E
28p'8lL Q 0 0 o 98¢'g1L ££°86 £96'09 XS Ly0'ee €69'c9 %19'22 189 88l S8 0} 86100 TYILN3QISTY ¥O1DIA[E
yy9'0L 0 0 0 0 #9'9L 8l've 0€9'/62 $08'¥1 £¥0'8YL | 928'28Z %SL'ST ez’ LIE 09 S 856100 IVILN3QIS3Y HOLDIA[E
60%'p o] [ Q [} 0¥y 8668 601"y Q 0 60"y %00'00L | 6% 514 09 S 2.$00 XNvIN3A3A|€
859°} 16 L6 8.1 £2 g6t 6b.L'L L0 6vL'L 0g 96% 669°L %00°00L | 0.G 0.8 Sy S 8vL00 Y4A-S01ao0MaaN| €
LbS'ZL 0.8 172 924 g6 1€9 116'21L 02°6€2 L1621 99¢€ 299' 185'2) %00°00L | ¢S . £ s ol 8100 Yd4A - SA1L AOOMATY e
852 08 129'S 8EQ'L ort'l 8656 8EE 282 816'cC 009 000'g 81E'€2 %P’y Sly'8 ocl 0€ St $9200 NSSV IH TVIN3N|Z
66 [:i4 182'S1 958°08 8E0°'Y 816'9Z ;148 e £28'Ly 008 0008 £20'2p %1€'0 128'61 09 oL St §9200 NSSY LM WINSWIE
cs 8¢ S.0'0L 9gt'LeL 626'L) 126'611 £8 P81 656812 awl's £8Y°1g LIY'ELe %¥0°0 609'8LL St I St 9200 NSSY LTH WVINIW|T
Sy’ 0 0 0 0 Siv'e 08¢ £90'y 182 9982 95L'¢ %bL6S SSL'L 069 09 St 05200 TIONNOD LIH SNINATIHD[E
199°'1Z 656'L 9€2'e 98E'Y 2.8 vIg'E 029'e2 £8'c 69692 ZL6'l 2ZL'sl 150's2 %29°L8 8€0°L /81'9 S St 05200 TIONNOD L7H SNIFFAIHI ¢
£24'95 v5e's 168's nam 26%'} 086'6 L11'1L9 8l'e 121’19 18L°% 108'Ly 9v9°'cg %1546 §56°L1 0€p'9l 114 Sh 05200 TIONNOD LTH SINIEATHD [T
2208 004’} 2e6't 68L'€ 6y S62'E 22028 2Le L1b'9E 285'C olg'se 628'ce %66°L8 £8.'6 209'8 0l St 09200 TONNOD 17H SNIHAIIHI [
96 143 119'2 VYEL'S 0.9 v’y 128 95’1 Y9624 818 6L1'8 WL %8L'P L2E'8 86€ 13 St PyL00 (SNIAHD "NINSJIIAIIHOVE
595'Y5 6¢6°01 8¥6'01L Lb'12 108'2 9.9'¢l bLg'sg §9°LSY ¥16'59 €Ly Leeiy 1gg'te %00°001 [4%4 [4%4 S8 ot prioo (SNYGHD ‘NINTdJ3AaHOY €
e 86¢ £29'78 £66'G91 15912 Zre'vhl 6E€L LLQ 60E951 065'€ 868°SE 614251 %lb'0 £2L'802 096 oy St L$000 9026 - 0LV NVS (¢
7] +88 80E'9 ELE2L Pig'L 65.°0L £99°L L0 958'LL [ €22'Z veS'LE %20vt | JoP'GL [EIH of st 14000 9026 - OILYW NVS|2
8] oL 9ES'0L 999'02 969'2 02621 S84 LL0 EZ2X:]8 LEp S0E'y SIE'8t %660 09e've 0bZ 113 13 +p000 9026 - O3LVYH NVYS|¢
9.5'6t 812'S1 $55°69 SEV'OEL 96.L°LL 189'811 ¥6L'v9 20 951'662 T6.'9 526°L9 996°882 %88'LC 69086 SShie 0L Si 1000 ALNNOD O3 LYW NYS[€
2EL'POE 6.LEE0L 98€'€68'L [8I67CLL'E | Zev pay ov5'622's 111800 SZ¥ L9v'89%'. | €26'LUL [GZTGLL L | V6 962L  |%0vS SIS ISLL 920'96 09 |51 14000 ALNNOO O3LYW NVYS|€
§15'es2 €E2'92} £6¥'681 L0L°LLE £8P'8Y 212°€2E 252'08¢ 65°} 8SY°L95 2E0'CH 2e'0El | 92¥HSS %88°99 £09°/6¢ 261'6€2 [ St +$000 ALNNOD O3LVA NvS|e
Li6'e6e 895’y 96¥'99L | €25°€0S°T |21 o8L LIP'20E"L SHG'OES (34 085'099'z | v62'00 | 6E6298 |9820292 |%0o8l | 1159057 96¥'$Z2 St St 19000 ALNNQO O3LYW NVS|E
9se'Llg 199'€9} 0EE'9Ly | obE'vES 128121 Siv'Zie £T0'GLL S0°C 816°.62'2 | 169'15 £25'81S | }21'902°7 %98 Ve 654'001°L 090'8.E oy Sl 1$000 ALNNOD O3 LYW NYS|€
156'901 B8E9°LL 81£'250 [08.'862 t16's¢ 608'652 S65'vCt €22 120'220'0 [ 982192 £9€'2b2 [ SE€260°L %8571 1 bep'zay 2.8'6S og St L$000 ALNNOD O3LVYW NVS|Z
+99'2pS €LL'a6L 689'cLy | 502'228 ov6'02t 592'908 188' 181 68°} 080164 | pE17LY LA %621y YPS'Sr6 06¢€'06¢€ oL St L1000 ALNNOD O3LVA NVS[E
695'6EL 989°'L5 Lvy'e99 [ E8L°LIEL | b2O'LLL 6510 L'} 182'L6} 81 66£'642'C | 6PE'2S 26P'€es | 0S0°122'C %ES'B 085'9.2"} 961'0L4 { 418 1$000 ALNNOD O3LYW NYS|1
109 651°002 0v1°20Z | 60S'96E 6LL'1S 06L'v4E 009'v08 00°001 ¥65'218 299'8} 229'eet | ze6'ess %20°66 9zL'g 9¥0'8 g8 19 L#000 ALNNOD O3LYW NvS[E
9€EL’} 0 [ 0 0 0 9EL'L £€8°261 LL1'el8't 020°st 6108y | 1GL0ER" ] %60°0 998°11 Ll og 18 1000 ALNNOD O3LYW NYS[E
AINO 9 mm.om@ ANNIATY | SSOHD - d3s LINA¥3d| 1S0D %0l XV NINOY  [vioL ol son SLINN 248 BAOW|  "ON IWYN ¥30IAQHd
LANNOWY INNIAZY 3NN3ASY| TVIOL NINgY SNNIAIY SS0HD 1802 vloL 1Y HOoEY1 INOJ38 438 40 Lo d3s ALLLNT
FEN d3s Ivo-laaw aav avo-laan IYLOL _I_Nwav | Loamig 1800  |IN3DMad I¥O31 | 0o-ue
v.LOL S8S\UBAIND 3
(n-1 Qxw (%8605 X ) 1) (%St x 1) (v xH) (8-9) (%01 x 3) (8-v) . . 068S/zeosaY ‘A,
[¢] N N 3 A r 1 H- 9 E} : 3 a 2 g v d €6- 8661 MvIAvoSHl !
A —
“ on-uer-Lz -



 HEALTH SKRVICES AGENCY

* December 5, 2000

Office of the State Controller

Atin: Local Reimbursement Section
Division of Accounting and Reportlng
P.O. Box 942850 . '
Sacramento, CA 94250 ‘

- RE: 8B90 Claim Reitnburseinent '
Attached is our revised claim for reimbursement of State mandafed costs pursuant to
- Chapter 1747/84-Handicapped and Disabled students for FY 98/99 and 99/2000
' (estlmate) in the amount of $3,041, 213 and $2,900, 000, respectlvely

If there are any questlons regardlng these claims, please direct them to Emy D. Atijera at
(650) 573-2554.

@w%-@u

Japet Crist-Whitzel
Deputy Director for Administration

V/r%/ truly your.

: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES DIVISION
Board of Supervisors: Rose Jacobs Gibson e Richard S. Gordon * Mary Griffin » « Jerry Hill « Michael D. Nevin » Health Services Director: MdrgaretTl\lor
225 - 37th Avenue « San Mateo, CA 94403 « BHONE 650.573.2541 » 0D 650. 573-3206 » Ex G50. 573.2841 '

http://www.health.co.san-mateo.ca.us )




. B

T CLAIMFC PAYMENT

" Pursuant to Governrt.uit Code Section 17561

UDENTS

( rSfateControllerUseOnly

(1*. " rogram Number 00111
(20) DateFiled __. /.y
(21) Signature Present

. SERVICES TO HANDICA_PP_ED ST
(01) Claimant Identification Number -
' 9941

‘Reimbursement Claim .

(02) Mailing Address

(22) A8, (03)(3) .

1
Claimant Name

Controller

555 County Center

(23) HDS-1, (03)(b)

County of Location ) -
County of San Mateo

(24) HDS4, (03)(9)

“Strest Address or P.0. Box (25) DS, O{1)(d)
- 555 County Center : o
City . State Zip Code (26) HDS-1, (04)(2)(d)
Redwood City CA 94063 o
" Type of Claim Estimated Claim - | Reimbursement Claim [ (27) Hpsq, (04)(3)(d)
(03)  Estimated (09) Reimbursement [X] [(28) wos, (04)(4)(d)
g - [(04) Combined [ |(10) Combined D (29) HDS-1, (04)(5)(d) |-
(05)  Amended [ ] {(11) Amended - [ ] [730) s, (06) , |
Fiééal Year of Cost (06) 12y (37) HDS-3,{05) 357532
of Cost 1999-2000 . 1998-1999 - _
Total Claimed ©7) a3y (32) ADS3, (08)
Amount $2,900,000 $3,041,213 :
$8: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) ; : (33) HDS=3, (07)
$1,000 (if applicable) - o )
. |LESS: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15) (34)
' $2,431,273 . $2,896,055 '
Net Claimed Amount (16) » (35)
. $468,727 $145,158
Due from Staie (08) : 7 : (36)
: _ $468,727 - $145,158 |
Due o Stafe (18) (37)

N ',' | l r"» g
i0{'n Hsémrjg/
P ~HpSTame

 (38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIW

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 1 7561
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by
the penalty of perjury that | have

{
En., D. Atijera

(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim

» | certify that | am the person
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

g\timated and/or reimbursement claims are payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the mandated program -

authorized by the locél agency to file
. and certify under

Date :
/2.05 .00

Title Controller »

(650) 573-2554

- Telephone Number

Form FAM-27 : :
mhacctshared\mhemy\sb90\ab36323b90 final claim

Chapters 1747/84, and 1274/85




MANDATED COSTS

- FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-3
CLAIM SUMMARY '
I} Claimant: , Controller ‘ (02) Fiscal year'cests'were incurred: 1998-1999 )
|(03) Reimbursable Components |
Assessmenf of Individuvals With Exceptional Needs
(a) Assees'mer':t: Interviews, R'eview of Records, Observations, Tesfing, etc. $123,241 |
- (b) Residential Placement: lEP Reviews, Case Management and Expanded IEP $209,093
(c) Related Services: Attendance at |

" |Assessment.

EP meetings, Meet!ng with lEP Members and Pafents, and Review o'f-lndebendent

" (d) Due Process Proceedings

7 (e) Administrative Costs

_ Mental.Health Treatment

) Treatment Services: Short-Doyle Program $_4,248,335
(0) Administrative Costs
(04) Sub-total for Assessr;meht_df Individual 'with'Excepﬁonal Needs [Sum of (03), lirjes'(a) to (e)] $332,334
&,, _ess: Amount Received from Short-Doyle/Medi-Ca.l (FFP only). _ $85,532
(08) Less: Amount Received frem State Categorical Fdnding:
(07) Less: Amount‘Rece’ived from Other (Identify)
(08) Total for AsSessdjent of Individual with Excepﬁonal Neede [Line (04) mihus the sum of li'ne (05)to (07)) | ' $.2-46,802

'09) Sub-total for Mental Health Treatment [block (03), lines (f) and (g)]

$4,é48,335
10) Less: Non-Categorical State General/Reallgnment Funds
11) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Fudds .$56.8,934
12) Less: Amount Received from Shoﬂ-Dey./le/Medi-Cal (FFP only) .$884,990
3) Less: Amount Received from Other (ldentify)
4) Total for Mental Health Treatment [Line (09) minus the sum of lines (10)to (13)] '$2,794,41.1

—

|

’) Towil Claimed Amount [Sum of line (08) and fine (14)]

$3,041,213

'‘apters 1747/84 and 1274/85
|acctshared\mhemy\sb90\ab36328b90 final claim

New 3/97




N 2
: MANDATED COSTS : FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-4
COMPONENT ! ACTIVITY COST DETAlL o
{ (01) Claimant: Controlier (02) Flscal year costs were. mcurred 1 998-1 999
(03) Reimbursable- Components Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Assessment ) ',:,Treatment Services
l:, Residential Placement I:I Other (ldentify)
(04) Description of Expense: Complete columns (a)'through 1) ‘ Object Acc‘onnts
. ' (a) : ' ' (b) (¢) @ |1 (o) Y]
Provider | Service- Units ‘ Rate Total
Name of Providers LD. Function of - per
' Number | Codes | service | umit
- SAN MATEO COUNTY 41 30{ 55,023 2.‘2326 $122,84.4
NORTH PENINSULA 266 30| 30008517  $332
SENECA 115 30| 30| 21635 $65
\ _
(05) Total Subtotal Page: __ of - » _ $123,241 |
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274785 - New 3/97

mhacctshared\mhemy\stO\ab36323b90 final claim




. MANDATED CosTs FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-4
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
{01) Claimant: Controller (02) Fiscal year costs were incurred: 1998-1999
1
(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
':lAssessment. 'l:]Treatment Services
Residential-Placement I:'Other (Identify) -
{04) Describtibn of Expense: Complete columns (a) through (f) : - Object Accounts
- ‘ . (a) ' . o (b) © | (@ (e) U]
‘ Provider | Service Units Rate Total .
Name of Providers 1.D. Function of per
_ . Number Codes | service Unit
SAN MATEO COUNTY - - 41| 11109,156 | 1.7856 $194,909
NORTH PENINSULA 266 1 451 0.7514 $34
SENECA = S 115 1| 8398 1.6849 | $14,150
I‘ .
(05) Total Subtotal Page: _  of $209,093
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 : New 3/97

mhacctshared\mhemy\sb90\ab3632sb90 final claim ‘ ' ~




MANDATED COSTS

FORM

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-4
- COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL :
91) Claimant: Controller (02) Fiscal year costs were incurred: 1998-1999
(03) Reimblllrsable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the componenf being claimed.
:lAssessment ) . : IETreatment Services
I:lResldential Placement I:]Other (ldenﬁfy)
(04) Descnptlon of Expense: Complete columns {a) through (f) Object Accounts
(a) (b) (c) (d) &) M
. Provider Service Units Rate Total
Name of Providers LD. Function of per '
S . Number Codes Service Unit :
SAN MATEO COUNTY 41 85! 8,046 99.9993 | $804,594
SAN MATEO COUNTY 41 10| 389,600 1.8942 | $737,980
SAN MATEO COUNTY 41 401376,847 2.0524 |$773,441
- SAN MATEO COUNTY - 41 45[224,046 2.3919 | $535,896
SAN MATEO COUNTY 41 50{237,781 1.5868 {$377,311
SAN MATEO COUNTY 41 60| 95,452 4.2494 | $405,614
SAN MATEO COUNTY 41 70( 21,455 3.0158 | $64,704
ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) 144 85 432 | 151.6528 | $65,514
ACHIEVE(PENIN CHDRNS) - 144 10 398 1.5580 $620
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 250 10] 8,608 3.7219 | $32,038
- CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 250f 40} 16,430 3.7553 1 $61,700
- CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 250 50! . 6,167 3.8319 | $23,631
CHILDREN'S HLT C,OUNCIL' 250 60 690 3.5004 $2,415 |
REDWOOD TDS - YFA o 148 85 54| 239.2037 | $12,917
REDWOOD TDS - YFA 148] 45 570 3.0684 $1,749
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL ) 198]5/60 317 | 241.7790 | $76,644
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL - 198 85 188 98.3304 | $18,486
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 198 60 330 3.6714 $1,212
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 266 10 829 0.8760 $726
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 266 40 85 0.8379 $71
NORTH PENINSULA FAM - 266 45 560 0.9598 $537
. NORTH PENINSULA FAM: 266 50( 1,779 0.9596 | -$1,707
'FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 145 40 120 2.5754 - $309
EDGEWOOD 273| 85 101 | 195.4059 | $19,736
SENECA 115 - 85 181 | 191.9409 | $34,741
SENECA-SAN LEANDRO 115 95 16 47.600 $714
SENECA ' 115 10| 19,041 2.1633 | $41,191
SENECA 115 40| 26,445 2.1633 | $57,208
SENECA 115 . 45| 47,517 1.9978 | $94,929
(05) Total . Subtotal Page: of ‘ $4,248,335
New 3/97

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85
mhacctsharedimhemy\sb90\ab3632sb90 final claim




T EOUNTY OF SAN MATED

i JMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES] o T . A
; IFISCALYEAR 139899 _ _ B 1 TETTTE G H i W -
_ |AB3532/5B90 o T MH 1986 (Ex 10%) | (D+F) (G78) (H X A} MIH1966 Ux75%) 7 "W T T 50.98%) |
_ _{date prepared: 12.01.00 § mmo._m_mu!w._.l TOTAL s 13,130,177 K T .
. - . NaimhermylsbS0uDSSIDec 100 FINAL _IREPORT PERCENTI- " COST DIRECT | ADMIN TOTAL MEDI-CAL | —ADD MEDL-CAL T SRR
. ENTITY SEP * TOTAL | OFSEP | BEFORE | LABOR AT | TOTAL | cosT GROSS REVENUE | "ADMIN TOTAL | REVENUE T [REVENUE
PROVIDER NAME - NO. ~ [MODE SFC | —~ UNITS UOS “|TOTOTALl ADMIN MAX10% | ~COST | PER UNIT SEP GROSS ™ | REVENUE @ 50.95% GNLY
_ 3|SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 "1 10| 30 i . 0 0 0| _0.0000 0 0 0 0 0 o
_3ISANMATEQCOUNTY . | 00041 10| 85 8046 | . _ 8128 99.02% 793832 | 186622} 18,662 | 812594 | 99.9993 804,594 162,871 24431 187.302 95487 | [ edmm | 710083
1/SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 181 A 109456 1276580} | 8.56%|. 2227,050] 523492 52340 2279399 | 17856 194,909 12357451 185362 | 1421307 | " 7aaas0] LT Gress | 132988
3/SANMATEOCOUNTY . | 00041 15| 10| 389800: 945544 1  41.20%] 1748846 | 411344 | 41134 1.791,080 | 1.8942 737,980 538,195 80729 | 618,924 315,527 120997 | | 507,983
2[SAN MATEO COUNTY ' “00041 15| a0 55,023 482434 | 1.41%| 1052335 [ 247.383 | 24736 | 1.077.071 | 22328 122,844 292,950 43943 | 336,80 747481 """ Heses | [ Joszas]
3|SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 40| 376847 | 1100159 | 34.25%| 2206121| 518573 | 51857 2257978 | - 2.0524 773,441 805,087 | _120.763 | 925850 471,998 161659 | | 611,782
[ _3]SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 151 45| 204046| 1205817 | 18.57%| 2820286 | 662930 66.204 2,886,580 | 2,301 535,808 1512962 | 226,944 | 1,739,908 887,004 164,717 371,179
3;SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 . 50]  237.781 357,603 ;  66.49% 554,426 1303241 13032 567458 | 1.5868 377,311 240,492 36,074 | 276,566 140,993 93,746 | | 283565
A!SAN MATEO COUNTY -] 00041 151 60, .95452| 757,516 _ 543%! 7296944 | 1715226 | 171,523 | 7458467 420941 4056141 | 4135504 | 620326 | 4755830 2424592 ) 131,652 273,962
3| SAN MATEQ COUNTY 00041 15| 70 21,455 98089 | 21.88% 288,966 | 67,925 6792 295758 | a.01s8 64,704 107,833 16475 | 124008 | © 63219 13.832 50,872
| 3ISANMATEO COUNTY-9206 | 00041 | 15] 10 0 0 o 0 0 o] 00000 0 0 0 0 o] 0
2/SAN MATEQ COUNTY-9208 | 00044 15] 30 0 0 0 0 ol o] 0.0000 0 0 0 0 [ 0
3/SAN MATEQ COUNTY-9206 | 00041 15| _40 0 0 0. 0 0 0] 00000 [ [ 0 0 [ [
3|ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) | 00144 10{ 85 432 432 | 100.00% 61381 | 41,331 4,133 65,514 | 151.8528 65,514 17,819 2,643 20262 10,330 10,330 55184
3|ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHORNS) | 00144 18] 10 98| - 83 4.78% 12,148 8179 818 | ' 129684 | 1.5580 620 10,283 1542 11,825 6,028 288 332
3|CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL. | 00250 15|10 8,608 | 9783 | 67.99% 33829] 25816| 2582 38411] 37219 32,038 5,608 841 6449 | - 3288 ° 2.893 29,145
3|CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL | 00250 15] 40 16,430 17,955 | 91.51% 62846 | 47,807 |- 4781 87427 | 37553 61,700 16.867 2,530 19,397 9,889 9,049 52,851
3|CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL_| 00250 .| 15| 50 6,167 7038 | 87.62% 25,057 | 19,122 1912 26989 | 38319 23,631 7.058 1,058 8,114 4,137 3,825 20,006
3|CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL | 00250 15| 80 690 1155 | 59.74% 37561 2,868 287 4043 | 35004 2415 1,450 218 1,668 850 508 1,907
1|MENTAL HLT ASSN 00265 15 1 0 0 0 0 o] 0.0000 o 0 0 0 ) 0
|_3[MENTAL HLT ASSN 00265 1510 ] 0 0 0 0} 00000 0 0 0 0 o 0
| _2|MENTAL HLT ASSN 00285 | 15| 30 [} 0 . 0 o 0] 00000 0 0 0 0 0 0
| 3/REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 10| \85 54 54 | 100.00% 12,551 3,662 366 12,817 | 239.2037 12,817 1162 - 174 1,336 - 681 681 12,238
3 |REDWOOD TDS - YFA - 00148 | 15| 45 570 570 | 100.00% 1,699 498 50 1749 | 3.0684 1,749 [} 0 [ 0 0 1.749
Hom<.mmm>cx 00472 51 . 80 jwill blll Iater-out of coun : . 1] 0 . 0 0.0000 0 0 1] 0 0 0
3|VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 5] 6o 317 1,231 | 25.75% 262826 | 148,043 | 14,804 | 297.630 | 241.7790 76644 | 0 0l 0 [ o| I 76644
3]VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 | 10| 85 188 681 27.61% 63,658 | 33047 3,305 66.963 | 08.3304 18,486 57,956 8,693 66,649 33,978 9,381 9,135
3|VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 | 15| eo *330 1275 | 25.88% .4335| 3458 348 4,681] 36714 1212 3,850 553 4,543 2318 599 613
-_1INORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15] 1 45 1947 | 231% 1,360 1,031 . 103 1483 | 07514 34 168 25 181 97 2 32
3/NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 5] 10 829 44,043 1.88% 35861 { 27,191 2,719 38,580 | 0.8760 726 12,839 1.926 14,765 752 |, 142 584
._2|NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00268 15{ 30 390 16,605 235%|. 13,446 9068 | o7 14,143 [ 0.8517 332 6.562 984 7,548 3z | %0 242
3|NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00268 5] 40 85 16,328 0.52% 12,718 9,643 964 13,682 | 0.8379 7] 6,008 901 8,909 3522 18] |- 53
3|NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15| 45 560 48,697 1.20% 41,606 | 31,547 3455 |  44781]  o.9588 537 10,002 1,500 11,502 5,884 70 467
3|NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266° | 15| 50 1,779 55780 | . 3.19% 487381 37713 . amm 53509 | 0.95% 1,707 7735 1,160 8,895 4,535 . 145 1,562
3|FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY | 00145 15010 [ ___0j 00000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-1_S3[FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY | 00145 15]__4o 120 79,025 0.15% 191278 | 122415| 12241 | 203519 | 25754 309 184,381 24657 | 189,038 86,372 , 145 164
3|FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY | 00145 15| 45 [ 0|  0.0000 of. 0 0 [ 0 ) 0
3|FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY | 00145 5] 50 o 0| 0.0000 [} 0 0 0 0 0 0
-_3|EDGEWOOD CHLD CTR 00273 10/ 8s 101 | 101 | 100.00% 18490 | 12458 1,246 19.736 | 185.4059 19,736 0 0 0 0 0 19,736
- 3|SENECA 00115 | 10| 8s 181 1,268 | 14.21% 208087 | 153,436 | 15314 | 243,387 | 191.9400 34,741 144,250 21,638 |. 165,888 | 84,570 12,068 22,673
| 3|SENECA 00115 10 95 - 15 15 | 100.00%] 669 449 | 45 714 | 47.6000 | 714 0 [ . of 0 [ 714
|_1|SENECA 00115 - | 15| 1 8398 - 13296 €3.50% 20883 | 14022 | 1402 22285 16849 14,150 | 10,454 1,568 12022| . i20) 3,892 10,258
" 3[SENECA 00115 15 10 19,041 32,616 | -58.38% 86119 | 44398 | 4440 70559 | 21633 " 41,191 22,342 3,351 25,693 13,008 7,847 33544
| 2[SENECA : 00115 15|30 30 783 3.83% 1,587 1,066 107 1894 ] 21635 85 383 57 440 224 9 56
" a]sENECA 00115 15] 40 28,445 45554 |  58.05% 92,346 | 62,008 | 8,201 98,547 | 21833 57,208 34,109 5116 39,225 19,907 11,608 45,600
| 3|SENECA 00115 15| 45 47517 75476 | 63.21% 140737 | 94498| 9450| 150187 | 1.0078 94,929 69,184 10.378 79,562 40,581 25,639 69.290
3| FOREST HEIGHTS LODGE 00840 |° S| 60|will bill later- outofcty . 0 ol ol o000 0 0 0 0 0 0
1_3|SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 00421 | 5]  60[nosep 0 0| 0.0000 0 0 o 0 0 0
|_3|EAST BAY BEHAVIORAL 00257 | 10| 85lnes o 0] 00000 0 0 0 0 0 o
| 3]QUALITY GROUP HOME 00862 ! 5| eo[nosep 0 0| 00000 [ [} 0 0 0 0
5{State Allocation . - : : (568,934)
TOTAL 1.657.126 | - 7.710,427 20,468,495 | 5,419,173 | 541,948 | 21,010,413 . 4,580,660 9,842,005 | 1,446,300 | 11,088,305 5,652,818 970,522 | 13,041,213
s racon w wafnes Forsetand 5wl 1;657,534 , RESDNTIAL| ASSMENT |TRTMENT TOTAL
. B SUMMARY: (15-01) | (15-30) | ALLOTH
] i -_|Gross SEP Costs 4,580,869 0
Costs re: Non : ) 0 0
Total Cost ] - ) 4,580,669 209,093 | 123249 | 4,248,335 4,580,669
Less Medi-Cal FFP (Net of Negatives) . . 970,522 ‘65,837 19,695 884,990 870,522
T j ] | | : | 3,610,147 143256 | 103,546 | 3,363,345 | 3,610,147
| |Less: State Fund Allo¢ B ' 568,934 0 0| 568934 : 568,934
NET CLAIM | 3,041,213 143256 | 103,546 | 2,794.411 3,041,213
_ B .
p




COUNTY OF SAN MATEO. T
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
FISCAL YEAR 1998 -99 . ' ]
AB3632/ SBSO . - i }
11.29.00 . .
mhem\SE90\sbe099Nov20 00 | LEGAL ) . §
ENTITY N FROM COST REPORTS ercent of Percent of Amount of Amount of Percent of
: TOTAL SALRIES O THER salaries/ben to Benefitsto | Benefts included | Direct Salarles Direct Salaries Total Cost Direct
PROVIDER NAME . NO. AND BENEFITS COSTS - [ TOTAL total cost Sal & Bene in Total Salarles | in Tot Sal & Ben to Total Cost Befare Admin ‘Labor
SAN'MATEG COUNTY 00041 |- . 16468177 36736009 53,204,186 30.8528% 24.06% * 3,961,855 12,508,222 23.5081% -
SAN MATEOQ COUNTY 00041 10 30 1 ) ) i AT N
SAN MATEO COUNTY . - 00041 10] - -- 85| ‘8048 . . . 793,932 186,622
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 1] 110,196 2,227,050 | ' 523492
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 "~ 10| 390390 - ) } 1.749.948 411,344
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 30| 55872 ] ' " 1.052.335 247.383
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 40! 378,080 2.206.121 518,573
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 5] 45| 224,498 . : 2,820,286 662,939
SAN-MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 50| 239,152 . 554.426 130,324
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 60| 98,026 7298944 | 1.715.228
SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 70| 21455 : ] 286,966 67.925
“|SAN MATEQ - 9208 ) 00041 15 10 240 . . : - -
« __|SANMATEO - 9208 00041 15 k) 2180 : P N
SAN MATEO - 8206 00041 | . 15 40 980 . ] ' - -
3| ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS] 00144 83644 . 21482 105,108 79.5806% 15.38% 12,870 70.774 67.3358%
ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) 00144 10 85| . 432 ) 61,381 41,331
ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) _ 00144 15 10 398 : , 12,148 5.179
3|CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 - 112222 ~ 13088 125288 | ' go.sT1ow 14.80% 18,812 95,810 76.3122%
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNGIL 00250 15 10| 8808 R . 33.829 25.818
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNTIL 00250 " 15 40| 18,430 . 62,846 | 47.807
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL. 00250 15 50| 6,167 : : * 25:057 19122
CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 15 € 690 . : 37561 2888
3|MENTAL HLT ASSN : 00265 447881 874020 1,121,901 39.9216% 15.30% | - 68,845 378,936 33.7762% :
MENTAL HLT ASSN 00265 15 1 45 . . "
MENTAL HLT ASSN 00265 15 10 60 . ] R
MENTAL HLT ASSN -] 00285 15 30 120 - . : .
3|REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 : . 102673 208495 309,368 33.2520% 12.25% 12,598 | - 90,275 29.1805%
REDWOOD TDS - YFA -|_ 00148 10 85 54 : : 12,551 3,662
REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 -, 15 435 570 . 1,698 496
3|DEVEREAUX - 00472 0 4400 4,408 0.0000% - . .
3{VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 . 231524 119285 350,819 85.9953% 20.29% 48,978 184,548 52.6049%
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 5 60 7 . 282,826 148,043
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 10 85 188 . 63,658 33,047
VICTOR RESIDENTIAL | oo1es 15 80 330 : 4,335 3,458
1|NORTH PENINSULA FAM * 00268 : 136993 17572 154,565 88.6313% 14.45% 19,796 117,197 | 75.8238% :
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00286 15 1 45 ) : 1,380 1,031
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00268 15 10 829 : 35,861 27,191
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 30 390 4 . 13,148 9,088
NORTH PENINSULA FAM -] 00268 . 15 40 . 85 . 12718 9,843
NORTH PENINSULA FAM' 00266 15 45 560 41,808 31,547
NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00268 - 15 50 1779 49,738 37,713
3{FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 683371 259309] . 942,680 72.4924% 11.72% 80,072 603,289 63.9983%
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 15 40 120 . : : 191,278 122,415
3{EDGEWOOD CHLD CTR 00273 . 13419 5079 18,480 72.5311% T.11% @53 12,458 67.3770%
EDGEWOOD CHLD CTR 00273 10 85 101 ' ' 18,490 12,458
3|SENECA 00115 . 413822 136488 550,408 75.2028% 10.71% 44,349 369,573 87.1453%
SENECA : 00115 10 85 181 . 228,067 | * 153,138
SENECA ‘| o135 | 10 95 15 - . i - . 869 449
|seneca 00115 15 1 8,308 . . : ] 20,883 14,022
SENECA . 00115 15 10| 19,041 : - 88119 - 44,396
SENECA 00115 15 30| 30 : : : 1,567 1,086
SENECA 00115 15 40| 26445 . . 92,348 62,006
SENECA 00115 15 45| 47,517 140,737 94,498
3|FOREST HEIGHTS LODGE 00640 - 0 16281 18,201 0.0000% - -
3]SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 00421 9
3|EAST BAY BEHAVIORAL 00267 0
3QUMEHEROME sc 1 coFmL 00862 0 : 12/4/0510:07. AM
§|State Allocation 0 —-
. ———i
. TOTAC Fpyrr




{._ JCOUNTYOF SANMATEG '\" "~ T
| MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES| T
FISCAL YEAR 1998.99
AB3632/ SB90
date prepared: 12.01.00
100 FINAL LEGAL Costs Equiv | Rev Equiv. MEDI-CAL FFP
. ENTITY 10 Negative &| to Neg Am
PROVIDER NAME NO. MODE SFC [Non claimabid Non c'mable | GROUP 1| GROUP 2 GROUP 3] TOTAL
3|SAN MATEQ COUNTY 00041 10 30 0 0 Q 0 0 0 4101
31SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 10 85 0 ] 0 0 94,551 94,551 4101
11SAN MATEQ COUNTY 00041 15 1 0 0 61,943 0 0 61,943 4101
3|SAN MATEQ COUNTY 00041 15 10 Q Y 0 04 129,997 | 129,997 4101
-|__2|SAN MATEQ COUNTY 00041 15 30 0 0 Q 19,596 Q 19,598 4101
3|SAN MATEOQ COUNTY 00041 15 40 0 0 0 O 161,659 | 161,659 4101
3[SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 * 15 45 0 0 0 0] 164,717 | 184,717 4101
. _3|SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15, 50 0 0 0 0| 93748 | 93746 [ 4101
3ISAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15| _eo|. ol [ [} 0| 131,652 131,852 4101
3|SAN MATEO COUNTY 00041 15 70 0 0 0 0 13,832 13,832 4101
- 3|SAN MATEO COUNTY-9206 00041 15 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 4101
2/SAN MATEO COUNTY-9206 00041 15 30 -0 _ 0 0 0 9 0 4101
3[SAN MATEO COUNTY-82068 00041 15 40 ] 1] 0 0 1] 0 4101 .
3|ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) 00144 10| 85 0 1} 0 0 10330 10330 | 4113
3|ACHIEVE(PENIN. CHDRNS) 00144 15 10 0 0 0 1] 288 288 4113
-_3|CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL- 00250 15 10 4] 0 - ] 1] 2,893 2,893 4176
3|CHILOREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 15 40 0 Q 0 1] 9,049 9,049 4176
3|CHILOREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 15 50 -0 0 Q 0 3,625 3,625 4176
3|CHILDREN'S HLT COUNCIL 00250 15| 60 0 0 0 0 508 508! 4176
1|MENTAL HLT ASSN 002685 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 Q 4178
3]MENTAL HLT ASSN 00265 15 10 [*] 0 '] 1] 0 0 4178
| 2|MENTAL HLT ASSN 00265 A5 30 ‘0 0 0 0 0 0 4176
| _3|REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 10 a5 Y [ ] 0 681 881 4183
3 |REDWOOD TDS - YFA 00148 15| 45 Q Q 0 0 [ Q 4183
3|DEVEREAUX 00472 E] €0 0 Y] 0 0 0 1] 4194
3|VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00188 5 60 Q Q 0 0 0 0 4194
3|VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00198 10 85 0 Q 0 Q 9,381 9,381 4194
-] _3|VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 00188 15 60 0 0 0 Q 599 538 4194
1|NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 1 0 Q 2 4] 0 2 4195
3|NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00268 15 10 0 1] Q ] 142 142 4195
1_2|NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15| -30 0 0 0 90 0. 90 4185
3|NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00266 15 40 Q 0 0 Q 18 18 4195
3[NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00268 15 45 0 0 0 0 70 70 4195
3|NORTH PENINSULA FAM 00268 15 50 9 0| 0 0 145 145 4185
3|FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 15 10 0 Q 0 Y] o 9 4198
3|FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 15| 40 0 0 1] o} 145 145 | 4196°
.1 _3|FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 15 45 0 0 [ 0 0 0 4198
3|FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 00145 15 50 [+] Q 0 0 0 0 4198
3|EDGEWOOD CHLD CTR 00273 10| 85 0 ol 1] 1} 1} 0| 4#97
3|SENECA : i 00115 10 851 - 0 0 0 . o 12,068 12,0688 9221
i _3|SENECA 00115 10 g5 0 .0 0 Q [1] 0 221
1[SENECA 00115 15 1 0 0 3,892 0 9 3.892 8221
H SENECA 00415 45! 10 0 0 1] 9 7.847 7,647 | 9221
2|SENECA - 00115 15 30 0 4] 0 g 0 .9 9221
.Iu SENECA . 00115 15| 40 0 0 0 0 11,608 11,608 9221
__3[SENECA 00115 15| 45 [} [1] 0 O] 25638| 25839| 9221
' Iu FOREST HEIGHTS LODGE 00640 5 80 4] 0 a9 0 ) Q 4108
3|SEQUOIA UNION HIGH 00421 5 60 0 0 9 0 0 0 9224
- 3|EAST BAY BEHAVIORAL 00267 10 85 0 0 0 0 0 0 9215
3|QUALITY GROUP HOME 00662 5| . 60 1] 0 0 0 0 0 9215
|__5|State Allocation
. TOTAL 0 Q 85,837 19,695 | 8 h..wmo 870,522




~—

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES | - | | L e .

FISCAL YEAR 1998 CONTRACTORS

|SALARIES AND BENEFITS RATIO

FOR SB 90 COST CALCULATIONS PERCENT / (A+B) MH 1960 | (C/D) B/A)

3=m3<,uuoo,mcoomw:o<no 00 OFD.L. A B C D E F

date prepared: 12.1.00 | TO TOTAL ACTUAL INFORMATION FROM COST REPORTS

. B _ OOw._., Salaries Benefits Total Sal/Ben | Total 00% Rate |Benefit Rate
ALY ) A

SAN MATEO COUNTY 23.51% 12,506,222 | 3,961,955 | 16,468,177 | 53204186 | ~30.95%|  31.68%

ACHEVE - 4113)  67.34%|actual from Sandy 70,774 12870 | 83644 105106 | 79.58%|  18.18%

CHILDREN'S HEALTH COUNCIL 4176|  76.31%|fr prov cost rpt . 95,610 16,612 112,222 | 1252881 89.57%|  17.37%|

YOUTH & FAMILY ASST 4183| __29.18%|Actual from J. Walker 90,275 12,598 102,873 | 309,368 |  33.25%|  13.96%
~|VICTOR RESIDENTIAL 4194 52.60%lfr prov cost rpt 184,548 46,976 231524 | 350810 | 66.00%  25.45%

NORTH PENINSULA FAM ALT 4195| . 75.82%]fr prov cost mpt 117,197 19,796 136,993 | 154,565 |  88.63%|  16.89%

FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 4196|  64.00%]fr prov cost 603,200 80072 | 683371 | 942680 | 72.49%|  13.27%

~MECA CENTER - 9204|  67.15% fr prov cost pt 360,573 44,349 413,922 | 550,408 |  75.20%|  12.00%
 |EDGEWOOD 9215 67.38%|actual fr Debra 12,458 953 13,411 18490 | < 72.53%|  7.65%

FOREST HEIGHTS 9231|  0.00%|will bill later 12.1.00 0 0 0 16201 0.00% 0.00%

DEVEREAUX 4186]__0.00%lwill bl later 12.1.00 0 0 0 4409|  0.00%|  0.00%

: mhemy U/mmooomz%,o 00 121100  AM



County of San Mé’;eo -
‘Handicapped & Disabled Students

FY 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99
. Incorrect Reduction Claim

Supporting Documents

Exhibit 4) ' Final Audit Report December 2002



SAN MATEO COUNTY
.  Audit Report

HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED
 STUDENTS PROGRAM

| Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 o

| July 1,1 996, through June 30, 1999

'KATHLEEN CONNELL
| California State CQ‘ntroll_er

" December 2002




 KATHLEEN CONNELL
@ontroller of the State of Qalifornia

December 26, 2002

The Honorable Tom Huening
Auditor-Controller

San Mateo County

555 County Center, 4™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

Dear Mr. Huening:

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims filed by San Mateo
. County for costs of the legislatively mandated Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

. (Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985) for the period of July 1,
1996, through June 30, 1999. S S e

The county claimed and was paid $7,767,163 (37,768,163 in costs, less a $1,000 penalty for
filing late) for the mandated program. The SCO audit disclosed that $3,826,914 is allowable and
$3.940.249 is unallowable. The unallowable costs resulted primarily from the county claiming -
ineligible and unsupported costs, and understating offsetting revenues. The amount paid in
excess of allowable costs claimed, totaling $3,940,249, should be returned to the State.

The above amounts.incorporate the fiscal effect of Assembly Bill 2781 (Chapter 1167, Statutes

© 0f 2002). The legislation changed the regulatory criteria by stating that the percentage of
treatment costs claimed by counties for fiscal year 2000-01 and prior fiscal years is not subject to
~ dispute by the SCO. Consequently, AB 2781 increased net reimbursable costs by $3,145,436.

The SCO has established an informal audit review process to resolve a dispute of facts. The '
. auditee should submit, in writing, a request for a review and all information pertinent to the

- disputed issues within 60 days after receiving the final report. The request and supporting
‘documentation should be submitted to: Richard J. Chivaro, Chief Counsel, State’Controller's
Office, Post Office Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-0001. . '



“The Honorable Tom Huening | 2 . December 26, 2002
If you have any questxons please contact Jim L. Spano Chlef Comphance Aud1ts Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849. .

- Sincerely, o _

Wﬂ&t\. . /3 ;//\./’ . T . . . . | o
WALTER BARNES o s L

Chlef Deputy State Controller Fmance

WB _]J/ams

cc: Gale Bataille, D1rector

Department of Mental Health Servxces
San Mateo County




VHandi'cbpped and Disabled Students Prjogg;am

San Mateo County

Contents
Audit keboﬂ )
Summaﬂ’ .................................................................................................................................. 1
Background ............................. e S E—— T
| Objecnve, Scope, and Methodology ............................... .................................. 1
Conclusion...............ooorrere e e et 2
Views of Responsxble Official L. ... s s 2
Restncted L i iliiii i liiiii 3
Fmdmgs. and Recom_mendaﬁons............'...-.....; ............... eueessaie st ss s SO 4
"Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs ...... reereeestearraanans eerreeresenetetessasteaessas e s s s e enn 10
_Schedule 2—Summary of Audlt AdJustmentS............;.'7.;..'......................;.......'............)...— ......... . i2

Attachment—Audltee s Response to Draft Audit Report o -

Kathleen Connell - California State Controller




San Mateo County

~ Audit Report

- The State Controller’s Office (SCO) has coxnpieted an audit of the claims

Summai'y

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program .

filed by San Mateo -County for costs of the legislatively mandated

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of

1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985), for the period of July 1, 1996, -
through June 30, 1999. The last day of fieldwork was November-9, 2001.

For the audit period, the county claimed and was paid $7,767,163
(87,768,163 in costs, less a $1,000 penalty for fi ling late) for the

" mandated program. The SCO audit disclosed that $3,826,914 is allowable

- and $3,940,249 is unallowable, The unallowable costs resulted primarily

Bvackground

from the county claiming ineligible and unsupported costs, and
understating offsetting revenues. The amount paid in excess of allowable
costs claimed, totaling $3,940,249, should be returned to the State.

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, required counties to participate in the
mental health assessment for “individuals with exceptional needs,”

participate in the expanded Individualized Education Program (IEP)
team, and provide case management services for “individuals with
exceptional needs” who are designated .as “seriously emotionally

disturbed.” These requirements impose a new program or higher level of

- service on counties. On April 26, 1990, the Commission on State

Objective, -
Scope, and
Methodology

Mandateés determined that Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, resulted. in
state-mandated costs, which are rexmbursable pursuant to Government .
Code Section 17561. :

Parameters and Guidelines, adopted by the Commission on State
Mandate, establishes the state ‘mandate and defines criteria for
reimbursement. In compliance with Government Code Section 17558,
the SCO issues claiming instructions for each mandate requiring state

reimbursement to assist counties in claiming reimbursable costs.

The objective of the audit was to- determine whether costs claimed are
increased costs incurred as a result of the. legislatively mandated
Handicapped and Disabled Students Program (Chapter 1747, Statutes of

' 1984, and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985) for the penod of July 1, 1996,

through June 30, 1999.

The auditor performed the following procedures:

o Reviewed the costs claimed to determine if they were increased costs
. resulting from the mandated program;

e Traced the costs claimed to the supporting documentation to determine
whether the costs were properly supported;

o Confirmed that the costs claimed were not funded by another source;
and :

e Reviewed the costs claimed to determine that the costs were not
unreasonable and/or excessive.

Kathleen Connell » California State Controller 1




San Mateo County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program .

Con’clusion

Views of

Responsible

Official

The SCO conduicted the aodir in accordance with Government Auditing-

- Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. The

SCO did not audit the county’s financial statements. The scope was

~ limited to plannmg and performmg audit procedures necessary to obtain -

reasonable assurance concerning the allowability of - expendmxres
claimed for reimbursement. Accordingly, transactions were examined,
on a test basis, to determine whether the amounts claimed for
reimbursement were supported.

Review of the county’s management controls was limited to gaining an

understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as -
necessary to develop appropnate auditing procedures

The SCO audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the

_ requirements outlined above. These instances are described in the.

Findings and Recommendatlons section of this report and in the
accompanying Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1).

For the audit period, San Mateo County claimed and ‘was paid
$7.767.163 ($7.768.163 in costs, less a $1,000 penalty for filing late) for

costs of the legislatively mandated Handicapped and Disabled Students -

Program. The - audit" disclosed. that $3,826,914  is "allowable and

" .$3 940 749 is unallowable

" For fiscal year (FY) 1996- 97 the county was pa!d 52, 97,-163 by the

State. The audit disclosed that $1.258.200 is allowable. The amount paid-
in excess of allowable costs clalmed totaling $l .038.963, shouid be
returned to the State,

For FY 1997-98. the coum\ was pmd $2.429.787 by the State. The audit

- disclosed that $1.078.383 is allowable. The amount -paid in excess of

allowable costs claimed. tolalm" $1.351.404. should be returned to the
State.

For FY 1998-99. the county was pa'id $3.040.213 by the State. The audit

disclosed that 51.4{90.331 is ‘allowable. The amount paid in excess of
allowable costs claimed. totaling $1,549.882, should be returned to the -

State.

The SCO issued a draft audit report on June 28, 2002. Tont Huening,
Auditor-Controller, responded by letter dated September 24, 2002,
agreeing with Finding 1 and disagreeing with most of .the remaining
findings in the draft report. The county’s response is mcluded as an
attachment to this audit report.

The draft reporT included audit adjustments totaling $7,164,028. Audit
. adjustments in this final report have been reduced by $3,223,779, from

$7.164.028 to $3,940.249.




"

Sfm Mateo County

Restricted Use

"Hondicapped and Disabled Students Program

* Finding 3 of the draft report disclosed that $30A8,66l_ was unallowable
" because the county claimed various mental health services at rates that

exceeded” the statewide maximum allowance. Based .on previous
Commission on State Mandates rulings, the SCO determined that actual .
county costs incurred in excess of state Department of Mental Health

statewide maximum rates are allowable. Consequently, the finding has
been eliminated from the final report and Findings 4 through 6 of the

draft report have been renumbered as Findings 3 through 5. . |
The audit adjustment in Finding 5 of this final report.(Finding 6 of the
draft report) has been revised because of the elimination of Finding 3 of -

" the draft report and legislation occurring after the issuance of the draft

report that chariged the regulatory criteria (discussed in the Findings and
Recommendations section). Consequently, the adjustment of $3,145,436

‘has been reduced to zero.

- The remaining findings continue to be valid.

This report is solely for the information and use of San Mateo County
and the SCO:; it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone
other than these specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit

distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record. ‘

S allly (Seel] |
WALTER BARNES _
Chief Deputy State Controller, Finance

Kathleen Connell + California State Controller 3




San Mateo County

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

| Flndmgs and Recommendatlons

i FINDING' 1—
Claimed costs

- exceeded amounts
paid '

The county. claimed costs for assessment and - treatment Sservices to
handicapped and disabled students that exceeded the amounts it paxd to

_the contract provnders of those mandated services.

The county s claims were- based on 1ts annual cost report,s to the

" California Department of Mental Health. The county’s annual cost

reports reflected the actual amounts paid to the county’s mental health

- service providers or the maximum provider contract amounts, whichever

wer¢ greater. The county prorated these amounts on its program clalms

'based on.program service units to total service units prov1ded

In - addmon the county mcluded in its program clalms a 10%

administrative charge on labor costs included in contract provider
invoices. The county did not provide the SCO auditor any
docun.cntation to substantiate that these administratlve charges

_represented-additional costs incurred.

Parameters and Guidelines for the program specifies that only actual
increased costs incurred in the performance of the mandated activities.
and adequately documented are reimbursable.

~As a result, costs claxmed in excess of actual costs mcurred are

unallowable as follows .
Aodit-Adjustment )
FY 1996-97 FY 1997-98 FY 1998-99 - Total -

Assessmentcosts  §  (223) §  (529) § (1.033) § . (1.785)
Treatment costs (171.208) (218.886) (126.458) (516.552)

Total costs -$ (171.431)  $.(219.415) § (127.4‘;91) $ (518.337)

Recommendation

The county should establish procedures to ensure that costs claimed are
eligible increased costs incurred as a result of the mandate and are.
supported by appropriate documentation. :

Auditee’s Response
The County concors with this finding.

SCO’s Comments

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

Kathlven Cannoll « Californin Stnte Coanteallor A




: Harldicapped and Disabled Students Program

. San Mateo County

FINDING 2—
- Imeligible
- treatment costs
claimed

The county claimed costs for medication support, crisis intervention, and .
other services (skilled nursing and other residential servnces) that are not '
relmbursable under program guidelines. :

Parameters and Gurdelmes specifies that only the following treatment

services are reimbursable: individual therapy; collateral therapy and

contacts; group therapy, day treatment; and the mental health portion of
residential treatment in excess of California Department of Social

Services payments for residential placement

As a result, 1nel1g1ble treatment costs claimed are unallowable as
follows:

. Audit Adjustment S
FY 1996-97 FY 1997-98 FY 1998-99 - Total -

Treatment costs $ (47.: 861) § (408, 54:) ‘$ (489 32 ) $( 1,37].'7'26)

Recommendation

- The county should ensure that costs claimed are ehglble increased costs

incurred as a result of the mandate.

Auditee’s Response

The followmg services disallowed by the State Controller are shown by.
mode and servrce function code:

e 05/10 Hospltal lnpanent This activity was claimed in error..'l'he
County concurs with this finding. Reduction amount: $38,894.

e 05/60 Residential, Other — The County does not concur with this
finding. Costs included in this category were actually eligible,
allowable day treatment servnce costs that were miscoded. Reduction
amount: $76.223. -

e 10/20 Crisis Stabilization — This cost was claimed in error. The
County concurs with this finding. Reduction amount: $3,251.

e 10/60 Skilled Nursing — The County does not concur with this
finding. Costs included in this category were actually eligible,
allowable day treatment service costs that were mlscoded Reduction
amount: $21,708.

e 15/60 Medication Visits - The County strenuously objects to the

State Controller’s findings and disallowances in this area. Physician
- and nursing activities _related to assessment and prescribing

psychiatric ~medications, otherwise known as medication
management, is an eligible component of this mandated _program.
Note that the County did not claim costs for the actual medications,
which are specifically unallowable AB 3632 costs. State mandated
cost claiming for medication support activities is supported by the
applicable regulations: Title 2, Division 9, Chapter 1 of “the
California Code of Régulations, Section 60020; Government Code
7576; and Interagency Responsibilities Code of Regulations.
Reduction amount: $1,007.332.

Kathleen Connell « California S/a/e Controller 5




) jSan Mateo County

FINDING 3—
State categorical
revenues not
properly deducted
-from claimed costs

B Han)iicapped and Disabled Students Program

o 15/70 Crisis Intervention — This is another instance of the: State
. Controller’s field auditor misinterpreting the types of costs .
" categorized under this service function code. These services are
mental health outpatient services provided in the normal course of
mental health treatment and are included as a subfunction of the
“mental health services” function code. Under no circumstances are
_ these services analogous to hospital psychiatric emergency visits,
~ which the County agrees would not be an eligible cost. Reduction
amount: $224,318. .

SCO’s Comments

The finding for ineligible treatment costs for medication monitoring and

- crisis intervention remains unchanged. Parameters and Guidelines,

Section V(B) 2, specifies the following treatment services, when
required by a child’s’ individualized education program (IEP), are
reimbursable: individual therapy, collateral therapy-and contacts, group
therapy, day treatment, and the mental health portion of residential
treatment in excess of the Californja Department of Social Services’
payments for residential placement. Each treatment service above is
defined under Title 9, Section 543 of the California Administrative
Code. Since medication monitoring and crisis intervention were both
defined in regulation at the time the Parameters and Guidelines were
adopted and were not included as reimbursable costs, the only
reasonable conclusion is that they were intentionally excluded and,

~ "-therefore, not reimbursable.

T-hé finding and recommendation for skilled nursing and other

residential services remain unchanged. The county did not furnish any
documentation to show that these services represented eligible day
treatment services that had been miscoded. g

The county. did not properly offset its claimed costs by certain
categorical revenues received from the State. - '

The county did not report state matching funds received from the
California Department of Mental Health under the -Early Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) program to reimburse the
county for the cost of services provided to Medi-Cal clients. The SCO

- auditor deducted all such revenues received from the State because the

county did not provide adequate information regarding how much of
these funds were applicable to the mandate. However, if the county can
provide an accurate accounting of the number of Medi-Cal units of
service applicable to the mandate, the SCO auditor will review the
information and adjust the audit finding as appropriate.

The county also did not report state funding received from the State

Board of Education under AB 599 intended to reimburse the county for
program-related school expenses such as learning equipment, books, etc.

L rnthloorw Cavnoll « Calilnenin Comen Cavten Haw [



San Mateo Coumi:l

FINDING 4—
Medi-Cal revenue
offsets overstated

Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

SCO’s Comients
The finding and'recommendatioﬁ remain unchanged.

With regard to EPSDT revenues, as stated in the ﬁnding'-aboVe, the
county’s records did not provide an accounting of the number of .
Medi-Cal units of service applicable to the mandate. The worksheets .
submitted by the county with its response represent only a percentage
estimate of AB 3632 services rather than amounts suppqrtab]e by the
county’s records. ‘ -

The cldunty agreed with the SCO’s adjustment for AB 599 funding, and
did not addréss the misallocation of SEP funds. ’ -

The county properly offset its claimed costs by the amount of Medi-Cal .
funding received that was applicable to the mental health treatment
services provided. However, since the SCO auditor reduced the amount

of allowable treatment costs in Finding 2 above, the county’s Medi-Cal

revenue offsets are overstated as follows:

- Audit Adiustn;nent ‘
FY 1996-97 FY 1997-98 - FY 1998-99 Total

Treatment costs: ] ) . . .
‘Medi-Cal offsets claimed S 1,228.776 $ 1,138,384 §$ 884,990 $ 3.252,150°
Medi-Cal offsets allowed (1.083.266). (1.034.991) . (738.399) (278_56.6[56), _

Difference ' $ - 145510 & 103393 $- 146.591 S 395.494

Recommendation -

- No recommendation is necessary because the county properly offset

Medi-Cal funding received against claimed costs.

Auditee’s Response

The State Controller credited the County- with the federal share of
Medi-Cal revenue that was received for services found to be ineligible
for SB 90 reimbursement. This credit should be adjusted accordingly if
the State Controller restores disallowed services or costs outlined in this
response.

SCQO’s Comments

No adjustment .to Medi-Cal revenue offsets is required ‘because no
revisions have been made to Findings 1 through 3 of the draft report.

Cortledorsmns Crvsenll o Cnlilmenin Crato Cantrollor 8




‘Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

n)\laieoCoynN S

San Mateo UMY ————

FINDING 5—
. Fiscal effect of .

‘Assembly Bill 2781 . '

on net treatment
costs

' SCO’s Comments

The county claimed 100% of net mental health treatment costs incurred
rather than the 10% of net allowable treatment costs reimbursable under
this program. - ‘ ' : '

Parameters and Guidelines specifies that only 10% of mental health
treatment costs covered by the state’s Short-Doyle Act are reimbursable.
Therefore, the SCO auditor computed the required offset to net
allowable treatment costs claimed as follows: ' .

: , Audit Adjustment -
FY 1996-97 FY 1997-98 FY 1998-99 Total

Net treatment costs claimed $2,108,585 § 2,207,21 8 $2,794,411 $7,110,214
Less treatment costs adjusted in - — '
Findings I through 4 above (958,039 ( 1.236,420) (1,420.825) (3.615,284)

" Allowable net treatment costs 1,150,546 970,798 1,373,586 - 3,494,930

Less reimbursable costs (10%) (115,055) (97,080)  (137.359) _ (349,49%)

" Non-reimbursable costs (90%) ' $(1,035,491) $ (873,718) $(1.236,227) $(3.145,436)

! The audit adjustment for understated funding of non-reimbursable costs was increased

by $230,318 from $2,915,118, to $3,145.436, because of the elimination of the finding
relating to claimed unit rates exceeding the state maximum rate-allowable.

On September 30, 2002, (subsequent to the issuance of the draft report)
AB 2781 (Chapter 1167, Statutes of 2002) changed the Parameters and
Guidelines’ regulatory criteria. The legislation states that the percentage
of treatment costs claimed by counties for FY 2000-01 and prior fiscal
years is not subject to dispute by the SCO. As a result, unallowable costs .
totaling $2,915,118 are no longer valid. ‘

Recommendation

The .county should ensure that only reimbursable treatment costs are

" claimed in accordance with program guidelines.

Auditee’s Response

The State Controller allowed only 10% of treatment costs related to this
program, while the County claimed these costs at 100%. Since this issue

is being clarified in budget trailer bill legislation (AB 2999), the County.
will reserve comment and discussion on this matter pending the -
outcome of this legislative effort. :

[y

This finding has been adjusted to reflect the fiscal effect of AB 2781.
AB 2781 increased net reimbursable costs by $3,145,436 ($1,035,491
for FY 1996-97, $873,718 for FY 1997-98, and $1,236,227 for FY
1998-99). '

Knthloon Cannoll « Calilarnin Stats Contenllor 9




Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

- San Mateo Countv__

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs

July 1 1996 through June 30, 1999

Actual Costs

 Audit

A "~ Allowable )
Cost Elements Claimed’ per Audit Adjustments ©  Reference
July 1. 1996, through June 30, 1997 |
Assessment/case management costs $ 253922 % '253,6'99 3 (223) - Finding 1
* Offsetting revenues: ' L
State categorical funds — (80,701) ~ (80,701)  Finding 3
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (65,344) - (65,344) —_ v
Net assessment/case mzln_agemént costs 188,578 107,654 . (80,924) 7
Treatment costs ' 3,906,295 3,261,226 (645,069) Findings 1,
Offsetting revenues: I . :
State categorical funds (568,934)  (1,027,414) (458,480) Finding3 -
- Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (1,228,776)  (1,083,266) 145,510 Finding 4
Net treatment costs 2,108,585 1,150,546 (958,039)
-Total costs $2.297,163 -1,_258_.20'0» | $(1.038.,963)
Less amount paid by the State j ' (2,297,163) ~
" Amount pald in excess of allowable costs $ 1,038963
-July 1. 1997, through June 30, 1998 .
: Assessment/case management costs $ 302,231 § 301,702 § "(529) Finding 1
. Offsetting revenues: : 7
State categorical funds — (114,455) S (114.455) Fmdlng ,
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (79.662) ~ (79.662). ] —
Net assessment/case managemenl costs 222569 107.585 (114.984)
~ Treatment costs v 3.914.536 ,3,28_7,107 (627,429) -Findings 1..
- Offsetting revenues: N . '
State categorical funds - (568.934)  (1,281.318) . (712,384) Finding 3
Shon- Doyle/Medn-Cal funds (1,138.384)  (1,034,991) 103,393  Finding 4
Net treatment costs 2.207.218 970.798  (1.236,420)
Total costs ' $2.429.787 1,078,383 $(1,351,404)
Less amount paid by the State (2,429,787)
Amount paid in excess of allowable costs $1,351,404 _

Kathleon Connoll « Califarnin State Contrallor 10




2

Handicapbeﬂ ﬁnd Disabled Students Program’

' See Schedule 2.

San Mateo C on_mfv ' :
Schedule 1 (continued)
- Actual Cos;ts Allowable - Audit
" Cost Elements Claimed ‘per Audit - Adjustments Reference '
‘July 1, 1998. throu June 30, 1999 | . ) _ '
Assessment/case hmagemeht costs $ 332,334 § 331301 §  (1,033) “Finding 1
Offsetting revenues: S ' . _ S
State categorical funds — (128,024) (128,024) Finding '3v
Short—Doyle/Medl-Cal funds (85,532) (85,532) ; — :
Net assessment/case management costs 246,802 117,745 ' (1i9,057)
Treatment costs 4,248,335 3,632,555 (615,780) . Findings 1,2
Offsetting revenues: _ ' ,
State categorical funds (568,934)  (1,520,570) (951,636) Finding 3
_ Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds (884,990) (738.399) 146,591 Finding 4
* Net treatment costs | 2794411 1373586 (1,420,825)
* Total costs  3,041,213 1,491,331 (1,549,882)
~ Less late penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Net costs $3,040213 1,490,331 . $(1,549,882)
Less amount pald by the State (3_,040.2]3)
Amount paid i in excéss of allowable costs $ 1,549,8_82 j '
Summary: July 1, 1996, through June 30, 1999 '
Assessment/case management costs $ 888487 § 886,702 $ (1,785) Finding 1
Offsetting revenues: o ' _
_ State categorical funds — (323,180) (323,180)- Finding3 -
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds  (230.538) (230.538) —
. ' Net assessment/case ménagemenf'costs » 657.949 332.984 (324.965)
Treatment costs ' 12,069,166  10,180.888  (1.888,278)  Findings 1,2
Offsetting revenues: - . '
State categorical funds (1,706.802)  (3,829,302) (2.122,500) Finding 3
Shon-DO)'le/Medi—Cal funds - (3,252,150)  (2.856. 636) 395,494  Finding 4
Net treatment costs . ' 7,i 10214 3, 494 930  (3.615,284)
Total costs 7,768,163 3,827,914 . (3,940,249) '
Less late penalty (1,000) (I.OOO) ' —
Net costs ‘ $7,767,l63 " 3,826,914 $(3,940,249) -
~ Less amount paid by the State- - (7,767,163)
Amount paid in excess of allowable costs $3,940,249

Kathleen Connell - California Slc.ue' Controller 11




Schedule 2— |
Summary of Audit Adjustments
July 1, 1996, through June 30, 1999

' Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

.- o | , Audit Adjusiments® - -
. Cost Elements Finding 1 Finding 2 Finding3 - _Finding 4 Finding 5 _"’ Total
Iyl 1996, through June 30 1997 o _
Assessmem/case manacement costs $. (223) $ —$ =85 — 3 — 3 (223)
Offsetting revenues: ) ' - : ’ :
_ State categorical funds : _ = (80,701) — — (80,701) .
Net assessment/case management costs (223) — . @oT0n _ — — (80,924) -
Treatment costs , S(171,208) (473861 — —  (645,069)
Offsetting revenues: : »
State categorical funds — —  (458,480) — —  (458,480)
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds — - — — 145,510 — 145,510
Net treatment Costs © (171208) _ (473,861) _ (458.480) 145,510 —  (958,039)
Total adjustment for FY 199697 (171.431) __ (473,861) __ (539,181) 145510 —  (1,038.963)
July 1, 1997, throush June 30, 1998 | ' | -
Assessmeént/case manabement costs  (5'29) ' — , = C— — (529)
Offsetting revenues: . ] S o ' - o ) -
State categorical funds L -_— = (1‘14,4@ — — (114,455) -
Net assessment/case management costs (529) = — (114.,455) — — __(114,984)
Treaunent costs (218,886) (408,543) — - — (627,429)
" Offsetting revenues: _ : . .
State categorical funds , — — (712,384) . — — (712,384)
_ Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds — L — . — 103,393 — 103,393
Net treatment costs » (218.886) " (408,543) (712,384) 103,393 —  (1,236,420)
Total adjustmerﬁ for FY 1997-98 - (219415) (408,543) (826,839) 103,393 — (1.3571,404)
July 1. 1998, through June 30. 1999 | |
Assessment/case management costs (1,033) — = — — (1,033)
Offserting revenues: ' -
State categorical funds : — . — (128,024) — — (128,024)
Net assessment/case maniagement costs (1,033) . — (128,024) — — (129,d5ﬂ
¢ Treatmentcosts - (126,458) - (489,322) S — — (615,780)
~ Offsetting revenues: , v
~ State categorical funds — — (951,636) — — (951,636)
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds — o — S — 146,591 — 146,591
_Net treatment costs : (126458) ° (489,322) (951,636) 146,591 —  (1,420,825)
Total adjustment for FY 1998-99 (‘127.4'91) (489,322) (1,079,660) 146,591 — (1,549,882)
Totals B $(518337) $(1.371,726) $(2,445,680) $395.494 S —

B .. . .
See Findings and Recommendations section.

$ (3,940,249)



Handicapped and Disabled Students Program

. Son Mateo County
| Attachment—
Auditee’s Response to

" Draft Audit Report.

e

Kathleen Connell « California State Controli




) HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY

Ya

" September 24,2002

Mr. Walter Barnes
Chief Deputy State Controller, Finance

" P.0. Box 942850
Sacramento CA 94250

Re: Handicapped and Disabled Students Draﬁ Audit Report
Dear Mr. Barnes:

Enclosed is San Mateo County s Tesponse to the draft audit report for the Handicepped .
and Disabled Students Claim. We have submitted our response wuhm 30 days of -
adopflon of the State’s FY 02-03 budget.

Please contact Louise Rooers Deputy Director, Mental Health Division at 650 573-2531
if you have any questions regarding our response.

Sincerely,

. ’ : ) )
v g TA , : : ) :

A /thw\_}f , _ %
Tom Huening ' : o
Controller -

Enclosure: As stated

cc: Jim Spano, Compliance Audits Bureau, State Controller’s Office |
Gale Bataille, Health Services Agency, Mental Health Services

RECEIVED
SEP 25 2002

CONTROLLERS OFFICE
STATE CON] ENTO.

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES DIVISION

I Supenitsors: Vark Chureh « Rose Jacobs Gibson © Richard S, Gordon e Jerry T« Aichiel 1 Nevin o Health Services Dhrector: Voaearet |




9120002 -

- San Mateo County Mental Health Services )
_ Response to SB 90 Audit by California State Controller
- Handicapped and Disabled Students
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985

The State Controller’s Office conducted a field andit of the Handicapped and Disabled
Students state mandated program for the San Mateo County Mental Health Division.
This audit covered three fiscal years: 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99. The total net

disallowance stated in the draft audit report totaled $7,768,485. :

. The County of San Mateo has carefully examined the iséﬁ_es raised in the State
Controller’s draft findings and wishes to respond to each issue individually. It is hoped
" that upon review of the County’s responses the State Controller will issue a fair and

equitable final audit report.

FINDIN G 1: Claimed costs exceeded amounts paid to Service Providers (bisallowance
Amount: $518,337) ' '

'RESPONSE: The County concurs with this finding.

FINDING 2: Ineligible treatment costs claimed by County (Disallowance Amount:
$1,371,726) ’ ' o

RESPONSE: The following services di’s_allowed by thé State Controller are shown by
mode and service function code: . '

e 05/10 Hospital Inpatient — This activity was claimed in error. The County
concurs with this finding. Reduction amount: $38,894.

e 05/60 Residential, Other — The County does not concur with this finding. Costs -
" included in this category were actually eligible, allowable day treatment service
costs that were miscoded. Reduction amount: $76,223. - S

e 10/20 Crisis Stabilization ~ This cost was claimed in error. The County concurs
with this finding. Reduction amount: $3,251. _ .

* 10/60 Skilled Nursing — The County does not concur with this ﬁhding. Costs
~ included in this category were actually eligible, allowable day treatment service
.costs that were miscoded. Reduction amount: $21,708. '

e 15/60 Medication Visits — The County strenuously objects to the State
Controller’s findings and disallowances in this area. Physician and nursing




activitiesre

9/20/02

lated to assessment and prescribing psychiatric medications, otherwise
known as medication management, is an eligible component of this mandated. '
program. Note that the County did not claim costs for the actual ‘medications,
which are specifically unallowable AB 3632 costs. State mandated cost claiming
for medication support activities is supported by the applicable regulations: Title-

"2, Division'9, Chapter 1 of California Code of Regulations, Section 60020; ,

Government Code 7576; and Interagency Responsibilities Code of Regulationsi
Reduction amount: $1,007,332. ’ _

| 15/70 Crisis Interventioh — This i§ ariother instance 6f the State Controller’s field

auditor misinterpreting the types of costs categorized under this service function
code. These services are mental health outpatient services provided in the normal

_course of mental health treatment and are included as a subfunction of the “mental

health services” function code. Under no circumstances are these services

- analogous to hospital psyrhiatric emergency visits, which the County agrees

would not be an eligible cost. Reduction amount: $224,318.

FINDING 3: Claimed unit rates exceed the maxitiium allowable rates (Disallowanbe
amount: $308,661) '

_RESPONS'E: -This finding by the State Controller is ﬁ;ﬁdarrig:nt‘ally flawed in thigc
" respects. The first relates to the County’s right to reimbursement of the costs of

performing the mandated activity. The second relates to an existing interpretation by the --
Commission on State mandates relating to capitated rates relating to SB 90 program. The
third relates to the State Controller’s misrepresentation of the Parameters and Guidelines
for this program. : : '

1.

2

Article XIIIB, Section 6 of the State Constitution allows for the reimbursement of the
_ costs of state mandates passed down to local agencies:

'CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION i

ARTICLE 13B: GOVERNMENT SPENDING LIMITATION

: S‘EC'. 6. Whenever the Legislature or any state agency mandates a new programor
higher level of service on any local government, the State shall provide a subvention of

funds to reimburse such local government for the costs of such program or increased
level of service...

~ The Commission on State Mandates has contemplated the issue of capitated rates vs.
- full-cost rates in their revised parameters and guidelines for the program known as
Prisoner Parental Rights (Chapter 1376, Statutes of 1976, Welfare and Institutions
Code, Sections 366.26 and 300 c, e, f, I and j). The Commission ruled that the
mandated costs associated with Article XIIIB, Section 6 of the State Constitution
could not be capitated at a state-wide level. They ruled that the State was required to
reimburse local agencies for the full cost rate, and required local governments to |
provide additional documentation if they used a rate higher than the average daily jail

2.




9/20/02

: rate. Tﬁis situation is identical; The Department of Justice, just like the California .
Dépéftment of Mental Health, annually establishes statewide reimbursement rates,

‘otherwise referred to-as statewide maximum allowances (SMAs). __These SMASs or
- capitated rates are. applicable to many purposes, but they are not to be applied to state
mandated costs covered under Article X1IB. o

_In the draft audit findings, the State Controller materially misrepresents what is stated
in the Parameters and Guidelines by saying, «parameters and Guidelines states that

reimbursable costs are governed by the Shoft-Dbyle/Medi-_Cal Program.” The-

Parameters and Guidelines tefer to the Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Program in the

following contexis:

.« IEP participation is not subject to the Short-Doyle Act (Summary of the Mandate)

e Provisions of WIC section 5651, subdivision (g), result in a higher level of service
within the county Short-Doyle program (Summary of the Mandate)

¢ Such mental health services are subject to the current cost sharing formula of the
Short-Doyle Act (90-10 cost sharing). (Summary of the Mandate)

o Any mental health treatment required by an IEP is subject to the Short-Doyle cost

 sharing formula. (Commission on State Mandates’ Decision) .

o« Reimbursable activities not subject to the Short-Doyle Act (IEP costs, et al).

 (Reimbursable Costs) ; T B 5

. o _ The scope of the mandate is 100% reimbursement, except that for individuals .~

billed to Medi-Cal only, the Federal Financing Participation portion (FFP) for

these activities should be deducted from the reimbursable activities not subject to

the Short-Doyle Act. (Reimbursable Costs) R

"« Reimbursable activities subject to the Short-Doyle Act, or Mental Health
Treatment Services. (Reimbursable Costs) o

o Scope of mandate is 10% reimbursement '

o  Provision of mental health services when required by child’s IEP are 10%
reimbutsable: Individual therapy, Collateral therapy and contacts, Group
therapy, Day treatment, and Mental Health portion of residential treatment
in excess of the Department of Social Services payment for the residential

~ placement. _ , '
e Any other reimbursement for this mandate (excluding Short-Doyle funding,
. private insurance payments and Medi-Cal payments), which is received from any

source, e.g. federal, state, etc.

Those are the sum total of references to the term “Short-Doyle” in the Parameters and
Guidelines for this program. At no point is it stated or implied that the Short-Doyle
program govemns the definition of reimbursable costs as the State Controller notes in the
audit finding. B " L

The conclusions reached by the State Controller in Finding 3 are without basis or merit.




9'/20/02

FI;\ ‘DING 4 T reatmenr costs clazmed at 100% znstead of 10% (Dzsallowance amount

$8,932,480) |
-RESPO\ SE - The State Controller allowed only 10% of treatment costs related to this

program, W hhile the County claimed these costs at 100%. Since this issue is being _
clanﬁed in budget trailer bill legislation (AB 2999), the County will reserve comment
and dlscussxon on this matter pending the outcome of this legislative effort.

F. INDII\ G 5: State categorzcal revenues were not properly deducted from claim costs
(stallowance amount $2,445,570)

N RESPONSE: The County concurs with the finding that AB 599 revenue should have
" been offset from the claimed SB 90 costs. The County does not concur with the finding

that $2 million EPSDT State Match should have been offset from the claimed SB 90
costs. The State Controller deducted all state general fund EPSDT Medi-Cal from the
claimed SB 90 costs. The County had already offset the SB-90 reimbursement claim by
the federal share of EPSDT Medi-Cal, but failed to deduct the state general fund EPSDT
match. The State Controller incorrectly deducted all EPSDT state general fund revenues,
even though a significant portion of EPSDT revenue was not linked to the AB 3632
population. The County estimates based on the attached methodology that the correct

amount that should be dlsallowed by the State is as follows

R RC\cnue Sou"._ 3 m Statc Dlsallo“ancc“

‘State EPSDT Match 6,352 N 2069194 T1902,842

Based on the recent field audit, we are updating the MIS system to provide better tracking
of AB 3632 linked clients, services and costs. We have most likely overstated the Medi-
Cal revenue linked to AB 3632 services and thus, we have actually understated our net
SB 90 claimable costs in contrast to the State Controller’s findings that insufficient Medi-
Cal revenues were offset. Only a small percentage of AB 3632 students are Medi-Cal
beneficiaries. and thus, the actual state EPSDT revenue offset is hkely to be quite small;
perhaps 10% or less.

Medi-Cal revenue offsets-overstated (Restoration amount from the State: 32,966,485)

RESPONSE — The State Controller credited the County with the federal share of Medi-
Cal revenue that was received for services found to be ineligible for SB 90
reimbursement. This credit should be adjusted accordingly if the State Controller
restores disallowed services or costs outlined in this response.




WV 9E:8 Zo/€2/6

: , : , _ omcoamo:_u;&ebmes:muwomn_mnnm_\ommw\uem;m:z

2je)g ay .3 paysiiqe)sa _mm-vm Ad 1eak auyaseq, ay anoqe uoipod jey; Ajuo pue .vEu:,nmu 8q p|noys
" yinoA Zege/d3a 3y} Joj sadintas 0} Buipuodsaliod yojew sy A|uo spuajuod yjjeay [eyuapy AlunoD osjepy ueg
'S1S02 06 GS PaLIR|D By} Wl ysjew [eD-1papy 1asd3 punj |e1auab ajess (le pajonpap aotyQ s,49]/0U0D 9ielg 8y

'PLZ'2/8'T SBM SBLIBIONAUAQ [BO-IPA 10} SOIAI3S JO SHUN [B3-IDO sujeseq oy
. | 'YSE'€98 SEM UINOA ZE9E/dT1 40} B0IAIBS JO SYIUN [BD-Ipajy BuesEq By |

2580018 | v61'690'28 | o | WLOL

L16'01%- - €52'8L68 -+ %ZV'L-  9ip'6Gh CTAN L 86-L6
£09'89% . B WY'LIeS %2zl - 129'1L5 6€1'9 ” 16-96 -
299'804$ : " 000'6.b8  %69'CZ ' 686'296 . vsv'slz . 9666

. 4 _ : 0 0. , . Jouleseg  G6-pg
-UINOA 'ZEIE 0) pajelay § yimol $ UMOID PABY ZEIE % 12> OW IV Ow<zegedar ¢

. - aseganoqy sjiun aseq aAoqy syupn

b

(135440) L0SdA49S.  1aSdI9S -

Wieid 06 €S JO 19SYO LASHT 199410 $39Npoid § Y9IBW 1aSd pun [e18u09) ajelS 0) payiddy abejusniag awes
 sujaseq ay) 3A0qy spun [BO-IP3IN 12> 1] Jo abejuadiad se auiaseg au) 8A0qy SHUM 1BD-PA YINOA ZE9E d3
- : _ B6-L6 '£6-96 '96-G6 ‘S6-¥6 Ad ‘UllRaH lRjUBN AlunoD ey ueg

13S0 1ASd3 'S # Bupui4 an, 4 0) BlRQ



, Sjul|d ZEgE J0) Jeak Y] syun [eOIPa LZ>
~jo Qo._muoa uo paseq .wucm__o 2£9¢ J0) aNU3ASl 13Sd3 9jels uo C.Q_tOQOgQ o} wwum_no_mo.

. Lasd34os

- . . ‘(1204 auieseq)
[  G6-¥6 Ul Juads ¢ anoqe SIUII [BIW- 12> 10} S)S00 Juasaidal aje)s ay) WOy pajas $10Sd3
(pouses Jeak jo ssajpiebal) seak [BOSY YoBS 10} QY| Ul ﬂ_moamu.cuﬂmE 1QaSd3 puny jesausb ajejs |ejo) ¢ 10Sd349s
P . : ' sjualid zege Aq 1oy psjunoooe SiUn [BIN | 2> 810} JO %, pajejay ZEge %
‘(zegg-uou pue ZE€9E) SIaND 1.Z> I[e 1o} Syun [BO-IpaN (10 LZ> DN IV
_'SIUSHD |25 2EOE 10 SHuN [eD-1pBN [B10L . OW 2E9ed3l

"S|UBII0 ZEIE O} PAQIOSE ANUBABI LS JO UomOy HINOA.ZEGE O} Pajejoy ¢ yimols

‘poyra

, v -}9ayspealds ul suwnjo)
‘(swalpo [eotpep.L2> Qmo_,?_mmhoum_oovEmEm_.zmmumoo._bmn_m Qm_m_e.‘_mm\ﬁoc:mmmnm_mm.vm

.

(180 4ad) awy jo syun ase SBJIAISS JO sjuN

"JBOIPS 31, SE pauyep 9.13m SBDIALBS [EOIPS |[B UBY) ‘3| = Juslo §|
(ud31.) ZE9€ SeM Juard € ) pauIsiap sem )l s8posida Jua)d Wo.y
_"SJUdyID L Z> Joj savMes [BO-IPal ||B sapnjoul eleq

Pallig ™ 1BAIPBIN d31. 20/22/8 UM Blep Jo sjeq

el




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
_ Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

h_ttp://#ww.sco.ca.gov

"~ S01-MCC-005

S=—




EPSDT Offset Calculations for SB 90
Audit Years 95-96 through 97-98

Recalculated ~_  Rosemary's

EPSDT Offset* - " Recalculation

96-97 $217,395 : $166,969
97-98 $362,439 - $243,758
98-99 -$55,446 - $255248
Total ’ $524,389 ’ $665,975

*Using new methodofogy developed by DMH

Q:\Mhjanet\SB90_26.5_3632\SB90Audits_3632196-97 to 98-99\SB 90_EPSDT_Audits_96 to 99.xis
3/21/2006 4:59 PM | '




AUG-20-2003 WED 02:37 PH- RN, - o po

R

Year

*Used Average. 98/97 and 97/ 98 FY

,,)&wﬁww%ﬂ,

| 7”“4""‘ g4 S"C °
v o . ' c.svf?3 A
San Mateo County . - - wWe 1 Page :
Services to Handlcapped and Disabled Students Prep REM Date 08/12/2003
FISCAL YEARS1998-87 THROUGH 1998-99 Rev. Date
. SO1MCC 005 - .

Eligible Services ‘ _ N
Total Youth  Ab3832 Percent = DMH = EPSDT
Medical . Medi-Cal AB 3632 EPSDT AB3632 Pror  Difference

1998-97 2588353 757,230 3041% $545,083 $166,060 $470.000  $312.031

_1997-98 2,711,443 - 813,944 _ 30.02% $812, 015 $243,758 - $611,441  $367,683

1998-99* 2079133 438,273 21.08% %1, 210 879 $255,248 $978,753  $723, 505

92,571,677 (gew5.976 52,089, 194@

Recongile ' Allowable

_ Finding 3 Prior = Cument Inareaso '

EPSDT  $2,0680,194 3665, 076 $1, 403 218
AB577 - '$378,378  $378,376 ~ $0

$2.445.570 7,042,352 _$1,403,218
Eam e e — . Lo e e

Report Prior Current

Allowed  $3,826,014 $1,403,218 $5,230,132 -
Disaliowe $3,940,249 ($1,403,218) $2,537,031

$7,767,163 $0 $7,767,163
Postit FaxNota 7671  [DRs [/
Wonel Cosd WAGA™ £ /pars—
P
Phone # * |Phone #
Y s 5773 = a0 [Faxd




3632 Worksheet for DMH-
- 96-97 SB 90 Audit

" 1994-95 ' 19'96-97  Growth

- SEP Costs (M-Cal) (w/o) admin* | $2,061,9_48 Per Emy \7§>2m_'_5_§_1«{_3_§] $519,946
EPSDT Actual Cost | | $2,525,528 ** state est. | $3,838,536/** $1,313,008
TBS Program Cost : : . . . ' $O‘
Net EPSDT Total Growth ' ' _ : $1,313,008

Ratio SEP Grwth/EPSDT Grwth , ' ' 39.6%
EPSDT Revenue (MH 1992, Line 19) S $548,983
TBS Portion of EPSDT Revenue : : : $0
Net EPSDT Revenue Est. ' ' - $548,983
SEP State Share of EPSDT - B $217,395
Total Medi-Cal SEP Cost per Emy's SB90 worksheet , $2,581,894
% of Total M-Cal Cost that is State EPSDT Share: L 8.4200%

Calculations based on DMH methodology developed for 03-04 3632 cost report.
*per Emy. From spreadsheet titled SEP Medi-Cal Costs by FY 9596 to FY 0203.
~**State number. Spreadsheet titled "Attachment 2: Fiscal Year 1997-99 Baselines. Column titled
FY 94-95 Amount. This spreadsheet was referenced by DMH training for 03-04 3632 cost report

training.
***8D/MC Paid Claims for EPSDT FY's 94-95 to 00-01 - DMH spreadsheet dated 12/5/01

****No TBS services 96-97

- Q:\Mhjanet\SB90_26.5_3632\SB90Audits_ 3632\96 97 to 98-99\SB 90_EPSDT_Audits_96 to 99.xls
3/21/2006 4:32 PM :




3632 Worksheet for DMH

97-98 SB 90 Audit ' o : :
" 1994-95 - - 1997-98 Growth

SEP Costs (M-Cal) (w/o) admin* $2,061,948  Per Emy {$2,423,370] $361,422
'EPSDT Actual Cost - $2,525528 " 1 $4,193,2501** $1,667,722
TBS Progrém Cost**** : ‘ - $0-
Net EPSDT Total Growth - $1,667,722
'Ratio. SEP Grwth/EPSDT Grwth : ‘ C O 217%
' EPSDT Revenue(MH 1992, Line 19) $1,672,417

TBS Portion of EPSDT Revenue = ' 7 %0

Net EPSDT Revenue Est. $1,672,417
“SEP State Share of EPSDT z$362,439 v
Total Medi-Cal SEP Cost per Emy's SB90 worksheet $2,423,370
% of Total M-Cal Cost that is State EPSDT Share S 14.9560%

Calculations based on DMH methodology developed for 03-04 3632 cost report.

*per Emy. From spreadsheet titled SEP Medi-Cal Costs by FY 9596 to FY 0203.

**State number. Spreadsheet titled "Attachment 2: Fiscal Year 1997-99 Baselines. Column titled
FY 94-95 Amount. This spreadsheet was referenced by DMH tralnmg for 03-04 3632 cost report

training.
~**SD/MC Paid Claims for EPSDT FY's 94-95 to 00-01 - DMH spreadsheet dated 12/5/01

****No TBS services 97- 98

Q: \thanet\SBQO 26.5_3632\SB90Audits_3632\96-97 to 98-99\SB 90_EPSDT_Audits_96 to 99.x!s
3/21/2006 4:32 PM :




3632 Worksheet for DMH
98-99 SB 90 Audit

| 190495 ©1098-99 ~ Growth
SEP Costs (M-Cal) (w/o) admin* $2,061,948 PerEmy ~ [$1,043094]  -$118,854
EPSDT Actual Cost . = $2,525,528 ** state figure [ $5,121,182,** $2,595,654
TBS Program Cost**** . $0
- NetEPSDT Total Growth $2,595,654
', Ratio SEP GrwH/EPSDT Grwih - 4.6%
' EPSDT Revenue (MH 1992, Line 19) $1,210,879
TBS Portion of EPSDT Revenue. - N $0
Net EPSDT Revenue Est. : $1,210,879
SEP State Share of EPSDT -$55,446
: TotaI'Medi-CaI SEP Cost per Erny's SB90 worksheet $2,112,090
-2.6952%

% of Total M- CaI Cost that is State EPSDT Share

Calculatrons based on DMH methodology developed for 03-04 3632 cost report
*per Emy, a decrease. From spreadsheet titled-SEP Medi-Cal Costs by FY 9596 to FY 0203.
*State number. Spreadsheet titled "Attachment 2: Fiscal Year 1997-99 Baselines. Column titled
FY 94-95 Amount. This spreadsheet was referenced by DMH training for 03-04 3632 cost report

‘training.
**DMH spreadsheet "San Mateo Mental Health Plan EPSDT Approved Claims Estrmate with letter

dated 2/26/04.
*+*TBS billed as part of case rate.

Q:\Mhjanet\SB90_26.5_3632\SB90Audits_3632196-97 to 98-99\SB 90_EPSDT_Audits_96 to 99.xIs
3/21/2006 4:32 PM . ‘



Nd e€'v sooz/iue Lot SK'E06LHIN £00196 Ad J3S\068S\AWeyw

X RS 10003 Wod SIqB|ieAB Ejep §03-51S0) Wielbold S8 L.,
SIN Aq pepinosd SYUn T8OW J3S [ETOE = £020Ad-0066Ad.
SO5LPOSMNIVINBOB LHINIO) 198Us SIXy00Z280E0Z0RI0BIS\E020R D50S\05GALBU | 6vO'EBL'L L10€'821'L 9E6'E02. 518'266'L - €0/20 Ad
. 1 ] I I I , : . X
SOSLYOSMNIVINUPNEIad 108Us 8es SE050L LResiAGl 20L0K0BAN\Z0L0A0B0S0BTS RIS | 517°625T SL'TeTT §96'0.E 808'995°L - 20/10 Ad
] [ ! | -
5021 yOSMNIYIIPNEJad, 198Ys '£0/250 000X 0695\L000K 0B9E\0BASAIGYW 085 | 585 266 Y2O'YS't 8/8'451 15y'v68 - L 10700 Ad
) _ . . . N . 2j0u 00} 8es ~ SSQI9)
J0066NWIeR, 198U 868 | 787021 L - yiv'iTLL - ¥$9'202'L [EJIpe}y 8J0W ON, 00/66 AJ
S0'Z0°L1L 3PNy Jod [ PE0'EVE | 68012t - $60°eP6’L L¥SE26 9Sv'e68'y S62°865'6 66/86 Ad
- SOS0'LE PNy Jed | 0Z£'€2re SLO2LE 0L£CZH'T $89'11Z°L | /£9'e69Y £12°202'8 86/46 Ad
G0'Z0'LL PNy Jed [HER'LESZ £858YG $68'185'2 A AN 661'0/8'6 26196 Ad
PeTipnE You SeidoopIey 085S SJ0ISON WIOY'AS) LWPR %G| S8pNRUl Aey §S0ID Pa V (00 Zr8'226°C BL5LLL [ X11%4 bLYLSY'L [ €217/20°9 SYE'VS0TL 96/56 AJ
- * pejipne jou wa_:: [e5UI 43S oU | §96'190°2 er6'190'2: $.6'0£0'L 29E'L68'S STL'YBLL S6/v6 Ad
903 ¥3d [(FE)] Aug %05 © wiep 06 g5 Woy
SIM sAWg J9d 3500 | 8} aur] Z66LHIN $3500 51500 [eD-IPAN| enueaey enuaAsy 8NUBASN
FECN k] anuaA9Y 10543 | weiboig sE1 d3s d38 1eQ-ipey SSQJD [RIIPE
S I—— a o) ] Y Ad
ey - -
SXINNIATY
10SdIeepy
Aluo seidodpiey=6ainos -5d et Wwal punoj 6g 10U !:8 ,mm,zm_umn.aw snjo
: T SO'E0 L] ‘pesedald ajep
m.tOn_mM 150D 439 606 LHIN JO} co.aE:mEoo 10843 Joj pesn 6q 0} jo8ysyiom SiuL
i I £0Z0 Ad 03 9656 Ad SLSOD TVD-IGIN 43S




"EXHIBIT A
’ 02/04/05

!

CALCULATION OF SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
.SHARE OF EARLY AND PERIODIC SCREENING, DIAGNOSIS AND TREATMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2003-2004 '
MH 1909_SEP

The following procedures W|Il aid you to.calculate the SEP share of the EPSDT estimated revenue that is above the .
baseline for FY 2003-04 before the application of SEP ratlo to EPSDT estimatéd Revenue.

Step 1. Optain both SEP and EPSDT FY 1994 95 base year costs.
2 Obtain both EPSDT and SEP actual costs based on current year cost report submission. :
3 Compute the difference between the current year cost report as submitted December 31 and FY 1994 95
base year costs for both- EPSDT and SEP services (a), (b) .
4 - Adjust total EPSDT Growth (b) for TBS program cost to determine Net EPSDT total growth (c), (d)
If Mode of Service and Service Function 15-58 is reported on MH 1909 _SEP, you do not need. to adjust
the EPSDT estimated Revenue to eliminate the TBS program portion. However, if Mode of Service and
- Service Function 15-58 is not reported on MH 1909_SEP, you will need to adjust the EPSDT estimated
~ Revenue to eliminate TBS program Revenue portion before the computatlon of SEP estimated share of
~ EPSDT estimated Revenue. _
5 Divide SEP-Growth (a) by Net EPSDT total Growth (d) to determine.SEP to EPSDT Ratio.
6 Obtain.county EPSDT Revenue for the current year (MH 1992, Line 19) (F-1).
7 Adjust county EPSDT Revenue for the current year for TBS portion of the EPSDT Revenue (f-2).
8 Compute the difference between the EPSDT estimated-Revenue and TBS portion of EPSDT Revenue .
9. Multiply the ratio of SEP growth-to EPSDT growth by Net EPSDT Revenue ( e by-f ).
10 = SEP State Share to be reported on MH 1909 Column G is g ( $372,195 ). .
(Base Year) - SEP & EPSDT
- FY 1994-95 . FY 2003-04 Growth
SE  osts-  (Excludes Non Medl—CaI SEP) ' 1,252,946 , 2,340,856 a 1,087,910
EPSUT Actual Cost - 4,866,605% - (27026725 7,835,977
TBS Program Cost (if applicable) B c 1,382,782
Net EPSDT Total Growth ' d 6,453,195
Ratio SEP Growth to Net EPSDT Growth '- ‘ e 16.86%
EPSDT Revenue (MH 1992, Line 19) . f-1 2,847,964
TBS portion of EPSDT Revenue (if applicable) 12 640;205.
. Net EPSDT SD/MC Revenue Estimate) o ' f 2,207,759
SEP State Share of EPSDT SD/MC Estatimate = .. a . 3712195
Rationale: ' ‘ '

The calculation of the SEP share of EPSDT growth is necessary to determine the amount of EPSDT revenue generated by
the SEP program. : ) L _

Since EPSDT revenue is calculated based on actual costs above the FY 94/95 baselme the calculation starts by splitting
out the EPSDT baseline attributable to SEP then and the portion of the FY 03/04 EPSDT services attributable to SEP. The
difference between these two figures is the SEP Growth. The SEP Growth is then divided by the Net EPSDT Total Growth '

which may have been adjusted due to TBS program portion.

The ratio of SEP Growth to Net EPSDT Growth is then multiplied by the Net EPSDT Revenue for the fiscal year. The
‘esult is the EPSDT estimated revenue generated by the SEP program.

FDMf rekerenced atfached ERDT boscline 1o 199495

CFRS

California Department of Mental Health, County Financial Program Support







mmmEmu._mn_ mucmym_mw,q 1221paN [B18P34 = JYWN A
:oama_o_tmn_ [EI0UBUIS [BI9PAS = ddd uy

, L . , swie (OW/as) _.mo-_umz;;oo.to;m 1asd3 papesison,

o -se1eyl ese0-| ojqeL "gp obed ‘£00Z dy[emausy JsAlepn 1oy 1sanbay (q)SL6!
. . . uonoag {Auno) ose ues) 1sal pleld s1ed yieaH [Elusiy [BD-IPS
. . :saseasoul ..Em.uhma 8]RY 9SBY JOJ 821n0S UOHRULIOMY|

‘sieek Buipuodsauoo |
ay ‘_8 ssjey 9seD s o} paldde sasealour-abejuaniad auy 13al
Aoqe stesah Suipuodsenios aLy 0] SWIRIO PAIBLINSS S} AuIULISep
L ) L ) . 0} paz|nn syuawnsnipe aseaou) abejusolad 8yl ‘%9°E AG SWiepP

. pajewisa psie|noled £0-200Z a3 Buisesisul Aq pauiwle)ap a1am swiepd

) panordde pejewnsa $0-2002 UL ‘%G Aq SWIB)2 Psjewss paje|nojed

, , , 20~100Z 3 Buisealoul Aq pauiualap alem swiefd paaoidde pejewss

' B ‘ , ' £0-2002 3UL %G Aq sineD pamag 1500 10-000Z 8 Buiseainuy

Aq pauluLI)ap a1am Z0-100Z 10} SWieD pascidde pejewnss m: L,

NQ 985
$59'628
2ep'p0S
zge'szy
69/'9ey

:& 2@ 9
8y2's5e'g
681'€50'9
2P HLL'S

%BL’S6 %0L9Y

%00'58

5 i , . : o . _ $0-£00Z Ad
I S o E T _ %Eﬁm styei parosddy LASdS (dHIN) Ueld yesH [B1Ue 02jely Ues

. -9 X (106'6614) Uiuow 1ad suswasingsp (49S) pund [212UsD S1EIg Pajewss Jo
' stjjuowt Xis JS1Y sy} S9sUdLIOD $0-£00Z LASd3 10} UORNQLISIP 03je UeS 8yl,

L0S'S§1L




X ) . ) X "SUEWFSD SHBI[PUJ
e preepney . . H-004Ad 40 3d30%a dHe/m PRIUes s5pun PaRiACId S0IAIIS SOPAPL] *96-26A JO SV (Q)
Pied 2/H0-00 UG §-v8 108 a3 : . o ' : “SiqeneAE Jabuoj ou Beq "Aunco ajereses e SLwesaq ‘s5-g8A4 uj (&)

A

%498°8Z %.16°L¢ %20°2T %1662 | %vape %V0°SZ 0¥2'392°0LS - [991986'56¢ 182%6¥0°008 | 1£9'7zz'9ez L8v'5€8°181 | 661 '8v8'vEl | BOLoPT200 150t
%eEZL %ibeL %1€°85 %S5TL %65"¥h %68°¢ LEEOVF'Y | Bog'ese's via'sLz'e 660'0rH'1 085'pEg 02Z'LLS 5§85'658. OloAlLs
%Ll %LLL- %8021 %506 %589 %09°0% 299'81b's £EL'829'y £59'810°s 858'8/%'y 169'v26'y 6v1'608'y £12'8/2' . BIMUSA |GG
%95'€¢ %ZL°01- %65°61 %eZ8'l9lL %EZ08 %E 05 | zee'oes §89'129 269'169 £0v'8.G 0z6'0Zz 915'ze8 " 0E8°18 . ®uwnnt]ss
%8St %ZY'Ee %0LEE %48°LL %851 %2 1L ze'ere's. | 099'001'g 165'LL0'9 TSy 512'650'y shLzvs'e £22'881'E - arjn} |y
%6201 %SLL %8206 %209 %99°Ze- %09°8p £8¥'vee 898’651 SLEZSL .695'28 - | seg'ls LES'9L £05°'LS : Auuifes
%¥F9'Le- %250 . . %56°81 %eE P %08 %9L°0- SEV'6LY ves'elo £L9'ser 080288 ¥9'ege £5¥'802 .9s0'olz ) eweyay zg
%ELYL %08 LY %EYRL %Le'z %LOEGL %LLEY 196'908'2 | 600°1202_ | £zz'czbt OEb'e02Z') 62’911 £08°egk 808'50¢ BaNALARNG|1LS
%Leve %.5°6C %E0B %S9'PL %08v¢ %6LL FeI8'8  [S19'1p5's | 169'8p0C ¥.5'0E9y £28'880'% S6L'966'7. | L6664 snefsjuels|ogs
%95°6 %9121 '] %2e08 %59 %ER9C %L 920'818's $098€0's 8£9'06%'y ¥ee'age'z ose'sel's . .| epe'oog'z 6EE'PLS") Elouos|ey
%PEEL %98°92 %2961 %8L'pL %STYe %eT L LI¥2Z6' ° | 980'Z8L 260818 L6220 1€2'605'¢ bee'res's 8le'08L'L (@ OUelos|ey
%S9°5T HeLLE %66°LL %905 %ST66 %SELE Lh9TEVT | L25'ueE') wloor't | aws'us | | 1ze'eps vegziz | oeg'vze noApisis| Ly
%S68h %ELTH %858t %EBELL %8092 %8122 668y 682'¢ grL's YOL'LL dzes | 658°L . Busisiey |
%86°S1 %56'EZ - %¥e'se %BELL %8570 %O0ET 0Z8'0vP'T | 856v0LZ 956'269'L 8582’1 0v8'890°L - | £+9'290'% 696'820°L aseysfey |-
%ZS'E ®iZeL | %oror %0S'SE %.8°L2 %ZT LT SS6'6Y9'9 | bog'tey's 621719's LI6'gEL'S 01'L6L'e 09L've8'? | eeL'si'z ZUD Bueg by
%5502 %S9°L) %961 %80' %5261 %.0'8 Tr0'p89°0Z | £90°'85L'2L 655°'¥8S'YL . | -092'2r0'z1L 8L0'v8E'ZL | ZLL'vag'oL 956'809'6 BIE[) BJUBS|CY
%l8yL- %¥e'L %062 %6¥°0Z %ly'ogL %2229 £90'182'9 96'2Le'L | eszs 'gL2's. 88y 662°82S'E " | 092'LI6 eteqieg gues|zy

%bZT 6 %610~ %S5°9€ : mwmmﬂqﬁ 8Z6'898'c iev'sen's oaep ues|Ly
GLLET %8vl | %eEve (%YL T T g%oee %909 b6L'BLE'E | ¥867089'2 096°'LHET E¥9L8ZT | 1i0%ee T £9L'eL6 SIq0 sin' ueg|oy
o8p°0L %S Ly - %G %102y -1 %veel %9E Y F 955'952'9 659'SL¥'L ¥6£'s80's 868'022'c $96'89.'2 680°'S¥6'} uinbeor ueg|ee
61270 %VS'6 %0T€2 %60Ck  |o%soyy %25 612'292'21 - | L09'282'2L | s18'212'LL 009'czL'y 198'622'L £EL's0L's casiuel] ues|ge
oBP'LS %L20°5¢ %81y %E06L | %ibL %S0'Le 62LV26'02 | s88'LLssL L¥6'9si'eL S6€'299°L [£23:151 W] 098°968's oBaiqg ues|z¢
64878 | #8YE  l%esror | wiop + | %6292 %6L°9 £L9°'8LY'0L | 26€'695'6 199'6bL'L yee'ges'g 96v'808's | z6z'666'y Ouipleuisg ueg|ge
26€°§- | %104 %LLEE %2€°0 %00°0S T %ioe SSG'EVE . TrS'eee TeL'ele T5€'e8T 968'88Y vLiE'ER1 ojusg ues|se
6581 %0029 %ELLE %98°ZLL %58'29 999°/66'ec | 026'128'2e | vog'zec'iz £69°29'GL | £20'292'9 160°2£0'¢ £98'608'L . | ouewenes|ys
s08'6- %106 %6 %99'S %6YYE . £69'66¢'8 Lygore's seg'sbi's 168'8¥0'e LZ6'viL'g - LTiL's 6¥Z'c0e'y . episseAndjee
WEGET %E0'eT- %SE'6Y %811 098°0.¢ £65°0L} 8.9°evt S61°96 882'¢6 Lvl'ss Z¥0'es
ey § %0Z:ZE 010'2L0'z | 14¢'cpe"t 180'LLL'L PLE'YHS - $66'092 $pa's/s

S 66 S R T R T R T S BT TS T SR
L6615 PR T : 7

& 2h
DABUSTuS:

= 73967766 B RN
ekt

(yorew ¥erg pue g3y)
, ’ 10-000Z ybnouy; c6-peEL Sleaj [eosiy
z $32IMI8S (1asd3) Jusugess 1.8 sisouBeiq ‘Butusaing dipouad Auey
. 10} SUNe|D pied [eo-psiyjajfog-Hoys



10-00A4 Jo53da0xa gHa/m PEJUCO J3pun papiroid ssoas sapn
: *SlqzieAe seBuoj ou ejEq “Aunca sjes-ased e o

-*Sojewpse SoeapUy .
PUI 86-L6A4 J0 s ()
Wesaq ‘66-86 44 uj ()

ARSI ARYE

A

L0 6966

b fyeptds

868 _[182%V0°008 | Ies7zz'o5s £8v'928°18) | 661 8vaver. vslzys'zol Iej01
i'g ve'slz'e 660°011'L 065'pE8 0ee'LLs §85'G5S. OIOAlLS
Iy £58'gL0's 858'8.v'y 169'F26'y 6vL'609'Y | esz'gs7'c BiMuaa|gg
) 269°'L69 €0¥'8lg 026°'02¢ 9.6'ze1 oes'le suwnjony (66
‘g 165°120%9 LSy | slz'ssoy SvL'zbs'e | | er2'e8l's 8lejn} g
: SLLZSL .695'28 9eg'Ls les'as £05°'lS Ry [eg
) £l9'oey 090°29¢ Lvo'ege “€5%'802 950°'0LZ . eweyaj|gg
‘e | -szz'szy'L 0E¥'£0Z'L 6¥2'921°L £08'c9p 808°60¢ BanAueung|1g.
i 169'8p0's ¥25'0£9'y £Z8'8E0'y G61'966°C L6S'6LLC Snejsiuels|og
I's 8E£9°061'F vZe'oges's 08e'sgl's ebe'ooe's 6EE'VIC L “ewouos|sp .
.9 260°918F L61°L20% L€2'605°e ‘1ee'vee'e gle'0eL’L (@ Ouelos|sty
L e5L°90F' L | 816°/18 1eg'ers veg'zse 0£8'vee noApisis|zy
Ebl's PoLLL eg's Vigd - 6G8°L .. euaig|of
T 9S6°169'L | 8/5bge 0v8'890°1 £¥8'co0’L 696°8€0'L BIseys|sy
‘9 62L'v29's LL6'9gL's l0L'162'g 09L'v96'Z . | z6/'5ti'z . . 2D BlUES | Hy
‘Ll | 655'v8S'Y . 09¢'zva'z | 8/0'vge'zy chl'vee'oL | 956'g09's BJBl] Blueg|ey
L Tie'slT'L Qe 8% | 66928 092'LL6 eleqieg ejueg|zy
. _ . 9£5'8E8g 876'893'c lev'eeg's @ OB ues|Ly
"2 [ 096°vEZT | TezoesT V919 T 1L0%ee T [ coiese odsiqQ sinT ues|oy
A ¥6€'690's 0ze'6L8"y g68'gle'e | §96'89.'Z 680's¥6°L uinbeor ueg|eg
T 648°212'L1 2L9's0L'6 009'czL'g 199'622'2 | egp'goL's odsiouel ueg|ge
L Lv6'9SL'EL | ZLv'ozlL's §6€'299'2 zze'selL', 098°968'G obaiq ueg|s¢
‘6 199'6¥2°L 1678669 ¥6€'gz.L'g 96¥'80e's | zsz'666'y ouipiewsag ueg|gg
ceL'8le v6€'v8z zee'ege 968'281 V2881 Olusg ueglce
‘2 | v98'266'LZ €69'2/9'6L | ¢zo's8z's | 160°Le0's €9£'608'L Ojusweldeg|ye
‘6 So8'gti'g 168'8+0'g 126'%LL'g TAXAVL YK+ 6¥2'coe'y apissaA|ee
8.9'cy} S6L'96 88/'c6 LrL'es Tr0'65 ,
‘L 80°LLLL yLE Y6 S66°'097 '

A w._.mw> _muw_n_.
elg .mEcmm:o.w a]|
W/slfog-poyg

Pouaq Aeg




- County of San Mateo
~ Handicapped & Disabled Students
- FY 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99 -
- Incorrect Reduction Claim

Supporting Documents

* Exhibit 5) | Response to Final Draft Audit Report Sept 2002




G ak- R4 KT,

ROBERT G. ADLER

-'TOM HUENING ' ' ASSISTANT CONTROLLER
CONTR_OLLER -  KANGHAN K. CHARAN

DEPUTY CONTROLLER

COUNTY OF SAN MATEQ [pessse

555 COUNTY CENTER, 4™ FLOOR  + REDWOOD CITY - CALIFORNIA 94063 WWw.co.sanmateo.ca.uslcontroller/

Office of bo_ntroller :

@UMW ’\KEgpoM@%
PR Ao 4 1505

- February 20, 2003

' Richard J. Chivaro, Chief Counsel
California State Controller

P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-0001

. Dear Mr. Chivaro:

Enclosed is San Mateo County’s response to the State Controller’s Office letter dated
‘ December 26, 2002 (received on January 3,2003,) regarding an audit of our claims for
1' - the costs of the legislatively maridated Handicapped and Disabled Students Program
(Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 12'74,_ Statutes of 1985) for the period of

July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1999.

Pursuarit to the audit précess offered in your letter, San Mateo County is not in agreement
with many of the audit findings and requests an informal audit réview meeting with the
State Controllers Office. San Mateo’s response to the AB 3632 audit findings is

appended to this letter.

In addition, San Mateo, as well as other counties who are also in the final audit review
process, will be attending a February 26, 2003 pre-hearing conference meeting in

- Sacramento for discussion of a Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment to the
Handicapped and Disabled Students program. We would like to know whether you
and/or other appropriate members of your staff could be available for an informal audit
review meeting to discuss several findings—crisis intervention and medication support,
that are consistent and disputed by all audited counties, : ‘




- Please contact Gale Batail]é Mental Health Director at (65 O) 573-2544 or e-mail -
gbataille@co.sanmateo.ca.us regarding your availability for the requested February 26
- meeting and for the San Mateo specific mfonna] audit revmwhgf

roller, San Mateo County

~ cc: Jim Spano, SCO
Walter Bamnes, SCO
Gale Bataille, Mental Health Director
Susan Tumang, San Mateo County Controllers Office




‘ _ SAN MATEO COUNTY
HANDICAPPED AND DISABLED STUDENTS PROGRAM
RESPONSES TO FINAL AUDIT REPORT
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1999

The State Controller’s Office conducted a field andit of the Handicapped and Disabled

Students state mandated program for the San Mateo County Mental Health Division.

- This audit covered three fiscal years: 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99. The total net
_disallowance stated in the draft andit report totaled $7,768,163.

The County of San Mateo submitted an appeal of the audit findings. The SCO
subsequently found that $3,826,914 of the costs were allowable and the remaining
$3,940,249 was unallowable. The County has again carefully examined the remaining
1ssues raised in the State Controller’s findings of December 2002 and wishes to respond
to each issue individually. It is hoped that upon review of the County’s responses, the

- State Controller will issue a fair and equitable final audit report.

FINDING 2 — Ineligible treatment costs claimed
(Total = $1,371,726) :

e - Treatment o ,

o $1,007,332 is for Medication Monitoring (15/60)
$224,318 is for Crisis Intervention (15/70)
$76,223 is for Residential, Other (05/60)

- $21,708 is for Skilled Nursing (10/60) :
" $38,894 1s for Hospital Inpatient (05/10) O\X
$3,251 is for Crisis Stabilization (10/20)

0O 0O0O0oO

SCO Recommendation: The county should ensure that costs claimed are eligible
increased costs incurred as a result of the mandate.

County Response:

Again, the County concurs with the disallowance of mode 05, function 10 (hospital
inpatient) and mode 10, function. 20 (hospital-based crisis stabilization). However, we
appeal the disallowances of the following: 15/60, Medication Support Services; 15/70,
Crisis Intervention; a portion of the 05/60 services that were, in fact, day treatment or
mental health services that happened to be miscoded as residential, other; and services
erroneously coded as10/60 (SNF augmentation) that were, in fact, intensive day treatment -

(10/85). -
e 15/60 Medication Visits

‘The California Code of Regulations in Secﬁon 60020(i) defines Mental Health
services as such: “Mental Health services” means mental health assessments and the




following services when delineated on an IEP in accordance with Section 7572(d) of -
the Government Code; psychotherapy as defined in Section 2903 of the Business and
Professions Code provided to the pupil individually or in a group, collateral services, . .
medication monitoring, intensive day treatment, day rehabilitation, and case
management. “Medication monitoring” is clearly defined in 60020(f) as including all
" mediation support services including prescribing, administering, dispensing, and
monitoring of psychiatric medications or biologicals necessary to alleviate the

. symptoms of mental illness. The cost of the medications is not a covered service and

- has not been billed in the SB 90 claiming process: '

By citing the above code sections that clearly mandate medication monitoring as a -
service provided under Chapter 26.5, the Parameters and Guidelines (Psand Gs)
includes medication monitoring by direct reference. The County appeals. $1,006,672
of the total disallowance of $1,007,332, less a $660 adjustment (discussed later),
which should be an approved claim of eli gible services.

e 15/70 Crisis Inteﬁention

It was the intent of AB 3632 and later amendments not to include mental health
services designed to respond to “psychiatric emergencies or other situations requiring
an immediate response” (Article 2, section 60040(e)). This language was related
primarily to inpatient hospitalization. The services currently in dispute were not
provided as psychiatric emergency services leading to hospitalization or other
emergency care but rather were provided in the normal course of mental health

treatment. These services were provided-as defined in the California Code of
Regulations, Title 9, Section 543, and designed to alleviate problems, which, if left
‘untreated, presented imminent threat to the pupil. ’ '

The State Controller’s auditor claimed that treatment costs associated with
medication monitoring and crisis intervention are ineligible, stating that these costs
are not specified in the Parameters and Guidelines.

In fheir résponse to the County’s‘dbj ections to this area of disallowance in the
draft audit report, the SCO stated the following: ;

“Each treatment service above is defined under Title 9, Section 543 of the California

 Administrative Code. Since medication monitoring and crisis intervention were both defined

in regulation at the time the Parameters and Guidelines were adopted and were not included
as reimbursable costs, the only reasonable conclusion is that they were intentionally excluded
and therefore, not reimbursable.” ' : )

The Parameters and Guidelines, Summary of Mandates references California
Code of Regulations, Division 9, Sections 60000-60200, Title 2; as well as Division
7, Title 1 of the Government Code commencing with Section 7570. The Parameters
and Guidelines specifically cite Government Code sections 7571 and 7576 and their
implementing regulations as governance. The “implementing regulations” for the




provision of Chépté'r 25.6 of the Govémm'ent Code are found in the Caﬁfornia Code
of Regulations, Title 2, Division 9, the Joint Regnlations for Handicapped Children.

Section 7576 (amended 1n 1996) of the Government Code identifies the ,
Department of Mental Health’s responsibility for the provision of Mental Health
- services and states, in part, that the Department of Mental Health “shall be 7
responsible for the provision of mental health services as defined in regulations by the
State Department of Mental Health, developed in connection with the State '
- Department of Education, when required in the pupil’s individualized education
plan”. e ' ' -

Additionally, the Parameters and Guidelines referénces Section 5651 of the
Welfare and Institutions code assures, in part, that “the connty shall provide the
mental health services required by Chapter 26.5 (commencing with Section 7570) of
Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code and will comply with all requirement

of that chapter”. ‘

Given the broad and general construction of the Parameters and Guidelines which
were passed during the late 1980°s and early 1990%s, it’s not surprising that
medication monitoring and crisis Intervention were not specifically mentioned as a
reimbursable components. The Commission on State Mandates during this era -

~consciously crafted Ps and Gs that were neither exhaustive nor complete. Rather, it
was generally believed by Commission, State, loc;al agencies and the State Controller,
that the mandate would be implemented differently in virtually every county in the
state. The Ps and Gs were meant to be an inclusive document, not exclusive. -

In short, if the activity fell into the referenced mandate regulations 6r stafutes_, all
parties understood that the associated costs would be eligible to claim and would be |
subject to State audit for reasonability. -

- Over time, the Ps and Gs have become much more detailed, lengthy, legalistic and
exhaustive. Looking at the Ps and Gs from the earlier eras, they appear overly broad,
- general and almost quaint in their lack of detail. Neither format is inherently
superior, however, the difference reflects the paradigm shift at the Commission on
~ State Mandates over the past decade.

Since 1991, the State Controller, the Department of Mental Health and California
counties have agreed that medication monjtoring and crisis intervention were eligible
cost components for the AB 3632 program. Every year, the State Controller has desk
reviewed every AB 3632 claim individually and regularly consulted DMH for their
advice in determining eli gibility. Without fail, the State has consistently reimbursed
counties for these two components, and did so fully realizing what was in the Ps and

Gs for this program.

The County agrees that if the State Controller now believes that this service is
meligible because it is not specifically listed in the guidelines that the Parameters and




* Guidelines need to be amended acCording]_y. That’s a reasonab_]e prospective ﬁx;
howeyver, it fails to address the fiscal years covered by this field audit. -

In short, the State Controller is basing this si gnificant disallowance on nothing
more than an- “assumption” on their part. It is not reasonable for the State Controller
to disallow costs associated with these state mandated services when they are clearly
included in the implementing regulations which are included in the Parameters and

* Guidelines for this program. - '

The County appealsrthe di'saHoWance 0f $224,318, which should be an approved
claim. : : - S

~* Miscoded but Eligible Services - . :
' o 05/60 Residential, Other -- $76,223 disallowed
o 10/60 Skilled Nursing — $21,708 disallowed

In our earlier appeal, we mentioned that some of the disallowance of claimed amounts
~ were due to the miscoding of services in our MIS system. This occurred in 1996-97 for
- Victor (provider 4194), Edgewood (provider 9215) and St. Vincent’s School (provider
9224). Likewise, this occurred for Victor (provider 4194) and Quality Group Home
(provider 9232) in 1997-98. The situation continued for Victor (provider 4194) in 1998~

99. o

Victor and St. Vincent’s were erroneously coded in MIS as MOS 5, service fimction 60

(residential, other), éven though they both provided SB90 billable treatment services,

- ‘which is what we contracted for. Our mistake was that, since the pupils receiving these

services were in a residential setting, we coded the services as residential, while they

- ‘were, in fact, either day treatment (V' ictor) or outpatient mental health services (St.
Vincent’s). Victor provided billable rehabilitative day treatment (10/95) on weekdays,

supplemented by non-billable residential days on weekends. St. Vincent’s had been also

coded 05/60, residential. The actual services provided were Mental Health Services,

15/45, all claimable under SB 90.

_ The le]owing table shows the correct recoding of services and the consequent
reallocation of costs. ‘Similar data are provided to show the correct service recoding for
1997-98 (Victor and Quality Group Home) and 1998-99 (Victor). Backup detail is

provided in Exhibit- A.

Based on the corrected coding of services that were disallowed, San Mateo appeals the
following disallowances (column titled “Amount Disallowed) and claims a revised

“Amount to be Allowed”:




* 1996-97

Provider | Original IEP*Units/ | Amount Corrected | TEPUnits/ Amount
' Coding | Tot. Units Disallowed | Coding | Tot. Units to be

, N : Allowed

Victor 05/60 124/1091 - $9,720 05/60 - 140/308 : :

- .. o B 10/95 352/783 $27,592

‘| Edgewood | 10/60 | 335/335 $21,708 10/85 | 335/335 1 $21,708

- St 05/60 . 108/381 $7,000 15/45 | 3,996/14,097 $7,000
Vincent’s _ ' . , .

Net " $38,428 R T $56,300

» . *IEP (individualized education plan) =3622

e 1997-98 ' : - o
Provider | Orniginal | IEPUnits/ Amount * | Corrected IEPUnits/ | Amount to
Coding | .Tot. Disallowed | Coding | Tot. Units be Allowed.
Victor | 05/60 405/832 $25,569 - 05/60 - 115/237 - -
‘ ' 10/95 | 290/595 $21,750

Quality | 05/60 65/65 $5,850 15/45 [ 3055/3055 | $5,850
Grp. Home | , ' o . ' ' :
San Mateo | 05/60 1 $12,305 - %0

Co. - : _ . ' ' |
Net | . $43,724 ‘ $27,600 |-
. 1998-99 ' o
Provider - | Original | IEPUnits/ Amount Corrected | IEPUnits/ | Amount to
Coding Tot. Disallowed | Coding | Tot. Units | be Allowed
Victor | 05/60 |317/1231 | $15,779 05/60 | 129/550
10/85 | 188/681 ¥ 10/95 188/681 $7,232 |
15/60 | 330/1275 | $1,120%* 330/1275 462%*
Net ' $15,779%+% :  $7,232%%% |

* Original amount é]loWed =$17,573. Upon re_coding and reé]location, the amount .to.be allowed dropped

to $7,232. :
**15/60: Original 15/60 claimed amount ($1,122) should be reduced by $660 (new total allowed = $462).

‘Thus 15/60 disallowance should be reduced by same amount.
***Total does not include 15/60.

o Total 3 Years

Original | JEPUnits/ | Amount - Corrected | IEPUnits/ | Amount to
Coding Tot. Disallowed Coding | Tot. Units | be Allowed
Units .

. Net | .| $97,931% | | | $91,13z%* |
**Does not include 15/60 from 1998-99. See above. The -$660 for 15/60 should be deducted from the
15/60 total: new total claim = $1,006,672, rather than $1,007,332.




The County appeals the full disallowance of $97,931 for.these services. In actuality,
$91,132 should have been approved claims for services recoded to reflect provided
. service, and we dispute that amount of the disallowance. 'We do not dispute the

FINDING 3 --- S_ta'tev cétegon’ca] revenues not pioperly deducted from claifned costs

e SEP (3632) revenue not equitably offset from assessmerit, case management and

treatment costs
» EPSDT $2,069, 194

SCO Recommend ation: The county should ensure that all applicable reimbursements
received are offset against costs claimed. » — -

County Response

“all categories would result in the _samé net claim amount.

Sécond, the County still does not concur with the finding that ovér $2 million invEPSD'.I_f _

adjusted for inflation, and the state EPSDT match is calculated as the amount spent on
services for the EPSDT population above that adjusted baseline. -

The SB 90 auditor has offset the entire state EPSDT settlement amounts for each year
audited. Thus, the state controller’s offset has aftributcd the entire amount of EPSDT




M. ethodology

First, we determined, for the baseline year (1994-95), the total non-inpatient Medi-Cal
“units for all youth under 21 (the EPSDT “Universe™), along with the subset of SB 90-
- eligible non-inpatient Medi-Cal units for 3632 youth under 21. For each year of the andit

(1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99), we determined, again, the total Medi-Cal units for all
Medi-Cal youth under 21.and the number of Medi-Cal units of service for 3632 youth
under 21. . ' ‘

“We then calculated the increases over 1994-95 baseline units for 3632 under-21 Medi-Cal
~ and total under-21 Medi-Cal units. Then we derived the percent of total under-21 Medi-
Cal increase that was attributable to 3632 units. In 1998-99, for an unknown reason,

- there was a decrease in 3632 units and total units from baseline. We have been trying to
determine the reason for this. Since we have no reason to think that the pattern of*
services would differ from the prior few years, we agreed that the percent of increase in
EPSDT services that were 3632 in 1998-99 would be approximately the same as the prior
‘year. With this method, the revised amount of EPSDT settlement attributable to 3632
over the three audit years was $55,407. This small amownt 1s due to small changes
from baseline for 3632 under-age-21 Medi-Cal services, with most increases in under-21
Medi-Cal services occurring for non-3632 youth. We have spent considerable time
analyzing and refining the EPSDT units-of service. Summary detail is included in
Exhibit B. o - - -

‘Since the above calculations are related to the way the EPSDT settlement is determined
(i.e., the cost of under-21 Medi-Cal services over and above the 1994-95 baseline), this
is a true and fair way to determine how much of that increase over baseline in each of the
three years of the andit should be attributed to AB 3632. Therefore, we appeal the total
- $2,069,194 offset, which should have been $55,407, and we should have the original

~ disallowance decreased by $2,013,787. , S :

Summary of Appeal

In summary,‘we appeal the following disallowances, 'which_ should have been approved
costs in our claims over the three years. ' : ‘

e $1,006,672 for 15/60 — Medication Monitoring -
» $224,318 for 15/70 — Crisis Intervention as part of ordinary mental health services
* 391,132 for the following corrected services: S
o 10/85 (intensive day treatment) - $21,708
o 10/95 (rehabilitative day treatment) -- $56,574
- 0 15/45 (mental health services) -- $12,851

The above totals $1,322,122 in claims that should not be disallowed.




~ In addition, the revenue offset by SCO should be reduced,
* $2,013,787 -- EPSDT
In total, our cumulative disallowances s}‘iouldb be reduced by $3,335,_909, as delineated

above. These represent legitimate AB 3632 services claimed to SB 90 and revenue
offsets by SCO that are above and bey'ond,revenu’e attributable to 3632 services.




* Exhibit A

Corrected Coding and Costs-
For Three Years




A WY b¥iLL £00Z/0272
SN Ul /SIPNY0BESSIUALIoaWng

enisuelu| x| Aeq jou ‘Pepir0.d eApelligeyey X1 Aeq[d; L1922 189 88l 88l . S8/01

_ o %l9LZ |89 - . 88l S8/0L

%88'ST  g/2') oge oge %88'ST 521 gee '09/5L

%SP'eZ  0gs B8z %SL'SZT  LezZ) LlE 09/50
’ . : 10J01IA
86-2661

09/50 S papoosiw :(yoted yusunesn oy pred aM)[%00°001 _mmo_m 0 SS0'e ShigL

: . B : o %0000} &9 , 89 08/50
8410 ‘fenuspisey jou ‘pepircsd SeolAIes UieeH [ejusy - , . awoH dig Ayenp

09/50 .mm _um_uoow._E xw»mnxmm\é pepirold x3 Aegg m>.am¥___nmcmw_ %vL8r  gsg . 0 062 o : : S6/01L

XL eq ou yum a0 ‘fepuepissy je skep swos Auo|oze'sy  sez 0 Sil %898  Zes soy 08/50
. _ : g : : 10301
8577667

0S/01"se pepoosiw .

uopejBWBNY NS jou 'Pspiraxd x|, Aeq eNsusiul| %00:001 gee 0 see $8/01

. o , %0000} geg see 09/01
. . . . : poomsbp3y

09/50 se papoosiw :(yoyed Juswnsey 1oy pred sm) ) .

48U0 . Tenuapisey 10U ‘papircsd seolnlag Lyeal FeN|%se'sZ 260 0 966'E , ShiSL

_ S %SE'8Z - L8E 801 09/50

, _ ‘ SUB0UIA 18

09/50 s popoosiu :(shepseam) papiaoid x| Aeq sAneMiqRYeN %06 by £/ 0 zse : _ S6/01
. xLAeq ou yim ein BAuspIsay je sAep ewos AUQ|%sh'sy  goe 0 o} %LELL 1601 14’ oo\mm%s
. : 169661

d3l% SWNoL SWNOW SIUN d31 ] o3 % SHUNIOL  SWUNQW  SWun 43) v

Buipog pajoalicy Buipog 1euibug

S8JIAIag pajoalion
N eaddy ypny 06 g 1o} 666 .wm-B_B-@mmo_amws&_cioamessm



WY S:LL 800210272

B_x.Dzw_2<\.mm,m ommm)mm\rn_ac:,.m>n_ommw UPnwosas\iweyw

108’98 §12'29 SLZ'L9 PZ6'LEL £26'sy £28'p s|ejo)
80412 80L'L2 0 0 0 0 0 80L71Z 80L°12 %00°001 See See S8 0L €4200 ao0om3oas
T oI 5 g ) ) ) G00°Z S657C | %SE B 2607+ | 9665 2 St 1200 - TOOHJS SANIONIA 18
2657 6512 0 0 0 0 0 268°L2 | LETS  |%eevh 81 25¢ 56 ol 86100 VILNIAISTE S0L0IA
0 vLE0Y 0 0 0 i) 0 vI80L | ebihz | %SpSh §0E - 0%t 09 3 86100 IVILNZQISTE H010IA
HIA Jed AINO %03 © 3NN3ATY|  sso¥9 d3s NIWaY | 1Tviorol| son SLINN 048 300w "ON AWVN ¥AQIAONd
s1qemolly [ INNOWY 3ANNIATY 3NN3AZY [ IVLOL | NINQY |3NN3A3Y SSO¥D | INO/M | d3sd40 | dviol d3s ALINT
junoury 13N dag vZ2-1aan aoy [ IvIdan V1oL 1809 | IN3o¥Nad RBER
- q¥LOL £0°0Z°20
7 (OxW) (%08 x7) IR ICTED) ) (g/v) - 0685 /z59egY
N W 1 A r 1 a 2 2} Y 169661l NYII IwAcs



WY.SPiLL £002/02/2

MIX'86.L6 089S/86 AN 6440685 HPAY\089s\iwayw

10922 622'ag 0sZ'89 188'¢ osy's

0s9's 0 0 R 0 0s8'S 0s8's %00°001 SG0'e gss0'e 514 St 29900 IWOH dNOYD ALIVND
0512, 0 0 0 0 05212 S29'pp %b.'8b gces 062 {86 oL 86100 IYILNIQIS3E YOL10IA
0 0 0 0 0 ¥29'8 S . %25 8 162 SIT 09 g 86100 WILNIQISIY HOLOIA
ATNO %86°05 © 3NNIATY | SSOND d3s NINay avioLol | son SLINN 248 3Ja0W ‘ON SWYN ¥3QIAQNd

I18VMOTIV_| 3NNIAIY 3ONSASY | w10L NINQY | 3NN3ATY | SsouD 1NOHIIM | d3sdo | Tviol FER ALILNS :

INNOWY d3s AVO-Ia3N aay IVO-IGaN | TV.LOL 1809 ANION3d VO3]

T VLC £0°02°'20
N-1 c (%8608 ) | Oi+() (%L xr) | 936V HW | (ax23) | Bparsa (a-v) — 069S /2c9cavY

0 W 1 A r | a i Q ] )4 86 - L6614 ¥HVIA TVOSI3




. .
AvSpiLL eoozrzrz SIXTTYNIZ00 § 29065068S\66AINILEAL068S NPMA0EaSiwayw

£69°L 001} [ 08’7 209'6 BEEED 15 p30°ce 85761 9052 ,
29 199 ¥8 89} 945 2’y ore  sjoee - L'} SEEY %88'6% . [ ST} 0ee ] St 86100 WVILN3QISIN HOLTIA
282 L rE 0l 9icT 5687 9206 3 BVE6 5| g8l S5y 85929 %9LT 189 98] 6 [ 86100 |- IVILN3AISTH 9O10IA
@) 0 0 0 0 0 BEHL s[0 D 192'lg %SvEe 055 621 08 S 86100 VIINAQISTE HO10A
K N102 30N3A3Y dis «NIWaY | Jviolol son S1INN o4s Ele[e]}] ON INYN HIAINONL
d44 43S. | 40 %0SINGY %ivis VoW ~S1INA SSOMO | 3Mo43g | d3sJ0 JvioL 435 ALILNT
318YMO1TV | 13sddo IVON VO 435 d3d 435 SSOMD 43S LSOD LINA | TvoW d3s 9101 1509 IN3ON3d [~ 1¥043d BLCER]
[ LAV 13N ViOL ddd d3S_ |NIWQY %6} | ddd I9VHIAY JvIOL 1502 Woud
i -0 0+ (%0S X N] (%5t x %3E 1S X ) OxXn | e . 1axa 3981 HA 8-v) , _ otz
0 d 0 N . N a A r . a fo 8 y__ - 0688/ Z£9egV
%4y y8LL's i | 66- 866+ ¥YIAIvOSIA!
! S6E9°Y %CSLS B6/9-86/01 JO) 8Jer X SyoW & ]
7 e !




WY 9¢'LL €002/02/Z
w_x.mm&m@c_xom._._.wo>w_umzu:<

09'6h-  10Z'6-  0Ll'0S-  LzZ'0h-

- 22leee’) SLL'ogy  £/e'8le  beo'sob - OLTLIE'L 22E'687  2Z6L'Z8S  ZoL'Sh 92L'LLE'L ZZE'68Y - £¥S'g0p 198'sLy |10
C8LEWZZ  Y0L'P9  $BZ'e8  0z8'9s 8LEYCZ  +0.L'%9 ¥62'€8  0Ze'9L 8LEVYZZ  ¥0L'v9  pezeg. 0ze'oL 0L/6)
219'900'} 6L1'80% 6.b'L07 vio'lee Z€LL00') 628'90% 6/4'L0Z yLo‘Les 2eE'L00'L 6£8'80%Y  6.v'20z vLO'LEE . 09/51
058z 0 058's 000°L . : = N T
v/8'es  2ez'L  osy i zes'/z . . G6/01
8012 0 0 80/'L2 . o _ G8/01
0 0 0 0 80l o 0 80.'LZ 8oLl o 0 80/'L2 09/01}
0 0 0 . . 8L16'€9  BLL'SL  BLY'LE  0zL'Ql €2Z'9L  BLL'SL  yzI'ty  o0zL'ol 09/50
0" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Ls2'e 0 0 Lez'e 0z/01
0 0 0 0 : 0" 0 0o o0 “¥68'8e 0 9vo'vlL  8pe'yz 0L/50
elol "66-86 86-/6 16-96 [Blol 6686  96-/6 1696 [B10) 66-86 86-15 16-96
. Pamojly pasiray . - paindsiq , pamoljesiq
. L upny 06 gS

SIS0 paindsiq pue psmoyesiq jo Butoel |



S_n_ Gh:C £00z/81/2

16 om “I0J0IA /51X 10JOIA T HpNyoegs

b 9 96/0¢/6 09| S0|86/L2/5 - [96/52/6 1. €l 143104
} [4 96/¢/6 09| _sojoee/e/s  |es/izrg ¥ y6LY
[44 le  |96/Le/8 09| soj9e/e/6  |o6/1z/9 14 6Ly
X4 e |96/ig/L 09 _S0|96/e/6  [96/1Z/9 4 ¥6lv
Ll ¥2 . 196/52/6 09| S0|96/52/6 |96/61/1 6l ¥6ly
44 € 196/1€/8 09 50/96/5z/6  [96/61/1 6l 125154
¥4 LS [96/18/L 09| s0(96/52/6 |os/6L/1L 6l v6ly
g g 96/L/2| 08| _S0|96/L/2) {96/4/2) 8¢ y61v
9l cc _ |96/€2/1 _‘ 09| _S0le6/ezZ/LL |96/vz/e [44 1454
1514 LE  lo96/Le/0l 09) _So|geree/LL [9s/v2/6 4 y6ly
S L 96/0¢/6 09 _S0{96/€2/L1 {96/¥2/6 [44 ¥6l¥y
1<l 8L |96/6L/8 09| Solge/6L/g |se/zire L) 14104
14 L |96/1€/L 09] _S0{96/61/8 lse/zL/o Ll ¥6ly
12} oL~ 196/LL/L 09| _solse/LL/L |ee/L/L o) 14154
¥4 0€ _ |16/0€/9 09| 50|/6/SL/8 [96/7L/8 8¢ 1418%
[44 be |16/LE/S 09) _S0[L6/S5L/12 [96/¥1/8 8¢ LY
[44 0€__|i6/0¢/% 09| S0l/6/5L/2 |96/%L/8 8¢ ¥el¥
34 be_ (L6/1e/E 09 50|/6/SL/8 [96/¥1/8 82 ¥6lp
0c 8¢ |16/82/C 09] S0[L6/5L/8 |9e/vL/g 8c 145154
14 b |L6/1E/L 09| S0|L6/SL/8  [96/vL/8 8¢ $61¥
44 e |oe/ierzL 09| S0j/6/SL/2 |96/4L/9 182 ¥6LY
14 0g _[96/0¢/LL 09) _ S0|/6/SL/8  [96/¥L/8 8¢ 14134
%4 Lg mm\_.w\o_. 09| _S0|/6/SL/8 |96/pL/8 8¢ 14154
|34 0€ _ 196/0¢/6 09| _S0|L6/SL/8 [96/pL/8 82 y6L¥
¢l 8l _ |96/1€/8 09] S0/L6/SL/8 [96/¥L/8 o14 y6Ly
6 bL [96/2L/L 09| S0|96/2L/L |e6/1LiL L 8 P61y
34 08 1/6/0¢/9 09 SO|/Z6/2L/L {96/LLiZL |1 bl ¥61l¥
122 Le  |l6/le/S 09| S0jz6/2L/L les/LirzL [u Ll 6Ly
[44 10€  |16/0¢/¥ 09| S0|L6/2L/L {96/LL/zL 1 Ll 14154
134 L |le/Le/e 09 soj/e/ei/L |96/LL/2L |1 2 145154
02 82  |16/82/2 09| so|z6/zL/L |e6/LiizL |1 H 14154
(X4 L |L6/1€/L 09| Goj/6/ZL/L  |oe/L bek i b 14°154
I 96/L€/2) L6/CV/L |9B/LLic) |) L 14154
ASY AN

P812LI0] /6-9661 SUUN (¥61p-Jopinald) 0J0IN




_ Wd GL:z ¢00z/61/2
L6-96 101017 /SIXI0IA T NPNY06aS

&k

434 oyl 4 414 S92

160} 80¢ €8l 160} [eloL

L 6 12 0 |/6/0¢/9 09/ so|g6/Le/s |96/52/6 |1 .
6 44 le _|L6/1E/8 09 Solseé/ie/s |96/sz/6 |1
8 22 o€ _|.6/0e/p 09| 50/86/LzZ/S [96/52/6 b
0 |34 LE_[L6/18/8 09| _S0l86/i2/s |96/s2/6 |1
8 0z 82 _ |le/g2r2 09| _solse/ie/s |os/sz/e - L
8 44 Le |L6/LE/L 09 sS0[e6/L2/s |os/szie |}
6 [44 LS |96/LE/2) 09| _S0ig6/12/S [96/S2/6 |1 Il
6 |14 0€. 196/08/LL. 09| _S0|86/L2/s - |96/52/6 L
8 £2 L€ 196/Le/0) 09 86/12/5 - 196/52/6 - |1




_ Wd 212 €00z/61/z
SIX°L8-96 OUIAISHPNY OGS

00'/¢ asn|.
£9'9¢ Req/suin
98°L YIS
£1'89 N Jad ¢
e syun #
0'856'sZ |1500 [e10].

966t | 801 43s
L8071 _ 19 | , _ .
0bL1 _ 0¢ 09) _S01/6/08/9 _[r6/el/tt [96/b/0L [0 ¥226 £
Lyl LS 09 S0lJ6/Le/S  [26/EL/LL |9e/Lior o ¥226 £
0kL'L 0g 09 SOIL6/0S/y  [26/EL/kL |96/kor o 4226 €.
Lyl _ LE 09| S06/Le/e  [l6/elilt [96/L/0r o 226 B ]
9€0°L 8¢ v 09! c0|/6/82/2 LB/EL/LL |96/L/0L [0 226 |
LpLL LE 091 SOIL6/Le/L  [Z6/SL/LL |oe/t/or o ¥226 £
LpLL e 09 soi96/Le/2) L6/EL/LL [96/L/01 o $226 £
011} 0g _ 09] G0|96/0¢/LL [L6/eL/LL {os/b/or o 226 B
12pL LE _ 09 S0|96/Le/0)L |Z6/EL/bL [96/L/0r o ¥226 £
268 _[ov |09 sojee/LL/oL [e6//1i0L |96/0z/e g vzze |1 )
ok Jog . 50196/0€/6 _ |96/L1/01 _[96/02/9 o vZe6 |1 Jlzv

__S0/ee/Le/8  |96/21/01 [96/02/9 o vzze |1 Zl

S6/Le/L 196/LL/0L |96/02/9 o v2ze |1

jeuibuo

pasiney

U0lio81160 SOIAI8S Jo Sy L6-8661, (+226 JoPIADIg) S JUB5UIR ER



| Wd 812 £002/6t/2
EmEE_:w /SIX/8-96~ pmabp3lipnyas

lsee | Ge/0L i

lo6/L/L

Buipon parpalion

Buipod paoation pue Butpoasipy [eublug
L6-966) Sa9dlAleg poomabpg Aewiwing




- . | | - WY LYY €002/0272
~ , 86-L6" aﬁ_>\w_§o§> LEIEER

S 062 - _ soy | - 11 'P3 ds
1£7 S _
9 bl
8 44 86/08/y 8
8 4 I SO/LE/E . 98/52/8
8 0z 8 . J086/82/C  96/17/S - 98/SZ/6
6 cc T SO/LE/L . 96/52/6
8 € _. . . LO/LETL i86/LT/S |
0f g ) 48/08/LL R6/le/S  iogjezis
8 € - 809, LO/LEOL .196/52/6
8 2z ) . 16/05/6 .196/52/6
ol lZ . e . 60i/6/1E/8
8 174 L D JQLBILEIL | 196/12/G
8 zZ : o} 96/0S/9  :6B/¥L/S
oL . liz = : i _ 86/LE/S  i66/%L/S
8 44 S0:86/0S/7  i8B/bL/S
6 _ ez - e SLBOILEIE  I6BIVLIS | G/SE
8 0z 0i86/82/c . 86/7L/S  1/6/Se/)
6 2z - 9:...S086/LE/)  i66/FL/S  /6/Sz/]
g €2 . 0S8 LEIVEICL 66/VLIS  16/SZ)
0l 0Z b S D b 14 BIQE/ L L 166/ £8[S2L
8 €2 e LOILE/OL i6B/VLIS  i16/SZ/)
8 . ez ) ...S0:L6/0E/6  i66/PL/S  i16/SZ/)
0l %4 _ LOILE/R | 6B/TV/S  6/STiL
Z S 7 N LOILELL...iB0IF VIS | 116/ST/L
8 44 , ) S0:86/0€/9.  i86///2)  i96/17/C
¥ L i 86/LE/S . i86/L/ZL  i86/LZ/S
b 0l G ) 16/SL/8  il6/SL/8
8 4 : 09: . SOLB/LE/L /6/SL/8 REATL
b loL 86/SH/L  i86/SL/L 6911
|6 A _ LBILEIC) i86/SLIL  i/6/9/LL
) L6/OS/LL 96/SL/L  EI9/LL
Iz L6/2L1L 96/LL/Z1 .
EIh e

Ay

_P31231100 86-/661 SHUN (6L ¥ Jopinold) 101In




Wd 912 €00z/61/2
SIX'88-L6 AMenDupnyoegs

LY asn
§i8'9v | Aeqysuin
Z6°) : YINS
06 Aeq@nsog
Go SHUN [e1o}

G508 - 59 ] .

1481 . |lg 09| sojse/Le/0L lie/ibL  [26/82/8 3 id} 0 [AN4:)

134" _ 0¢ 09| so|/e/oe/e  (le/L/LL  |16/8Z)2 L 14 0 2eeh

881 y | 08l sollerLere 5:_\: L6/82/8

86-L661 Bulpoo psjoalion 3WoH dnolo Aljenp




_ -Nv e £00¢/02/2
wng mm-wml_oﬁo_>.\w_x.._owo_>lu,_us<ommw

4 2> 6l 7

.Lige/Lers 166/YL/S 186/1/7

ARt AR A

96/1/Z) ae/irzL-

STt e e S S

86/0€/LL i8e/i/z)

A G Rt e o) A

gl 0¢ Ll
0l Le 34 14
10} 0g 02 14
18} e el
L € 0c Sp -
€l € - L)
¢l 23 6l ,
sl 0¢ ql 4

86/1/

NNty

£ 166/0€/9
L. Liee/Le/s

A R P

L 8¢ - LL sy

L e 7L IETE

£l 0¢g Im S
Zl 1e 6l
sk ot Sl
0l e iz . sb
ZL sz ol Sy
0z Lg 11 Sy
Ll Le bl
€l 0¢ L sy
0L . e 1z
ol 0¢ 0z s
Sl Z 09 |
e los LL sy o
44 I Le
0¢ {os o st log

g,

86/0¢/

A

i66/0€/9

R et A AR,

66/0¢/9

R R A

n 82 /1 Sv_ |sz
el e 8k TJoo  is

86/82/2

A e

I | .
YiuoW Aqusp Aq Aewuwng
Pe198.LI0D B6-866 | SHUN (61 Jopiroig) J010IA

101 Ol




WV Z€:LL £002/02/Z
WNS~66-86" 101017 /SIXI01INTUPNY0BGS

N IE|

L€

88l

J0ee

L€

1881

1e21

P3

[etoadg

189

glcl

1821

189

0l

gl

14

LiBBIELIS

[44

Sy

o LIBB/LESE

Ll

8l

0e

T eILeL

86/05/

o,

86/7L/e

66/92/2

R0

B/v L/




- Exhibit B

State EPSDT Revenue
Offsets for Thr_ee' Years

10




Wd 1Z:% €00z/81/2

m_x._oowotm_c_u_namEE:wnkown_mnaw_ammw\uem:wz_\,_

'Sjunowe usuwspes sjeis 1dsd3 Bunenojes oy SISBq 8y} s1 sjuaio By
usnedul-uou 1oy [BO-IPaI I101 3y “seoinias 2g9g-uou 1o} eiep utejuoo

12 abe uspun asoy} aleauljap

~IPSN L.Z-1opun 1oy seoinlas
10U ss0p podal 1500 gg a8 (2
lou seop podal 1509 gg as (1

‘Palinbal si siskleue sjesedos SIU 'snu L. wodel 1509 gg m.w Ul Ul sqejieAe Jou ale eyep 9A0QY :8lopN

.mm_\,amso ellem 0 ssojales Jo Wehed u) ebueys ou sem ale
. 343 01 [enbs aq jjm yinoA Z€9¢ 10} ale ey S99IAIaS
‘1894 SIU) S9)B 98BN 40 uonnyisut ay; 0y anp ‘saoiAlss Jo Buibbey

‘auljeseq g6-p6 8U1 0] pasedwos hw__,>_ Ul pasealtoap Ajjenjoe

Ui se ‘Jeak Joud au Jo 1ey; -
1dSd3 10 1w8015d 8yl 1ey) aisy swnsse M am pue
SIIN Ut wajqoud awos Sialay) jeyy Buiwnsse sie am
SUUN [BD-IPay 1Z > [e10) PUB ZEot OV 66-96 UG,

 l0b'ses

: . [ejo
g62°'0e$ €52'8.6% . %0L'g 86282~  ¥/5'69g- «66-86
[9Z6'2L$ My'L1og %0L'¢ 825'6£9  c6/'6L 86-16
921'9% " 000'6/v$ %62°L 928'€¢0S  208'g , 16-96

L 0 0 dullaseg  ge-pp
uswiemesg Jo ¢, zege ¢ 130843 IVI0 % zZees  oOR IV O zZeog .

$ JUBWLYag Jo Uoiiod pue syun sujjeseq tang asealou) o

% 2£9¢ ‘g
| 10€'/22'2 ¢e89'¢/y «66-86
, S o , €€1'669'2 zoo'cog 86-/6
: , LEP'BSL'T b1L'6Pe 16-96

§09'652'Z  /0Z'ch8 sullesed  g6-46
OV OW Zeoe

1Z Jopun UINOA 10} SHUA [eO-1papy [ejo pue ze9e v

(06 8S o1 aigeWIR as SHUN ZEQE) [BO-1PSI 12> 1y sh Zggg gy
 Alewwng 9DINIBS JO sWun Jen-papy



_Page : 36

4-Feb- 03
1EP Uniﬁs of Service Report:
IEP Units / Medi-Cal Total Units
IEP Grand Totals Page
Report Périod : 07/01/94 to 06/30/95
IEP 1EP IEP
MOS SF ) Total
10 85 ) 7,241
15 01 33,708
5" 10 263,721
15 30 29,556
15 30 " 203,851
. 15 45 211,766
15 50 " 38,198
15 - 60 - 48,806
15 70 . 10,110




4-Feb-03 Page :. 37

IEP Units of Service Report
IEP Units / Medi-Cal Total Units.
) Medi-Cal Grand_Totals.Page‘
. Report Period : 07/01/94 to 06/30/95

Medi-cal Medi-cal Medi-cal
MOS - SsF - _Total
85 10 - - L Y- . - [
05— 19 _ L SN ‘é; yﬂdff- IL/
85— 45—y 0 . :
05— B5 938—___,
10 ~20 - 1,684
10 " 85 : 7,278
15 01 190, 050
15 "0, . 651,566
15 30 . : 99,405
15 . 40 ) 514,378
15 45 . © 543,391
15 50 " 132,719
15 - s0 80,318
15 . 70 - ] - 34,816

2,257,218

RN NTE-




PIL 698

Te30g
a1

L6/0€/90 03 96/T0/L0 : porisq 3z0dey
3bed stTea0g puexs gyI-
S3TUQ Te3OL TeD-TPSW / S3TUn gET -
. - T8y soTazes FO s3TUQ g¥I
£y ¢ abeq

QL
Qs
0s
14
0y
o€
0T
T0
S8
0z

- as

ddI

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
0T
0T

SOR
ddzI

£0-984-10



vy

abeg

L6/0€/90 ©3 96/T0/10 :
'9beg sTejor puexs T

uqsBpv e T

€9€'T9L'2
v€9 /95 0L ST
Yz vz 09 ST
ZES'EET 0% ST
69T'€€0‘T 37 T
296’805 _ 0% ST
€SL792T 0€ ST
056’129 . 0T ST
988 PH T 10 ST
0%0 'L g8 0T
192’2 0z 0T
LEE §——————c5
Y , —6F———— g
S6E-LT -t~ =4
Te30L As SOK
Teo-Tpen TEO~TPON  Ted-Tpey

POTiag 3xodey
RI-TP3R

S3TUQ TRI0L [®D-TPSW / s3tun amr

Jay 80TAZRS ZO

S3TUn 43T

£0-qad-,0



¥4

200°€9s8

86/0€/30 93 L6/T0/L0 : PoTasq 3xodey
e afea s1el0l pueas 48T
S3TUA Te30L TRO-TPSK / S3Tun JET

day soTAxDS F0 satun g3I
t .8beg , , .

0L
09
0s
Sv
0v

o€

01
10
$8
as
aar

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
0T

SOR
ddar

£0-93d-,0



j¢ ) e

vSL'L68'g

80g’€eg . oL ST
28E'90T ’ 09 ST
g9s'gez 0s ST
908°T6L %4 ST
£€8%'0¢€9 v ST
0TV '6€T - og . ST
969 LY.L 0t - ST
0097681 Ta ST
9CS’9 S8 0T
09L°T 0z

| _@w 7 v 50 - — ]
_ ,;mo-

T=30L - ds SO
Teo~Tpay HMU:ﬂ@wszonﬂvwz

wm\OM\moou bm\ﬁoxho“ PCTI2q -3x0dey
afeg steq01 PURI9 Ted-Tpap . . .
saTr ‘E30L. TeD-Tpay / S3atun gyy

-~ 4®Y 80TATLS 10 S3TUN 48T
€7 : abeg ;



Y

ey +{ow) LW 1Y .g,.xiﬂ_

2LO'OTT
0%9 ‘o€
ST
TLT'e

Te3or
Sices

66/0£/90 ©3 86/T0/L0 : potzseg 130dey
abed sTel0f puern qar
S3TUQ TRIOL TeD-TPSW / S3Tun JaT
7 7®¥ 82TAT3S O S3TUA 4FT
9% : 8beg

0L
09
0s
137
(04
(033
0T
10
S6
S8

gs -

431

ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
0T
0t

SOR
A8T

£0-q94-,0



Ly

.

afeq

53¢

SZT'0€ECZ'T
AR A oL ST
096 €11 09 ST
LTI6'8VT 0s ST
9ET'TLS Sv ST
TET 967 oV - ST
668 82T 0¢ ST
LES'667 0T - ST
67822 T0 ST
ST S6 0T
989 ‘¢ S8 0T
LTT’Z 02 0T
—Re0--E ~55 —s6
LN.M.I'.I\'\%I%@I\
-2 — T B
" 0T 5o~
Te30L 4s SOK
Te°~TPSK

66/0£/90 ©3 86/T0/L0 : POoTaad 3z0dey
. @8ed STe30L pueId TeD-IpPSH-
'S3TUN Te30L [RD-TPSN / S3Tun 4al

day 20TAIDS FO S3TUN JHT

TeO-TPaK  Teo-TpeR

£0-q=24~L0



- County of San Mateo

Handicapped & Disabled Students

FY 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Supporting Documents

- Exhibit 6) , : Statement of Decision April 1990




co
ST
STL..

85 34769

11’
12l
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23|
24
25
26
27

PAPER
CALIFORNIA

<3 Rev. 8.72)

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE - MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Claim of:
County of Santa Clara,

Clalmant

~ Chapter 1747,

No. CSM-4282 ,

Statutesiof 1984
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985
Title 2, Div. 9, Sections 60000
through 60200, California Code
of Regulations

Handicapped and .Disabled
Students .

DECISION

The attached Proposed Statement of Dec151on of. the Commission

on State Mandates is hereby adopted by the Commission on State

Mandates as its decision in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective on April 26,

IT IS SO ORDERED April 26,

WP0363h

1990.

1990.

Fr d/g Buenrostr#
ha

Vice lrperson
Commission on State Mandates




) BEFORE THE =
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

~Claim of

: _ No. CSM-4282
“COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, :

N Nt el e i N Nt

Claimant

PROPOSED DECISION

On December 1, 1988, in 'Sacramento,_ California, Keith A. Levy,
Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings,

State of California, heard this matter. Harlan E. Van Wye,
Deputy Attorney General, represented the California State
Departments of Finance, Education, and Mental Health. Susan A.

~ Chapman, Deputy County Counsel, represented the County of Santa
Clara. o . -

Evidence was received and the record remained open for the
submission of post hearing briefs. The opening brief from the
State of California was received on January 30, 1989, The
opening brief from the County of Santa Clara was received on
January 30, 1989. Reply briefs were received from the State of
California and the County of Santa Clara on February 27, 1989,
The matter was thereupon submitted. ' :

- On November 30, 1989, 1in Sacramento, California, the Commission
on State Mandates ("Commission") heard this matter. Harlan E.

Van Wye, Deputy Attorney General, represented the California
State Departments of Finance, Education, and Mental Health.

Susan A. Chapman, Deputy County Counsel, represented the County
of Santa Clara. _




I. ISSUES

Do the provisions of Chapter 1747, . Statutes of 1984,
Chapter 1274, = Statutes of 1985, and Title 2, Division 9,
sections 60000 through 60200, of the California Code of
Regulations, require counties to implement a new program or
- provide a higher level of service. in an existing program within
the meaning of Government Code section 17514 and section 6,
article XIIIB of the California Constitution? If so, are the
- counties - entitled to reimbursement under the provisions of
section 6, article XIIIB of the Caljifornia Constitution? '

ITI. FACTS

A, Background

The County of Santa Clara filed a Test Claim with the
Commission under the provisions of the Government Code .
commencing with section 17500. Santa Clara County alleges that
Chapter 1747,  Statutes " of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes
of 1985, and Title 2, Division 9, sections 60000 through 60200,
of the California Code of Regulations, relating to the
provision of certain mental health services for handicapped and
disabled students, impose a reimbursable state mandated program
on the County within the meaning of section -6, Article XIIIB of
the California Constitution and Government Code section 17514,

On January 28, 1988, this matter was referred td the Office of
‘Administrative Hearings by the Commission for a hearing.

After a prehearing conference, the parties, at the suggestion
of the Administrative Law Judge, arrived at a "Joint Statement
of Facts??, by which the matter was submitted. ‘

The following facts are based upon the "Joint Statement of
Facts" to extent that they are pertinent in the Commission%
determination of a reimbursable state mandated program. :

The fundamental component of federal law prohibiting
discrimination against handicapped individuals in any program
‘receiving federal funds was enacted by Congress in 1973 as
Public Law 93-112, Title V, section 504 (codified at Title 29
U.S. Code . section 794). "Section 504" - requires the
promulgation of regulations by each agency of the federal
government as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of
section 504  and other laws providing .protection to the
“handicapped. At least 23 federal agencies and departments have

promulgated "504 regulations."




:_'3'_7

In 1976, the "Education for all Handicapped Children Act",
20 U.S.C. section 1400 et seq. ("EHA") was enacted. Shortly
thereafter, "504 regulations" were enacted (now recodified as
34 Code of Federal Regulations; Part 104) which require that
‘recipients of federal funding which operate a public or
elementary  or 'secondary education. program "...provide a free
- appropriate " public  education to each qualified handicapped
person who 1is in the recipient$ jurisdiction, = regardless of

the nature or severity of the persons handicap." 34 C.F.R.
-Part 104.33. - The EHA and its implemeriting regulations,
34 C.F.R.. section 300.1 et seq., establish procedural and
substantive standards for educating- handicapped students. The

EHA also incorporates by reference state substantive and
procedural standards concerning the education of handicapped
students. .20 U.s.c. '~ section 1401(18); 34 C.F.R.
section '300.4. In order to receive federal funds, a state. must
adopt a plan specifying how it will comply with federal
requirements. 20 U.S.C.. sections 1412 and. 1414(a). e

Under the EHA, handicapped children are guaranteed the right to
receive a free appropriate public education which emphasizes
special = education, and related services designed to meet their
unique . educational needs. 20 U.s.C. sections 1400(c)  and
1412. ’ : .

"Special education" means specially designated instruction to
meet the unique needs of a handicapped child, including
classroom -instruction and  instruction in physical education, as
well as home instruction -and ' instruction in hospitals and
institutions. 20 U.S.C. section 1401(a) (16). :

"Related services" are defined by statute to include
transportation and such developmental, corrective, and other
‘supportive supplemental services as may be required to .assist a
handicapped child to benefit from special education. 20 U.S.C.
section 1401(a) (17). Supportive .services include  speech
pathology and audiology, psychological services, physical and
occupational therapy, recreation, counseling = services, and
limited medical services. Related services are to be provided
at no cost to parents or children. If placement in a public or
private residential program is necessary to provide special
education and related services to a handicapped child, the
program, including non-medical care and room and board, must be
~at no cost to the parents of the child. 34 C.F.R.
- section 300.302. : : '

"Handicapped children" are defined as children who are mentally
retarded, hard of hearing, deaf, speech or language impaired,
visually handicapped, seriously emotionally disturbed,.
orthopedically impaired, or health impaired, or children with
specific learning disabilities, who by reason thereof require
special education and ‘related services., 20 U.S.cC.
section 1401(1). '




The  EHA provides a specific mechanism - for ~ insuring that
handicapped  children receive a free - appropriate public
education: the Individualized Education Program ("IEP"). The
IEP is a written statement for a handicapped child that is
developed and implemented in accordance with federal IEP
regulations. 34 C.F.R. section 300.340; 34 GC.F.R.
section 300.346.  The state educational agency of a state
receiving federal funding must insure that each public agency
- develops and 1implements an IEP for each of its handicapped
children. 34 C.F.R. section 300.341. '

The IEP process begins when a child is identified as possibly
being handicapped. He or she must be evaluated in all areas of
suspected handicaps by a multidisciplinary team, which includes
a teacher or specialist with knowledge in the area of suspected

~disability. = Parents also have the right to obtain an
independent assessment of their child by a qualified
professional. School districts are required to consider the

independent assessment as part of their educational planning
for the pupil. ' ' '

If it is determined that the child is handicapped within the
meaning of EHA,” an IEP meeting must take place. Participants

in the IEP meeting (the "IEP team") include a representative of .
the local educational agency ("LEA"), the child's teacher, one

or both of ‘the child's parents, the child if appropriate, and
other individuals, at the discretion of the parent or agency.

34 C.F.R. section 300.344. ‘ :

The written IEP is an educational prescription which includes
- statements of the child's present levels of . educational

performance, annual goals (including short term instructional
objectives),  and specific special education and related
services to be provided to the child and the setting in which
the services will be provided, along with the projected dates
for 1initiation of services and the anticipated duration of the
services. It also includes appropriate objective criteria,

evaluation procedures and schedules for determining, on at
least an annual basis, whether the short term instructional
objectives are being achieved. 20 U.S.C. section 1414(a) (5);

34 C.F.R.- sections 300.340-349. This document serves as a
commitment of resources necessary to enable a handicapped child
- to receive needed special education and related services, and
becomes -- a .- management tool, a compliance and monitoring

document, and an evaluation device to determine the extent of
the child's progress.

Each public agency must have an IEP in effect at the beginning
- of . each school year for every handicapped child who is

- receiving special education from that agency. The IEP must be
in effect before special education and related services are




-5 -

provided, and special education and related services set out. in
a child's IEP must be provided as soon as possible after the
IEP is finalized. '34 C.F.R. section 300.342. Meetings must be
conducted at least once a year to review and, 'if necessary, to
revise each handicapped child's IEP. More frequent meetings

may take place if needed.

' In response to the EHA, California adopted a state plan and
enacted a series of statutes and requlations designed to comply

~with. federal law. Education Code section 56000 et 5seq.;
Government Code section 7570 et seq.: Title 2, California: Code
of Regulations section 60000 et seq.: and Title 5 California
Code of Regulations section 3000 et seq. ' : -

The responsibility for supervising . education = and - related
services . for . handicapped children was delegated to the
Superintendent of Public Education. Government Code

section 7561; Education Code section 56135,

In California, public education services are directly delivered
through LEAs throughout the state. The legislation that is the
subject of this Test Claim shifted certain IEP responsibilities
from LEAs to county mental health programs. _

Chapter 797 of the Statutes of 1980 added Part 30 (commencing
with section 56000) to Division 4 of Title 2 of ‘the Education
Code to set forth the basic California IEP process for
identifying special education children and providing special
education and related services necessary for an "individual
with exceptional needs" to benefit from a free appropriate
public education. ' : '

An "individual with exceptional needs" is defined in Education
Code section 56026 and includes those individuals in need of
mental health services, : '

Before July 1, 1986, LEAs, i.e., school districts and county
offices of education, were responsible for the education of
special education students, “including the provision of related
services necessary for the individual to benefit from
education. These responsibilities for. identifying and
assessing individuals with suspected handicaps, as well as the
responsibility for providing related services, includes mental
health  services required in individual IEPs. LEAs were
financially responsible for the provision of mental health
services required in the IEP.

S/
/17
/17
/17
/77
/77




B. Legislation That Is The Sub‘lect To This Test Claim and
Other Relevant Statutes ,

Chapter 1747 of the Statutes  of 1984 added Chapter 26,
commencing with section 7570, to Division 7 of Title 1 of the-
Government Code and amended section 11401 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code, relating to minors. '

Chapter 1274 of the Statutes of 1985 amended sections 7572,
-71572.5, 1575, 7576, 7579, 7582, and 7587 of, amended and
repealed = 7583 of, added section. 7586.5 and . 7586 7 to, and
repealed 7574 of, the Government - Code, amended -sections 5651,
10950, - and 11401 and added Chapter 6, " commencing with
section 18350, to Part 6 of Division 9 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code, relating to minors, and made an

appropriation therefor.

Government Code section 7571 requires the Secretary of Health
and Welfare to de51gnate a single agency in each county to
coordinate the ' service responSibilitles described in Government
Code section 7572 ,

Government Code section 7576 prov1des that. any community mental
health service designated by the State Department of . Mental
Health shall be responsible for the provision of psychotherapy
-~ or other mental health services, as defined by Division 9,

- Title 2, California Code of Regulations, when required in an

individual s IEP.

Section 60040, Title 2, California Code of Requlations,
implements Government Code section 7572 and statés that a
responsible LEA ©preparing an initial assessment - plan in
accordance with section 56320 et seq. of the Education Code
may, with parental consent, refer the person suspected of being
an "individual with exceptional needs" to the local mental
health program to determine the need - for mental health services
when certain conditions have been satisfied. Following - that
referral, the local mental health program shall be responsible
for rev1ew1ng the educational information, observing, if
- necessary, the individual in the school environment, and
determining if mental health assessments are needed. The local -
mental health program shall provide to the IEP team a written
_assessment report in accordance with Education Code

" section 56327.

If the written assessment report in accordance with Education
Code section 56327 indicates that mental health services are to
be provided in an individual's IEP, section 60050, Title 2,
Code of California Regulations, requires that the follow1ng
shall be included in the individual's IEP: a description of




7

the mental health services to be provided: the goals and
objectives of the mental health services, - with appropriate
objective criteria and evaluation ‘procedures to. determine
whether objectives are being achieved: and initiation,
frequency, and duration. of the mental health services to be
provided to the individual. ' :

If the written assessment report in accordance with Education
Code  section 56327 indicates that the M"individual with
exceptional needs" is classified as '“seriously emotionally
disturbed"  and * any member of the IEP team recommends
residential placement based on relevant assessment information,
Government Code section 7572.5, subdivision (a), requires the .
expansion.of the IEP team to include a representative of the
.county mental health department. ‘

The expanded IEP team, pursuant to Government Code
section 7572.5, subdivision (b), requires the expanded IEP team
to review the mental hedlth assessment and determine whether
the individual's needs can be reasonably met through any
combination of nonresidential services, and whether residential
services will enable the individual to benefit from educational
services, and whether residential services are available which
will address the individual's needs and ameliorate the
conditions leading to the "seriously emotionally disturbed"
designation. The provisions of Govermment Code section 7572.5,
subdivisions (a) and (b), required, for the first time, the
expansion of the IEP team to include county personnel as a-
member. o ‘ .

Section 60100, Title 2, California Code of Regulations,

implements Government Code section 7572.5, subdivisions (a)
and (b). ) : .
Government Code section 7572.5, subdivision (c)(l), provides

that if the IEP requires residential placement, . the county
mental health department shall be designated as the lead case
manager. Lead case management responsibility may be delegated
to the county welfare department by agreement between. the
county welfare department and the county mental health.

department. However, the county mental health department shall
retain financial responsibility for provision of case
management services. The provisions of Government Code

section 7572.5, subdivision (c)(2), require the IEP to -include
provisions for ‘review of case progress, of the continuing need
for residential placement, of the compliance with the IEP, of
the progress toward ameliorating the "seriously emotionally

‘disturbed”  condition, and identification of - an appropriate
residential facility for placement. There must be a review by
the full IEP team every six months. The provisions of

Government Code section 7572.5, subdivision (c)(1), required




-8 -

. the county personnel department, for the first time, to assume
a lead case management role in the IEP process when it is
. determined that the "individual with exXceptional needs" is
"seriously emotionally ‘disturbed" and requires residential
placement. ' ‘ .

Section 60110, Title 2, California Code " of Regulations,
implements section 7572.5, subdivision (c), of the Government
Code., ’ ’ ' g ‘ : ‘

‘The 1law pertaining to the funding, organization, and operation
of community mental health services in California, known as the
"Short-Doyle Act", is contained almost exclusively in Part 2
(commencing with section 5600) of Division.5 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code. The Short-Doyle Act was enacted in 1979 to
organize and finance community mental health services for the

mentally - disordered in every county through locally -
administered and locally controlled community mental health
programs. . Before that time, state hospitals played a large
role in the ©provision of mental health services. The

Short-Doyle Act was a step in the de-institutionalization of
the mentally 1ill. : : :

The Short-Doyle Act was intended to efficiently utilize state
and local resources, to integrate state-operated and community
programs into a unified mental health system, to ensure
appropriate utilization of all mental health professions, to
provide a means for local government participation in
determining the need for and allocation of mental health
resources, - to establish a uniform ratio of local and state
government responsibility for financing mental health services,
and to provide a means for allocating state mental health funds
according to community needs.

The goals of Short-Doyle community mental health programs are
threefold: to assist persons who are institutionalized because
of -mental disorder, or who have a high risk of becoming so, to
lead lives which are as normal and independent as possible; to
assist persons who experience temporary psychological problems
which disrupt normal living to return as quickly as possible to
a level of functioning which enables them to cope with their
problems; and to prevent serious mental disorders  and
psychological problems. Welfare and Institutions Code
section 5600. ' :

Short-Doyle services are to be provided through community
mental health services covering an entire county, or counties,
. established by the Board of ‘Supervisors of each county.
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5602. In most counties,
the community mental health service area is the county, and the
local mental health agency: is an agency of the county.




-9 -

Generally, - each county is. required under the: Short-Doyle Act to
develop and adopt a mental health plan annually specifying
services to beé provided in county facilities, in state
hospitals, and  through private agencies. Welfare and
Institutions Code section 5650. : I

. Welfare  and Institutions  Code section 5651 requires a
programmatic description of each of the services to be provided
in a ,county’s annual Short-Doyle plan. Welfare and

Institutions Code section 5651, subdivision (g), requires the
county Short-Doyle annual plan to include a description of the
‘services required by Government Code sections 7571 and 7576,
including the cost of those services. ' '

Welfare and Institutions Code section 5705 states that the -net
cost of all services specified in the approved county
Short-Doyle plan shall be financed under ‘the Short-=Doyle
program on the basis of ninety  (90) percent state funds and
ten (10) percent county funds, and the cost of the services
- shall be the actual cost or a negotiated net amount or rates
approved by the Director of the Department of Mental Health.

The Budget Act of 1986 allocated $2'000,000 to the State
Department of Mental Health for assessments, treatment, and
case management services, and made available for “transfer from
the State Department of Education to the State Department of
Mental Health an additional $2,700,000 for assessments and
mental health treatment services for IEP individuals.
Item 4440-131-001, Chapter 186, section 2.00, Statutes of 1986;
Chapter 1133, section 3, Statutes 1986. ' ,

‘Additional  amounts . were to be transferred -from the State
Department .of Education to the State Department of Mental
Health if reports of LEAs indicated higher costs during Fiscal
Year 1985-86 for services that are the subject of this Test
Claim. Relatively low figures were reported initially. The
Auditor General's Report showed wide discrepancies among school:
districts in the manner in which they reported their costs, and
it was determined by the State Auditor General that the figures
submitted were unreliable. (Report by the Office of the
Auditor General, April 1987, P-640)

County of Santa Clara alleged that it has incurred costs in
excess-of $200.00 as a result of the legislation that is the
subject of this Test Claim. '




- 1) =

‘III.  FINDINGS

" Based wupon the above facts and evidence both oral and
documentary having been ' introduced, in order to determine
whether the legislation that is the subject of this Test Claim
imposes costs mandated by the state ‘as defined by Government
Code . section 17514 and are subject to the reimbursement
requirements of section 6, article XIIIB, of the California
Constitution, the Commission finds the following:

It was found that the legislation that is the subject 'olf this

test claim shifted certain IEP responsibilities, which were
previously performed by LEAs, to local mental health programs.

It was found that section 60040, Title 2, California Code of
Regulations, requires, ~for the first time, that the local
mental health programs shall provide to the IEP team a written
mental health assessment report, 1in accordance with- Education
- Code section 56327, on the need for mental health services..
The local mental health program is required to provide such
report whenever an LEA refers an individual suspected of being
an "individual with exceptional needs" to the local mental
health department.

. It was . found that Government Code section  7572.5,
‘subdivisions (a) and (b), requires, for the first time, that
the IEP team be expanded to include mandatory participation by -
county personnel. This mandatory participation by county
personnel is required when the written mental Hhealth assessment
report provided by the local mental health program determines
that an "individual with exceptional needs" is "seriously
emotionally  disturbed", and any member of the IEP team
recommends residential placement based upon relevant assessment -
information. ' .

It was found  that - Government Code section. 1572.5,
subdivision (c), designates, for the first time, that the local:
mental health program shall act as the lead case manager when
the IEP prescribes residential - placement for an "individual
with exceptional needs" who is "seriously emotionally
disturbed?

It was found that the following requirements of a local mental
health program are not subject to the provisions of the
Short-Doyle Act, Welfare and Institution Code section 5600

et seq.:

(1) the preparation of a written mental health assessment
report  pursuant to section 60040, Title 2, Code of

California Regulations,




- 11 -

(ii) the participation on the expanded IEP team pursuant- to
: Governmdent Code section 7572.5, subdivisions (a)‘ and
. (b) , an o ' . S
(iii) the role as lead case manager, pursuant to Government
Code section 7572.5, subdivision (c), when residential
placement is prescribed for an "individual with
exceptional -  needs" who 41is ‘'"seriously emotionally
disturbed/ ,

Government Code section 7571 requires the Secretary .of Health
and Welfare to designate a single agency in each county to
coordinate the service responsibilities described in Government
Code section 7572. S : ’ ,

Government Code section 7576 provides that the [county]
community mental health service shall be responsible for the
provision-of psychotherapy or other mental health services as
defined by Title 2, California Code of Regulations, commencing
‘with section 60000, when required in an individual's. IEP. It
was - found that such individuals are ~ "individuals . with
exceptional needs," including those designated as "seriously

emotionally disturbed."

Welfare  and Institutions Code. section 5651 requires a
programmatic description of each of the services to be. provided
in° a county's Short-Doyle annual plan. Welfare and
Institutions Code section 5651, subdivision (g), requires, for
the first time, the county Short-Doyle annual plan to. include a
description of the county mental health services required by
Government Code sections 7571 and. 7576, including the cost of
those services. It was found that the provisions of Government
Code sections 7571 and 7576 and their implementing regulations
are mental health services provided pursuant to the county's
Short-Doyle annual plan.

Welfare and Institutions Code section 5705 states that the net
cost of all services specified in the approved = county
Short-Doyle annual plan shall be financed under the ~Short-Doyle
program on the basis of ninety (90) percent state funds and
ten- (10) percent county funds, and the cost of the services
shall be the actual cost or a negotiated net amount or rates
approved by the Director of the Department of Mental Health.
It was found that the mental health services provided, pursuant
to Government Code sections 7571 and 7576, must be included in
the county's Short-Doyle annual plan in accordance with Welfare
and Institutions Code section 5651, subdivision (g9)..
Therefore, such mental health services are subject to the
financial provisions of the Short-Doyle Act.

The legislation that is the subject of this Test Claim does -not
implement a federal mandate contained in section 504 of the .
Rehabilitation Act of 1973. The provisions of section 504 of




the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as - amended by the
Rehabilitation Act Amendments - of 1974 (P.L. 93-516,

29 U.S.C. 794), together with the implementing regulations,

prohibits discrimination against handicapped individuals in any
.program receiving federal funds. The section 504 regulation
- requirement that recipients of federal funding who operate
~educational programs ", . . provide a free appropriate public
education to each qualified handicapped person .. . .M does not
apply to counties which do not operate a 'public or elementary .
or secondary education program. The . responsibility o%
providing . public education. and related services is on
educational agencies and not the*counties.

The legislation that is the subject of this Test Claim is not
state legislation implementing a federal mandate contained in
The Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975. (EHA) .
Under the EHA, handicapped children are guaranteed the right to

receive a free .appropriate public education which emphasizes
-special education, and related services designed to meet their

unique educational needs. The EHA does not apply to counties
which do not operate a public or elementary or secondary
education program. The responsibility of “providing public

education and related services is on educational agencies and
not on the counties. ' '

The legislation that 1is the subject of this Test Claim does not .
‘merely affirm for the State that which ‘had been declared
existing law by actions of the court. No court decisions -
impose on counties the responsibility of providing services
which relate ‘to the provision of educational services.

It was found that none of the requisites for denying a claim:
specified in Government Code section 17556 were applicable.

IV. APPLICABLE LAW RELEVANT TO THE DETERMINATION
OF A REIMBURSABLE STATE MANDATED PROGRAM

Government Code section 17551, subdivision (a) provides:

"The commission, pursuant to the provisions
of this chapter, shall hear and decide upon
a claim by a local agency or school district
that the local agency or school district is
entitled to be reimbursed by the state for
costs mandated by the state as required by
Section 6 of Article XITII B of the
California Constitution.” :

/77
/17
/17
/77



- 13 «

‘Goxrferrnmenvt‘ Code section 17514 provides:

"’Costs mandated by the state' means any
increased costs which a local agency or
‘school district is required to incur after
July 1, 1980, as a result of -any statute
enacted on. or after January 1, 1975, or any
executive order implementing any statute
enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which
mandates a new program or higher level of
service of an existing program within the
meaning of Section 6 of Article XIII B of
the California Constitution."

Section 6, article XITIB of the California Constitution reads:

- Whenever  the Legislature or any state
agency mandates a new program or higher
level of service on any local government,
the state shall provide a subvention of
funds to reimburse such local government  for
the costs of such program or increased level
of service,  except that the Legislature may,
but need not, provide such subvention of
funds for- the following mandates:

(a) Legislative mandates requested by the
local agency affected: '

(b) Legislation defining a new crime or
changing an existing - definition of a
crime; or '

(c) Legislative mandates enacted prior to
January 1, 1975, or executive orders
or regulations initially implementing
legislation enacted = prior to
January 1, 1975."

V. ~CONCLUSION

The Commission determines that it has the authority to decide
this claim under the - provisions of Government Code
section 17551, subdivisien (a).

The Commission concludes that, to the extent that  the-
provisions of Government Code section 7572 and section 60040,

Title 2, Code of California Regulations, require county
- participation in the mental health assessment for "individuals
with exceptional needs," such legislation and requlations

 impose a new program or higher level of service upon a county.




.14 =

‘Moreover, . the . Commission -~ concludes that any related
participation on' the expanded IEP team and case management
~ services for . "individuals with exceptional needs" who are
designated as "seriously emotionally disturbed, " pursuant to .

subdivisions (a), (b), . and (c) . of Government - Code
section 7572.5 and their implementing regulations, impose a new
‘program or- higher level of service upon a county. Furthermore,

—-the Commission concludes that the aforementioned mandatory
county participation in the IEP process is not subject to the
Short-Doyle Act, commencing with Welfare and Institutions Code -
- section 5600. ‘Accordingly, such costs vrelated thereto are
- costs mandated by the state and are fully reimbursable within
the meaning of section 6, article XIIIB of the California

—’Constitution.‘

The Commission concludes that the provisions of Welfare and
Institutions Code section . 5651, - subdivision (g), result in a
higher level of service within the county Short-Doyle program
‘because the mental health services, pursuant to Government Code
sections 7571 and 7576 and their implementing regulations, must
‘be included in the county Short-Doyle annual plan. In
addition, such services includes psychotherapy and other mental
health services provided to ‘'"individuals = with exceptional
needs," including those designated as "seriously emotionally
disturbed;" and required in such individual's IEP. However,
such mental health services are subject to the current cost
sharing” formula of the Short-Doyle Act, through which the state
provides .ninety (90) percent of the total costs of the
Short-Doyle program, and the county is required to provide the
remaining ten . (10) percent of the funds. Accordingly, only
ten (10) percent of such program costs are reimbursable within
the meaning of section 6, article XIIIB of the California
Constitution as 'costs mandated by the state, because the
Short-Doyle Act currently provides counties. ninety (90) percent
of the costs of providing those mental health services set
forth in Government Code sections. 7571 and 7576 and their
implementing regulations, and - described in the county's
Short-Doyle annual plan pursuant to Welfare and Institutions
Code section 5651, subdivision (g). ’

The claimant is directed to submit parameters and guidelines,
pursuant to  Government Code section 17557 and Title 2,
California @ Code of Regulations section 1183.1, to the

Commission for its consideration.

The foregoing determinations_ are subject to the following
conditions: '

The determination of a reimbursable state
mandate does not mean that all increased
costs claimed will be reimbursed.
Reimbursement, if any, is subject to
Commission approval of parameters and



WP0258h

- 15 -

'guidelihes for reimbursement of the mandated

program: approval - of a statewide  cost
estimate: oa specific legislative
‘appropriation - for such purpose; a
. timely-filed - clalm for reimbursement: and

subsequent review of the clalm by the ‘State
Controller’ S Offlce :

e




- County of San Mateo
Handicapped & Disabled Students

FY 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Supporting vDocume'nts 7

Ei(hibit 7) - _ | Am_-end.ed Parameters & Guidelines August 1996




A e N Y S

o e a3 o

10
”“v

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE

' COI\/IMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Claim Of:

County of San-Berardino

" Claimant

No. CSM-4282 .
Title 2, Cal. Code Regs., Div. 9,
Sections  60000-60200 -
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985

Handicapped and Disabled Students

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

The attached amended Parameters and ‘Gu'idelines of the Commission on State Mandates

are hereby adopted by the Commission on State Mandafes in the above entitled matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED August 29, 1996.

f:\..\4282\p&gevr.doc

i el

Kirk G. Stewart, Executive Director
Cornmission on State Mandates

FILE COPY




Hearing Date: ‘August 29, 1996 _ . Original Adopted: 8/22/9 1
File Number: CSM-4282 ' . Revised: 8/29/96
Commission " Staff: Lucila Ledesma : .
L1\4282\RevP&G. Amd

PARAMETERSANDGUIDELINES

Sections  60000-60200
Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Division 9 °
.Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1274, Statutes. of 1985 A
Handzcapped and Disabled Students

l. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

‘Chapter 1747 of the Statutes of 1984 added Chapter 26, commencmg with section 7570,
to Division 7 of Title 1 of the Govemment code (Gov. Code). ' :

Chapter 1274 ofthe Statutes of 1985 amended sections 7572, 7572.5, 7575, 7576,
7579, 7582, and 7587 of, amended and repealed 7583 of, added section 7586.5 and
7586.7 to, and repealed 7574 of, the Gov. Code, and amended section 5651 of the

Welfare and Institutions Code.

To the extent that Gov. Code section 7572 and section 60040, Title 2, Code of
California Regulations, require county participation in the mental health assessment for
“individuals with exceptional needs, ” such legislation and regulations impose a new
programh or higher level of service upon a county. Furthermore, any related county
participation on the expanded “Individualized Education Program” (IEP) team and case
management services for “individuals with exceptional needs” who are designated as

“seriously emotionally disturbed, ” pursuant to subdivisions . (a), (b), and (c) of Gov.
“Code section 7572.5 and their implementing regulations, impose a new program or
higher level of service upon a county.

The " aforementioned mandatory county participation in the IEP process is not-subject to
the Short-Doyle Act, and accordingly, such costs related thereto are costs mandated by
the state and are fully reimbursable within the meamng of section 6, article XIIIB of the

California  Constitution.

The provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code section 565 1, subdivision (g), result in
a higher level of service within the county Short-Doyle program because the mental
health services, pursuant to Gov. Code sections 757 1 and 7576 and their implementing
regulations, must be included in the county Short-Doyle annual plan. Such services
include psychotherapy and other mental health services provided to “individuals with
exceptional needs, ” including those designated as “seriously emotionally dlsturbed »

- and required in such individual’s IEP,




' Such mental health services are subject to the current cost sharing formula of the Short-
Doyle Act, through which the state prov1des ninety (90) percent of the total costs of the
Short-Doyle program, and the county is required to provide the remaining ten (10) -
percent of the funds. Accordingly, only ten (10) percent of such program costs are
reimbursable within the meaning of section 6, article XIB of the California

Constitution as costs mandated by the state, because the Short-Doyle Act currently
provides counties ninety (90) percent of the costs of furnishing those mental health
services set forth in Gov. Code section 757 1 and 7576 and their implementing
regulations, and described in the county’s Short-Doyle annual plan pursuant to Welfare

.+ and Institutions .Code section 565 1, subdivision (g).

1l. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION -

The Commission on State Mandates, at its April 26, 1990 hearing, adopted a Statement
- of Decision that determined that County participation in the TEP process is a state
mandated program and any costs related thereto are fully reimbursable. Furthermore,
any mental health treatment required by an IEP is subject to the Short-Doyle cost
sharing formula. Consequently, only the county’s Short-Doyle share (i.e., ten percent)
of the mental health treatment costs will be reimbursed as costs mandated by the state.

. ELIGIBLE‘CLAIMANT'S .

All counties

IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Scétion 17557 of the Gov. Code states that a test claim must be submitted on or before
December 3 1 following a given fiscal year to establish eligibility for that year. The test
claim for this mandate was filed on August 17, 1987, all costs incurred on or after July

1, 1986, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim, and estimated costs
- for the subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable, pursuant to
Government Code section 17561.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no reimbursement shall be
allowed, except as otherwise allowed by Gov. Code section 17564.




V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. One Hundred (100) percent of any costs related to IEP Participation, Assessment,
and Case Management: ' ' . :

1. The scope of the mandate is one hundred (100) percent reimbursement, except
that for individuals billed to Medi-Cal only, the Federal Financing Participation
portion (FFP) for these activities should be deducfed from reimbursable activities
not subject to the Short-Doyle Act. :

2. For each eligible claimant, the -following_ cost items are one hundred (100)
percent reimbursable (Gov. Code, section 7572, subd. (d)( 1)):

a.,

Whenever an’ LEA refers an individual suspected of being an ‘individual with
exceptional needs’ to the local mental health department, mental health
assessment and recommendation by qualified mental health professionals in
conformance with assessment procedures set forth in- Article 2 (commencing
with section 56320) of Chapter 4 of part 30 of Division 4 of the Education
Code, and regulations developed by the State Department of Mental Health, in
consultation with the State Department of Education, including but not limited
to the following mandated services: '
i. interview with the child and family,
ii. collateral interviews, as necessary,
iii. review -of the records,

-iv. observation of the child at school, and

v. psychological testing and/or psychiatric assessment, as necessary.

. Review and discussion of mental health assessment and recommendation with

parent and appropriate IEP team members. (Government Code section 7572,
subd. (d)( 1)).

. Attendance by the mental health professional who conducted the assessment at

IEP meetings, when requested. (Government Code section 7572, subd.

(@(1)). '

. Review by claimant’s mental health professional of any independent

assessment(s) submitted by the IEP team. (Government Code section 7572,
subd. (d)(2)). :

When the written mental health assessment report provided by the local mental
health program determines that an “individual with special needs’ is ‘seriously

-emotionally disturbed’, and any member of the IEP team recommends

residential placement based upon relevant assessment information, inclusion of



the clalmant s mental health professmnal on that md1v1dual S expanded IEP
team. S :

£ When the IEP prescribes residential placement for an ‘individual with
exceptional needs ’ who is ‘seriously emotionally disturbed, - claimant’ s mental
health personnel s identification of out-of-home placement, case management,
six month review of IEP, and expanded IEP respon51b111t1es (Government
Code section 7572. 5) ' '

g. Required part101pat10n in due process procedures, including but not hmlted to
_due process hearmgs :

3. One hundred (100) percent of any administrative costs related to IEP
Participation, Assessment, and Case Management, whether direct or indirect.

B. Ten (10) percent of any costs related ‘to mental health treatment services rendered
under the Short-Doyle Act: : :

L. The scope of the mandate is ten (10) percent reimbursement.
2. For each eligible claimant, the following cost items, for the provision of mental
health services when required by a child’s individualized education program, are
" ten (10) percent reimbursable (Government Code 7576): '
a. Individual therapy,
b. Collateral therapy and contacts,
c. Greup therapy,

d. Day treatmerit, and

e. Mental health portion of residential treatment in excess of the State
Department of Social Services payment for the residential placement. = -

3. Ten (10) percent of any administrative costs related to mental health treatment
services rendered under the Short-Doyle Act, whether direct or indirect.

Vi. CLAIM PREPARATION

There are two satisfactory methods of submitting clalms for reimbursement of increased
costs incurred to comply with the mandate:




A. Actual Increased Costs Method. To claim under the Actual Increased Costs

- Method, report actual increased costs incurred for each of the following expense
categories in the format specified by the State Controller’s clalmmg instructions.
* Attach - supporting schedules as necessaly :

1. Employee Salanes and Benefits: Show the c1a331ﬁcat10n of the employees
involved, mandated functions performed, number of hours devoted to the
function, and hourly rates and benefits.

2. Services and supplies: Include only expenditures which can be identified as a
direct cost resulting from the mandate. List cost of materials ~acquired which
have been consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

3. Direct Admmlstranve CostS'

a. One hundred (100) percent of any direct administrative costs related to IEP
Participation, Assessment, and Case Management

b. Ten (10) percent of any direct administrative costs related to mental health
treatment rendered under the Short-Doy]e Act,

- 4. Indirect Administrative and Overhead Costs: To the extent that reimbursable

' indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by DMH from categorical
funding sources, they may be claimed under this method in either of the two
following ways prescribed in the State Controller’s claiming instructions:

a. Ten (10) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe benefits. This
method may not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and
SCO for program indirect costs which exceeds ten (10) percent of total
program direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits.

OR if an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10) percent is being claimed,

b. By preparation of an “Indirect Cost Rate Proposal” (ICRP) in full

' compliance with Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-87
(OMB A-87). Note that OMB A-87 was revised as of May 17, 1995, and
that while OMB A-87 is based on the concept of full allocation of
indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its restrictions, there may be
state laws or state regulations which further restrict allowablhty of costs.
Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the mandated
program; each department must have its own ICRP. Under this method, total
reimbursement for program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO
sources must not exceed the total for those items as computed in the
ICRP(s). '




B. Cost Report Method. ‘Under this claiming method the mandate reimbursemetit claim
is still submitted on the-State Controller’s claiming forms in accordance with the
claiming instructions. A complete copy of the annual cost report including all
supporting schedules attached to the cost report as filed with DMH must also be filed
with the claim forms submitted to the State Controller.

I. To the extent that reimbursable indirect costs have not already been reimbursed
by DMH from categorical funding sources, they may be claimed under this
method in either of the two following ways prescribed in the State Controller’s
claiming instructions :

a. Ten (10) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe -benefits. This
method may not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and -
SCO for program indirect costs which exceeds ten (10) percent of total

~ program direct labor costs, excluding fringe benefits.

7 OR if an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10) percent is being claimed,

b. By preparation- of .an “Indirect Cost Rate- Proposal” (ICRP) in full
compliance with Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-87 .
(OMB. A-87). Note that OMB A-87 was. revised as of May 17, 1995,
and that while OMB A-87 is based on the concept of full allocation of
indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its restrictions, there may be
state laws or state regulations which further restrict allowablhty of costs.
Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the mandated
program; each department must have its own ICRP. Under this method, total
reimbursement for program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO

- sources must not exceed the total for those items as computed in the ICRP(s).

VIl. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or
worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs. Pursuant to Government
Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a
local agency or school district is subject to audit by the State Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed
or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is made, the time for the State Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.




VIll. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER'REIMBURSEMENTS

A. Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must
be deducted from the costs claimed. '

B. The following reimbursements for this mandate shall be deducted from the claim;

1. Any direct payments (categorical funding) received from the State which are
specifically allocated to this program; and :

2, Any other reimbursement for this mandate (exbluding Short-Doyle funding,
private insurance payments, and Medi-Cal payments), which is received from
any source, e.g. federal, state, etc. : ' '

IX. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

~ An authorized representative of the claimant will be required to provide a certification
of claim, as specified in the Stite Controller’s claiming instructions, for those costs
‘mandated by the state contained herein. : -




- County of San Mateo
Handicapped & Disabled Students
FY 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99

Incorrect Reduction Claim .

Supporti'hg Documents

Exhibit 8) ' ' State Controller’s Claiming Instructions March
: 1997




v

State Controller's Office. -~~~ . - : ' Mandated Cost Manual

| SERVIC’ES_ TO HANDICAPPED. STUDENTS
1. Summary of_Chapters1747/84-a5d1274/85. C .

- Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984, added Chapter 26, commencing with § 7570, to Division 7
. of Title 1 of the Govemmentv Code." '

Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985, amended Govemment Code § § 7572, 7572.5, 7575,
7576, 7579, 7582, and 7587; amended and repealed § 7583; added § 7586.5 and 7586.7;
repealed § 7574 and amended § 5651 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. To the extent
that Govemment Code § 7572 and § 60040, Title 2, Code of Califomia Regulations,
require county participation in the mental health assessment for "individuals with
. exceptional needs," slich legislation and regulations impose a new program or higher level
of service upon a county. Furthermore, any related county participation in the expanded
"Individualized Education Program"” (IEP) team and case management services for .
"individuals with exceptional needs" who are designated as "seriously emotionally -
disturbed", pursuant to Subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of Govemment Code § 7572.5 and
. their implementing regulations. - S

The aforementioned mandatory county pérticipation in the IEP process is not subject to the
- Short Doyle Act, and accordingly, such costs related thereto, are costs mandated by the
state and are fully reimbursable within the meaning of § 6, Article XIIIB of the Califomia
~ Constitution. - ' ' -

The provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code § 5651, Subdivision (g), result in a higher
level of service within the county Short-Doyle program because pursuant to Govemment
Code § § 7571 and 7576 and their implementing regulations, the mental health services
must be included in the county Short-Doyle annual plan. Such services include ,
psychotherapy and other mental health services provided to "individuals with exceptional
needs", including those designated as "seriously emotionally disturbed”, and required in
such individual's IEP, - . ‘

Such mental health services are subject to the current cost sharing formula of the
Short-Doyle Act, through which the state Pprovides ninety (80) percent of the total costs of
the Short-Doyle program, and the county is required to provide the remaining ten (10)

_ percent of the funds. Accordingly, only ten (10) percent of such program costs are
reimbursable within the meaning of § 6, Article XIIIB of the California Constitution as costs
mandated by the state, because the Short-Doyle Act currently provides counties ninety (90)
percent of the costs of fumishing those mental health services set forth in Govemment
Code § § 7571 and 7576 and their implementing regulations, and described in the county's
Short-Doyle annual plan pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code § 5651, Subdivision {(9).

On April 26, 1990, the Commission on State Mandates-determined that Chapter 1747,

" Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 resulted in state mandated costs that
are reimbursable pursuant to Part 7 (commencing with Government Code § 1 7500) of
Division 4 of Title 2. The Commission determined that county padicipaﬁon in the IEP
process is a state mandated program and any related cost is fully reimbursable.
Furthermore, any mental health treatment required by an IEP is subject to the Short-Doyle
cost sharing formula. Consequently, only the county's Short-Doyle share (i.e., ten percent)

of the mental health treatment costs will be reimbursed as costs mandated by the state.

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 1 of 8 Revised 3/97




'Mandated Cost Manual A , - - State Controiler's Offics

2. Eligible Claimants

Any cou_nty.ihcum‘nQ increased costs as a result of this mandate is eligibie to claim
reimbursément of these costs. .

3. Appropnatlons

These claiming instructions are issued followmg the adoption of the program's amended
* parameters and guidelines by the Commission on State Mandates. Funds for payment of

the 1994/95, 1995/96, 1996/97 costs are made avallable in state budget acts of these fiscal

years. _

. To determine if 'th'is program is funded in subsequent fiscal years, refer to the schedule
- ‘“Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs” issued in September of each year to county auditors. -

4, - Types of Claims

A.

Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement and/or an estlmated claim. A reimbursement

. claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fi scal year. An estimated claim -

shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year. -

Mlmmum Claim

-Govemment Code § 17564(3) provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to

Govemnment Code § 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal -
year.

5, Filing Deadline

A-"

initial Claims

: lhiﬁal claims must be filed within 120 days from the iseuance date of claiming

instructions. Accordingly:

(1) Reimbursement claims detailing the actual costs mcun'ed for the 1994/95 and
1995/96 fiscal years must be filed with the State Controller's Office and post- marked
by July 28, 1997. If the reimbursement claim is filed after the deadline of July 28,
1997, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%, not to exceed
$1,000. Clalms filed more than one year after the deadline will not be accepted.

(2) Estimated claims for costs to be incurred during the 1996/97 fiscal year must be t' led
with the State Controlier's Office and postmarked by July 28, 1997. Timely filed
estimated claims are paid before late claims. If a payment is received for the

~estimated claim, a: 1996/97 reimbursement claim must be filed-by-November 30,
1997. ’

Annually Thereafter

. Refer to the item "Reimbursable State Mandated Cost Programs” contained in the
annual cover letter for mandated cost programs issued annually in September, which

identifies the fiscal years for which claims may be filed. If an "x"is shown for the
program listed under "19__/19__ Reimbursement Claim," and/or "19 I19

‘Estimated Claim," claims may be filed as follows:

(1) An estimated claim must be filed with the State Controller’s Office and postmarked' by
November 30 of the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred. Timely filed '
estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

SN

Revised 3/97

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 2 of 8

- R




 State Controlier's Office S s ‘Mandated Cost Manual

@

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30 of the following fiscal year. If the local
agency fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received for the estimated -
claim must be retumed to the State. If no estimated claim was filed, the agency

‘may file a reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal _
* Year, provided there was an appropriation for the program for that fiscal year.

For information regarding appropriations for reimbursement claims, refer to the
"Appropriation for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the previous fiscal year's
annual claiming instructions. '

A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs miust be filed with the State o
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted. - - :

6. .~ Reimbursable Compdnents

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for the direct and indirect cost of labor, slibpliés, and
services incurred for the following mandated components: '

A. Assessment, IEP'Partici_pation, Case Management

(1

)

The scope of the mandate is one hundred percent (100) percent reimbursement of
any costs related to |IEP Participation, Assessment, and Case Management, eXcegg
for individuals billed to Medi-Cal only. The Federal Financing Participation portion:
(FFP) for these activities should be deducted from reimbursable activities not subject
to the Short-Doyle Act. - ' '

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are one hundred (100%) percent
reimbursable (G. C. § 7572, subd. (d)(1)):

(a) Whenever an LEA refers an individual suspected of being an "individual with
exceptional needs" to the local mental health department, mental health
assessment and recommendation by qualified mental health professionals in
conformance with assessment procedures set forth in Article 2 (commencing with
§ 56320) of Chapter 4 of part 30 of Division 4 of the Education Code, and :
regulations developed by the State Department of Mental Health, in consultation -
with the State Department of Education, including but not limited to the following
mandated services: :

i. Interview with the child and family
- ii. Collateral interviews as necessary |
iii. Review of the records
iv. Observation of the child at school
v. Psychological testing and/or pSychiatn'c assessment, as necessary.

(b) Review and'discussion of mental health assessment and recommendations with
parent and appropriate IEP team members. (G. C. § 7572, subd. (d)(1)).

(c) Attendance by the merital health professional who conducted the assessment at
- IEP meetings, when requested. (G. C. § 7572, subd. (d)(1)).

(d) Review by claimant's mental health professional of any independent
assessment(s) submitted by the IEP team. (G. C. 7572, subd. (d)2)).

(e) When the written mental health assessment report provided by the local mental
“health program determines that an "individual with special needs" is seriously

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page Jof8 ' S Revised 3/97




Mandat:ed cOst Manual I : Lo " : StateContro‘ller's Office

emotionally disturbed”, and any member of the IEP team recommends residential
placement based upon relevant assessment information, inclusion of the _ ' S
claimant's mental health professional on that individual's expanded IEP team. :

(f) When the IEP prescribes residential placement for an "individual with exceptional
needs” who is "seriously emotionally disturbed,” claimant's mental heaith
personnel's identification of out-of-home placement, case management, six
month review of IEP, and expanded IEP responsibilities. (G. C. § 7572.5).

(g) Required participation in due process procedures mcludmg but not lrmlted to due
process hearings. .

(b) One hundred (100%) percent of any administrative costs related to IEP Partlc:patlon
Assessment, and Case Management, whether direct or md:rect

B. Treatment Services

Any costs related to mental health treatment serv:ces rendered under the Short-Doyle
Act: ,

(1) The scope of the mandate is ten {10%) percent reimbursement.

(2) For each eligible claimant, the following cost items for the provision of mental health
services when required by a child's individualized education program are ten (10%)
percent reimbursable (G. C. § 7576):

- (a) Individual therapy
(b) Collateral therapy and contacts
"(c) Group therapy
| (d) Day treatment

“(e) Mental health portion of residential treatment in-excess of the State Department
of Social Services payment for the residential placement

(b) Ten (10%) percent of any administrative costs related to mental health treatment
services rendered under the Short-Doyle Act, whether direct or indirect.

7.  Reimbursement Limitations

A. Any offsettmg savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must
~ be deducted from the costs claimed. :

B The following reimbursements for this mandate sh_atl be deducted from the claim:

-1 7 Any direct payments (categorical funding) received form the State which are
- Specifically allocated to this program. =~ -

2. Any other reimbursement for this mandate (excluding Short-Doyle funding, private
insurance payments, and Medi-Cal payments), which is recelved from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provudes a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for fonns HDS-1, HDS-2, HDS-3, HDS-4, HDS-5, and HDS-6 provided the
format of the report and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim
- . forms included in these instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions
should be duplicated and used by the claimant to file estimated or reimbursement claims. :
The State Controller's Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. Insuch
~ instances, new replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Revised 3/97 _ ' Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 4 of 8




State Controller's Office . o B ___._.__Mandated Cost Manual

9. Claim Preparation

There are two 'satisfaétory methods of su_bmitting claims for reimbursement of increased

(, ' - costs incurred to comply with the mandate:

'A'. 7

Cost Report Method

Under this claiming method a complete copy of the annual cost report ihcludin@ all
supporting schedules attached to the cost report as filed with DMH must also be filed

‘with the claim forms submitted to the State Controller.

Tb the extent that reimbursable indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by
DMH from categorical funding sources, they may be claimed under this method in

either of the two following ways prescribed in the State Controller's claiming

instructions:

Ten (10%) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe benefits. This method may
not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and SCO for program indirect
costs that exceed ten (10%) percent of total program direct labor costs, excluding
fringe benefits. S S

OR if antindirect cost rate greater than ten (10%) is being claimed:

By preparation of an "Indirect Cost Rate Proposal"r (ICRP) in full compliance with
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87 (OMB A-87). Note that OMB A-87

‘was revised as of May 17, 1995, and that while OMB A-87 is based on the concept of

full allocation of indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its restrictions, there
may be state laws or state regulations that further restrict allowability of costs.
Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the mandated: program, each
department must have its own ICRP. Under this method, total reimbursement for
program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO sources must not exceed the
total for those items as computed in the ICRP's. : '

1. Form HDS-§, ACo»mpo'nent/Activity Cost Detail

This form is used to detail the cost of administration for Assessment, |IEP
Participation, Case Management and Mental Health Treatment. The indirect

~ costs summarized on this form must be carried forward to HDS-3, line (03)(e) or
HDS-3, line (03)(g), as appropriate. S -

Indirect costs may be computed asten (10%) of direct labor costs, excluding
fringe benefits. If an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10%) is used, include the
Indirect Cost Proposal (ICRP) with the claim. If more than one department is
involved in the mandated costs program, each department must have their own
ICRP. ' ’

-2.- Form HDS-5, Component/Activity Cost Detail

This form is used to detail the cost of due process proceedings. Claim statistics
shall identify the amount of work performed during the period in which costs are
claimed. The claimant must provide the number of due process proceedings.
The cost summarized on this form must be carried forward to HDS-3, line (03)(d).

Indirect costs may be computed as ten (10%) of direct labor costs, excluding
fringe benefits. If an indirect cost rate greater than ten (10%) is used, include the
Indirect Cost Proposal (ICRP) with the claim. If more than one department is
involved in the mandated costs program, each department must have their own
ICRP. _ :

3. Form HDS-4, Component/Activity Cost Detail

_ This form is used to segregate the detéiled cost by claim component. Information
required to complete this form: (@) Name of Providers, (b) Provider I.D.
Numbers, (c) Service Function Codes, (d) Units of Service, and (&) Rate Per

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 5 of 8 : Revised 3/97




\

" Mandated Cost Manual S ' ' : " State Controller‘s Office

B

Unit. Carry forward the total from lme (05) column () to form HDS-3, block (03)
in the appropnate line,

4, Form HDS-3, Claim Summary

This form is used to summarize the cost from forms HDS-4, HDS-5, and HDS-6.
The cost’ must be reduced by the amount of funds received from Non -Categorical
State General/Realignment Funds, State Categorical Funds, Short-Doyle/Medi
Cal (FFP only), and other funds that reimburse any portion of the mandate. The
total claimed amount on this form is carried forward to form FAM 27. :

Actual Increased Cost Method

Report actual mcreased costs incurred for each of the followmg expense categories in
the format specified by the State Controller's clarmmg instructions. Attach supporting
schedules as necessary.

1. Form HDS-2, Component/Activity Cost Detail -

This form is used to segregate the detailed cost by claim component. A separate
form HDS-2 must be completed for each cost component bemg claimed. Costs
reported on this form must be supported as follows:

(a) ‘Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), and/or show the classification of the employee(s)
involved. Describe the mandated functions performed by each employee and
specify the actual time spent the producttve hourly rate and related fringe
benefits.

' Source documents requrred to be maintained by the clalmant may lnclude but
are not limited to, employee time records that show the employees actual time-
spent on this mandate.

(b) Materials and Supplies

Only expenditures that can be identified as a direct cost of this mand.ate may be
-claimed. List the cost of materials consumed or expended specifically for the
purpose of thls mandate. :

. Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but
- are not limited to, invoices, receipts, purchase orders and other documents
evidencing the validity of the expenditures.

" (c) Contracted Services

Contracting costs are reimbursable to the extent that the function to be performed
requires special skill or knowledge that is not readily available from the claimant's
staff or the service to be provided by the contractor is cost effective. Use of
contract services must be justified by the claimant.

Give the name(s) of the contractor(s) who performed the services. Describe the
activities performed by each named contractor, actual time spent on this
mandate, inclusive dates when services were performed, and itemize all costs for
services performed. Attach consultant invoices with the claim.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but
. are not limited to, contracts, invoices, and othier documents evidencing the
- validity of the expenditures.

For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained for a period of two
years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or
last amended, whichever is later. Such documents shall be made available to the
State Controlier's Office on request, -

Revised 3/97

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 6 of 8

P

ST




State Controller's Office - o e Mandated Cost Manuai
2. 'Form HDS-1, Claim Summary a :

This form is used to summarize direct costs by cost combonent and compute _
~ allowable indirect costs for the mandate. Direct costs summarized on this form are
derived from form HDS-2 and carried forward to form FAM-27,

One hundred (100%) of any indirect administrative costs related to IEP participation, .
assessment, case management, and ten percent (10%) of mental health treatment
. rendered under the Short-Doyle Act-may be claimed to the extent that reimbursable
indirect costs have not already been reimbursed by the DMH: Indirect costs may be
claimed using either of two methods: B :

(@) Ten (10) percent of related direct labor, excluding fringe benefits. This method
- may not result in a total combined reimbursement from DMH and SCO for

program indirect costs which exceed ten (10) percent of total program direct labor
costs, excluding fringe benefits. .

OR if an indirect cost rate gre'ater than ten (10) percent is being claimed,

(b) By preparation of an "Indirect Cost Rate Proposal" (ICRP) in full compliance with

Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-87 (OMB A-87). Note that OMB

~ A-87 was revised as of May 17, 1995, and that while OMB A-87 is based on the

- concept of full allocation of indirect costs, it recognizes that in addition to its
restrictions, there may be state laws or state regulations which further restrict

- allowability of costs. Additionally, if more than one department is involved in the
mandated program, each department must have its own ICRP. Under this method,
total reimbursement for program indirect costs from combined DMH and SCO
sources must not exceed the total for those items as computed in the ICRP's,

C. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

-This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authoﬁzed representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HDS-1 or HDS-3 must be
carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment. : ' : '

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 7 of 8 Revised 3/97




Mandated Cost Manual - L o * State Controller's Office

" . Nlustration of Claim Forms

‘A. Cost Report Method |

- Form HDS-6
Componert/
Activity .
_ Cost Detail

Component/ Component/
- Activity Activity
Cost Detail Cost Detail

}

" Form HDS-3

~Claim Summary

|

FAM-27 °
Claim
for Payment

lllustration of Claim Forms

B. Actual Report Method

'FL Form HDS-2 )
[ f Component/Activity Cost Detail
?orm HDS-2 'Complste a separete fonﬁ HDS-2 for each
; CEmponentl cost component for which costs are claimed.
Actiity :
Cost Detail 1. Assessment
. 2. Residential Placement
Form HDS-1
Claim Summary : ; .
- . 3. Related Services
l 4. Due Process Procsedings
FAM-27-
Claim - 5, Treatmenrt Services
for Payment

Revised 3/97

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85, Page 8 of 8

-




A

Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office .

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 -

-}(19) Program Number 00111

, (20) Date File - R
SERVICES TO HAN'DICAP»P,ED STUDENTS ‘ 121 (R Input ; /
L {(©1) Claimant idertification Number ) . ' ~ YReimbursement Claim Data '
A [(02) Mailng Adaress | ' [ s, @)
L |Claimant Name ' ' (23) HDS-1, (03)(b)
g County of Location o ‘ c - © |29 HDs-1, (@3)(c)
g Street Address or P. O..Box = . ' - 1(25) HDS-1, (04)(1)(d)
. City v " State ) Zip Code ; J (26) HDS-1, (04)(2)(d)
Type of Claim  |Estimated Claim '_Reimburs_e'ment Claim |(27) HDS -1, (04)(3)(a)
(03) Estimated D {09) Reimbursement D (28) HDs-1, (04)(4)(d)
(04) Combined D (10) Combined D (29) HDS-1, (04)(5)(d)y
(05) Amended D (11) Amended o D (36) HDS-1, (06) '
Fiscal Year of (08) 2 - {31) HDS3, (5)
Cost C18__ne__ 19__/19__
Total Claimed  |(07) - (13) (32) HDS-3, (06)
Amount : : )
Less: 10% Late Pgnalty, not to exceed - |(14) - (33) HDS-3, (07)
$1,000 .
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15) - : (39
Net Claimed Amount - |(18) ’ (35
Due from State  [(08) . an (38)
Due to State 18) 3N

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In-accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the person authorized by the lacal agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985 and
certify under penaity of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1080 to 1096, inclusive.

! further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment recelved, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1985,

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of eétlmated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1274, Statutes of 1986 set forth on the

attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Type or Print Name : ' Title

138) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Number )
Llllllllllllllllllll (N | I-ILLI,IIEXt.l_I_I_l_I

Form FAM-27 (Revised 3/97) . Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/385




Mandated Cost Manual S © - state Controller's Office

' SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS = . FORM
Certificatign Claim Form o FAM-27
Instructions

Lo
©2

(o3
(04)
(0S)
(08)
©n

9

©9)
)
(1)
(12)
(13)
14)

(15)

(16)

(17
(18)
(19)to (21)
(22)to (37)

(38)

(3)

Leave blank.

A set of mamng labels with the claimant's 1.D. number and addmss has beert enclosed with the claiming instructions. The mailing
labels are designed to speed processing and prevent common orrofsthddolaypaymert Affix a label in the space shown on form
FAM-27. Cross out any errors and print the correct information on the label. Add any missing address kems, except county of
location and a person's name. |f you did nat receive labels, print or type your agency's mailing address.

14 ﬁling_an original estimated claim, enter in "X*-in the box on line (03) Estimated.

If filing an onginal estimated claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (04) Combined.
If filing an amended or combined claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (0S) Amended. Leave boxes ((13) and (04) blank.
Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred. '

Enter the amount of estimated claim. If the odlmate exceeds the previous year's actual costs by more than 10%, complete form
HDS-1 and enter the amount from line (11) or complete form HDSG and enter the amount from.line (15).

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).

If ﬁling an original reimbursement claim, enter an X" in the box on fine (09) Reimbursemert.

if filing an oﬁginal reimbursement claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an * X" in the box on line (10) Combined. -
if filing an amended or a combined claim on behalf of districts within the cbunty, enter an "X " in the box on line (11} Amended.

Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

Enter the amourt of reimbursemert claim from form HDS-1 line (11) or from form HDS-3, lme (15), as appropriate.
Flhng Deadline, Amended Claims of Ch.1' 1 747/84 and Ch,1274/85. If the reimbursement claim for the 1954/95 of 1995/96 fiscal year

-Is filed after July 28, 1997, the additional amourt over the original claim must be reduced by a late penalty. Enter either the product of

multiplying line (13) by the factor 0.10 (10% penalty) or $1,000, whichever Is less.

Filing Deadline. Annually Thereafter. If the reimbursement claim is filed after November 20 following the fiscal year in which costs
were |ncurred the claim must be reduced by a late penatlty. - :

If filing a reimbursement claim and have previously filed an estimated clalm for the same fiscal year enter the amount received for the
estimated claim. Otherwise, enter a Zoro. ) )

Enter the resuk of subtracting line (14) and line (15) from line (13).
If line (16) Net Claimed Amourt is posttive, enter that amourt on lirie (17) Due from State. .
If line {16) Net Claimed Amount Is negative, ehtér that amount in line {18) Due to State.

Leave blank.

Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specmed on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (33) for
the reimbursement claim [e.g., HDS-1 (03)(a), means the information is located on form HDS-1, line (03)(a). Enter the

information on the same line but inthe right-hand -column.- Cost-information should be rounded to the nearest-dollar; {i.e:, no cents)
Indirect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symboi (1.e., 35% should be shown .
as 35). The claim cannct be processed for payment unless this data block is correct and complete.

Read the statement "Caertification of Claim.” If it is true, the élaim must be dated, signed by the agency's umhorizod»rapresem‘atiw' and
must include the person’s name and tile, typed or printed. Claims cannot be less accompanied b i jficatiol :

Enter the name of the person and telephone number that this office should contact if additional information is required.

SUBMIT A SIGNED ORIGINAL AND ONE COPY OF FORM FAM-27, AND ONE COPY OF ALL OTHER FORMS AND
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS TO: .

Address, if delivered by: _ Address, i dellvered by:

U.S. Postal Service Other dellvery service

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
ATTN: Local Relmbursement Section ATTN: Local Reimbursement Section
'Dlvision of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting
P.O. Box 542850 3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 34250 ’ Sacramento, CA 95816

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 Form FAM-27 (Revised 3/97)

. e




A

State Controller's Office L N ' o Mandated Cost Manual

| MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS HDS-1
: - CLAIM SUMMARY ‘
(01) Claimant =~ , (02) Type of Claim - ' o Fiscal Year
’ S o Reimbursement [__]
Estimated | I , 19___ 19
Claim Statistics
(03)(a) ‘Number of students who were suspected of being "individuals with exceptional needs,”"
and were referred to-the local mental health department for assessment and
recommendation in the fiscal year of claim. : ' »
(b) Number of students who required residential placements in the fiscal year of claim.
(c) Number of due process proceedings that took place in the fiscal year of claim.
Direct Costs
(04) Reimbursable Components: (a) (b) @ (d)
' . Salaries Benefits Senvces and Total
Supplies .
1. Assessment
2. Residential Placement
3. Related Services
4. ‘Due Process Proc_:e'edings'
S. Treatment Services
(0S) Total Direct Costs
Indirect Costs
(08) Indirect Cost Rate o " [FromICRP} %
' (07) Total Indirect Costs -[Line (06) x line (05)(a)] or (line (06) x {line (OS)(a) + line (0S)(b)}]
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05)(d) + line (07))
Cost Reduction
- (09) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements, (i.e., State General/Realignment Funds, State Categorical
Funds, Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (FFP only), etc.)
(11) Total Claimed Amount . _ [Line (C8) - {Line (09) + line (10)))

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 : _ Revised 3/97




" Mandated Cost Manual - | -~ state Controller's Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS = . - FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY ' ' HDS-1
instructions

01)

(©2)

©3)

04y

(05)
(08)

- (o7)

(08)

(09)

(10)
(1)

Revised 3/97

Enter the name of the claimant. If more than one department has incurred costs for this mandate, give

- the name of each-department. A form HDS-1 should be completed for each department

Type of Clalm Check a box, Reimbursement or Estlmated to |dent|fy the type of claim being filed. Enter i

the ﬁscal year for which costs were incurred or are to be incurred.

Form HDS-1 must be filed for a relmbursement claim. Do not complete form HDS-1 if yod are ﬂling an

~ estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than

10%. Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on.form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the
estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HDS-1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high

“estimated claim vwll automatically be reduced to 110% of the prewous fi scal year‘s actual costs

(a) Enter the number of students who were suspected of being "mdrwduals with exceptlonal needs,"” and

were referred to the local mental health department for assessment and recommendation in the fiscal .

year of claim.
(b) Enter the number of students who requrred residential placements in the fiscal year of claim.

(c) Enter the number of due process proceedings that took place in the fiscal year of claim. -

Reimbursable. Components: For each reimbursable component , enter the totals from form HDS-2, line
(05) columns (d), (e), and (f) to form HDS- 1 block (04) columns (a) (b), and (c) in the appropnate row.
Total each row. _ ,

Total Direct Costs. Total columns (a) through (d).

Indirect Cost Rate. Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct Jabor costs, excluding fringe
benefits. -If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, include the Indirect Cost Rate Proposal
(ICRP) with the claim. If more than one department is reporting costs, each must have their own ICRP
for the program. ' '

" Total indirect Costs. Muitiply Total Salaries, line (05)(a) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). If both

salaries and benefits were used in the distribution base for the computation of the indirect cost rate, then
multiply total Salan‘es and Benefits, line (05)(a) and line (05)(b) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (086).

Total Direct and Indirect Costs. Enter the sum of Total Direct Costs, line (05)(d) and Total lndlrect Costs,

line (07). -

Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable. Enter the total savings experienced by the claimant as a direct .
resuit of this mandate. Submit a detailed schedule of savings with the claim.

) Less Other Reimbursements, if applicable. Enter the amount of other relmbursements received from

any source, [i.e., State General/Realignment Funds, State Categorical Funds, Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal
(FFP only), service fees collected, federal funds, other state funds, etc.,] which reimbursed any
portion of the mandated cost program Submit a schedule detailing the reimbursement sources and

amounts

" Total Claimed Amount. Subtract the sum of Offsetting Savings, line (09) and Other Reimbursements,

line (10) from Total Direct and Indirect Costs, line (08). Enter the remainder on this line and carry the
amount forward to form FAM-27, line (07) for the Estimated Claim or line (13) for the Reimbursement

Clalm

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

Lk
Tl




S,
E \

State Controller's Office

Mandated Cost Manual :

MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HDs-2

(01) Claimant

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

(] Assessment

[: Residential Placement

E Related Services

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only-one box per fo

_ [:J Due Process Proceedings

:] Treatment Services

rm to identify the component being claimed

Object Accounts

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).
(a) (b) () (d) (e) {f
. : ‘ : ' Hours C- . : _
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Functions Performed Hourly Rate | Worked Salaries Benefits Senvices
) and . or . or | and
Description of Expenses Unit Cost Quantity . Supplies
(05) Total [:] Subtotal :] Page: of
Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

Revised 3/97




Mandated Cost Manual A o o . State v '

SERVICES TO HAND'ICAPPED‘STU DENTS .
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ’ o . ; _'
lnstrucnons

| (01) - Enter the name of the claimant. If more than one department has incurred cosis for wa="
the name of each department.. A form HDS-2 should be completed for each departm:

(02)  Enter the fiscal yearin which costs were incurred.

(03)  Reimbursable Components. Check the box which indicates the cost component beirg —
: only one box per form. A separate form HDS-2 shall be prepared for each componesw—

(04) ' Description of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information requirer
reimbursable costs. To detail costs for the component activity box "checked” in line (.=
employee names, position titles, a brief description of their activities performed, actua— -
each employee, productive hourly rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, contracted s~
descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the——r
or items being claimed. If the descriptions are incomplete, the claim cannot bee—
payment. For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained by the clam—

" two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was fire—
whichever IS later. Such documents shall be made available to the State Controller's ——

Columns —
Object/ L —
Sub-object ) RE —
Accounts (=) (b). ) (c) (d) -
: : Salaries =
. . Employee Name Hourly Hours Hourly Rate
Salaries Rate . ‘Worked D
- Hours Worked
Title
Benefits =
Benefit Rate
Benefits Activities - Benefit _ X
Performed Rate Salaries
Services and Supplies
Description of Unit Quantity
Office Supplies Supplies Used Cost Used
Name of Hours™ ~ -
Contractor Worked
Contracted Hourly
Services ' Rate Inclusive
Specific Tasks Dates of
Performed Senvice’

(05)  Total line (04) columns (d) (e), and (f) and enter the sum on this line. Check the apinz=
indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed for the G
number each page. Enter totals from line (05), columns (d), (e), and (f) to form HDS——
columns (a), (b), and (c) in the appropriate row.

Revised 3/97 ‘ ' : Chapters Lise




State Controller's Office o - ' e Mandated Cost Manual

- . MANDATED COSTS | rorm

( “‘_ - SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS _ ' HDS-3
- CLAIM SUMMARY : o
(01) Claimant - . (02) Type of Claim , ’ - Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [ ] o '
‘Estimated - | _ 19_ NM9__

(03) Reimbursable Components -

- .Assessment of Individuals With Exceptional Needs

(a) Assessment: Interviews, Review of Records, Observations, Testing, etc.

(b) Residential Placement:, IEP Reviews, Case Management, and Expanded |IEP

(c) Related Services: Attendance at IEP meetings, Meeting with IEP Members and Parents,
and Review of Independent Assessment.

~ (d) Due Process Proceedings

(e) Administrative Costs

Mental Health Treatment

) Treat_ment_‘Se_rvices: Short-Doyle Program

“oo " (g) Administrative Costs

(04) Sub-total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs [Sur_n of (03), lines (a) to (e)]

(05) Less: Amount Received from Short-Doyle/Medi- Cal (FFP only)

(06) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Fundmg

(07) Less: Amount Received from Other (Identify) ’

(08) Total for Assessment of Individual with Exceptional Needs [Lme (04) minus the sum of lines
(05) to (07)]

Sub-Total for Mental Health Treatment [block (03), lines (f) and (g)]

(1"0) Less: .Non-Categorical State General/Realignment Fu'nds

(11) Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funds

(12) Less: Amount Recelved from Short-Doyle/Medi- cal (FFP only)

(13) Less: Amount Received from Other (/dentify)

(14) Total Mental Health Treatment [Line (09) minus the sum of lines (10) to (13)]

(15) Total Claimed Amount [Sum of line (08) and line (14)]

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 ' New 3/97




‘Mandated Cost Manual o .. stateController's Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS "~ FORM

" CLAIM SUMMARY o \ HDS-3

Instructions

(01)

. (02)

(03)

(04)

(03)

-~

. %)

(07)

(08)

(09)
(10)

(1)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

New 3/97

" Enter the name of the claimant.

Type of Clalm Check a box, Reimbursement or Estlmated to ldenhfy the type of claim being filed. Enter the ﬁswl :

year for which costs were incurred or are to be incurred.

Form HDS-3 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HDS-3 if you.are t' iling an estimated
claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%. Simply enter the
amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim exceeds the previous
fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HDS-3 must be completed and a statement attached explaining

the increased costs. Without this information the high estimated claim wﬂl automa'acally be reduced to 110% of the .

previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Reimbursable Components For each reimbursable component under block (03) llnes (a) (b), and (c), enter
the totals from form HDS-4, line (05) column (f), as applicable. For biock (03), line (d), enter the cost from
form HDS-5, line (08), if appllcable For block (03), lines (e) and (g),. enter the cost from HDS-6, line (08), as
appropnate

Sub-Total for Assessment of Individual wuth Exceptlonal Needs Enter the sum of the amounts on block (03) lines

“(a), (b), (c), (d), and (e). -

Less: Amount Received from Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (Federal Financial Participation only). From line 72 "Medi-Cal

. Federal", the Department of Mental Health Cost Reporting/Data Collection System, "Local Services Cost Report"

form MH 1944, enter the sum of amounts shown for provnders listed on form HDS-4 block (04)(a).

Less: Amount Received from State Categorical Funding. Enter the total amount received from the State General
Fund for specxal education. ,

Less Amount Recelved from Other (Identify). Enter the total amount received from. sources which reimbursed the
cost of this mandate (e.g., Patient health |nsurance, etc.). Attach a separate schedule identifying those funding -
sources.

“Total for Assessment of lndlvtdual with Exceptional Needs Enter the result of subtracting the sum of lines (05),
(06), and (07) from llne (04).

Sub-Total for Men'al Health Treatment Enter the sum of the amount from block (03), lines (f) and (g).
LeSS' Non-Categorical State General/Realignment Funds.

Less: Amount Received from State Categorlcal Funds. Enter the total amount recelved from the State General
Fund for special education.

Less: Amount Received from Sl'lort-Doyle/Medi-Cal (Federal Financial Participation only). From line 72, "Medi-Cal
Federal", the Department of Mental Health Cost Reporting/Data Collection System, "Local Services Cost Report”,

form MH 1944, enter the sum of amounts shown for providers listed on form HDS-4, block (04)(a).

- Less: Amount Received fromrOther (ldentify)‘; —Enter thetotal amount received from sources which reimbursed the

cost of this mandate (e.g., Patient health insurance). Attach a separate schedule identifying those funding.
Total Mental Health Treatment. Enter the resuit of subtractmg the sum of lines (10) to (13) from line (09).

Total Claimed Amount. Enter the sum of line (08) and line (14). Carry forward the amount on this line to form
FAM-27, line (07) for the Estimated Claim or line (13) for the Reimbursement Claim.

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

~

S

i
.
o




State Controller's Office

Mandated_ Cost Manual

_ MANDATED COSTS
SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

- FORM

HDS-4

- |01) Craimant

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

- [ Assessment

:] Residential Placement

' [:] Treatment Services

- [T other (1dentify)

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed

('04) Descn‘ption'of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f).

(e):

(a) (b) (c) (d) )
Name of Providers Provider | Service Units ' Rate Total
I. D. Function of per
Numbers Codes Service v Unit
(05) Total [ ] subtota [ Page: of

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

New»3197




Mandated Cost Manual : S . S State Controller's Office

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS e
RVICES TO HANDICAPPE Form -k

0 ST DETAIL : . R
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DET. N  HDS4 ,

lnstructlons

(o1
(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)

Enter the name of the claimant.-

- Enter the fi SCaI year of -claim in'wh'ich costs were incurred.

Reimbursable Components Check the box whrch indicates the cost component being claimed. Check
only one box per form. A separate form HDS-4 shall be prepared for each component which applies.-

Description of Expenses For-each "checked" component/actxvnty box in block (03), enter the detailed
costs for each case claimed. '

(a) 'Enter the name of the provider.
(b) Enter the provider identification number. -
(c) Enter the service function codes.

(d) Enter the number of units of service.

_ (&) Enter the rate per unit.

(f) Enter the total [multiply column (d) times column (e)]

A copy of that portlon of the county's Short- Doyl e fiscal year end report relating 1o the amounts clarmed i
must be submltted with the claim.

For audit purposes all supporting documents must be retalned for a penod of two years aﬂer the end of
the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later. Such
documents shall be made available to the State Controller's Office on request. -

Total line (04) column (f) and enter the sum on this line. Check the appropriate box to-indicate if the
amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed to detail the component/activity costs,

number each page. Carry forward the total from line (05) column (f) to form HDS-3, block-(03) in the
appropriate line.

New 3/97 ' Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85




State Controller's Office: Mandated Cost Manual’ v

MANDATED COSTS FORM
SERVICES TO HANDIC_APPED STUDENTS HDS-5 -
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 7 :
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were lanrred
(03) Reimbursable Components: Due Process Proceedings
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (@. Object Accounts
] @ ® | © @ | @ | o | ©
Employee Names, Job Classifications, . Hourly Hours ‘ :
Functions Performed . Rate Worked | Salaries | Benefits Office | Contracted
and . . or or . | Supplies | Services
Description of Expenses Unit Cost | Quantity ’ - ' ;

Totals

(05) Total Direct Costs

(06) Indirect Cost Rate

(07) Total Indirect Costs

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

New 3/97




. Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

(05)-
(086)

Total Direct Costs. Enter the total for columns (dyto (). -

Indirect Cost Rate. Enter the indirect cost rate. Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS - B FORM | .
‘COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL Hps-s |
Instructions ' '
(01)  Enter the name of the claimant.

(02) .Enter the fiscal year in which costs were incurred.-

(03) Reimbursable Components. Due Process Proceedings:’

(04) Description of Expenses. ‘The following table identifies the type of information required to support
reimbursable costs. To detail costs.for the component activity box "checked" in line (03), enter the
employee names, position titles, a brief description of their activities performed, actual time spent by
each employee, productive hourly rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, contracted services, etc.

Total each column (d) through (g). The descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of
sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities or items being claimed. If the descriptions
are incomplete, the claim cannot be processed for payment. For audit purposes, all supporting
documents must be retained by the claimant for a period of not less than two years after the end of
the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended, whichever is later.
Such documents shall be made available to the State Controller's Office on request.

Object/ Columns Submit these
Subobject — — supporting
Accounts (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) .0 {g) documents

: : with the claim
' : : Salaries = ]
Salaries © | Employee Name Hourly Hours Hourly Rate
’ Worked | . X
Rate . Hours Worked
Title
. Benefits =
Benefits Benefit ) Benefit Rate
Activities Rate _Salaries C X
Performed Salaries
Services and Co;.t =
Supplies . Description of | Unt Quantity Unithost )
Office Supplies Supplies Used Cost Used Quantity
: : Consumed [
- Name of Hours temized
Contracted Contractor Hourly |W‘|"“Ed Cost of
: - ) nclusive : Invoice
-, Services Specific Tasks Rate Dates of Pi;rr:::d
Performed Service

costs, excluding fringe benefits.. If an indirect cost rate of greater than 0% is used, include the
department's Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) for the program with the claim. If more than one

" department is reporting costs, each must have their own ICRP for the program.

(@7

Total Indirect Costs. Multiply Total Salaries, line (04)(d) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (08). If both
salaries and benefits are used in the distribution base for the computation of the indirect cost rate, then

‘multiply Total Salaries, line (04)(d) and Total Benefits, line (04)(e) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06).

(08)

“ HDS-1, line (03)(d).

New 3/97

Y

Total Direct and Indirect Costs. Enter the surh of line (05) and line (07). Forward the amount-to form S

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85




v

State Controller's Office o S . Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS . | Form
_ SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS ' HDS-8
COMPONENTIACTIVITY GOST DETAIL

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred.

" |(03) Reimbursable Components: Administrative Costs

(] Assessment of Individual [ Mental Health Treatment
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g). g Object Accounts
- @ - (b) © (d) (e 0 (9)
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Hours ’ :
Functions Performed Rate Worked | Salaries { Benefits Office  {Contracted |-
and . or or . Suppiies | Services
* Description of Expenses ' .. Unit Cost | Quantity

Totals

(05) Total Direct Costs .

(06) Indirect Cost Rate : [From ICRP] ‘ y

(07) Total Indirect Costs - [Line (06)xline.(04)(d)] or [Line (06) x {(04)(d) + (04)(e)})]

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85 : Revised 10/98




‘Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

FORM L
HDS-6

SERVICES TO HANDICAPPED STUDENTS
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
lnstructlons

Enter the name of the claimant.

benefits are used in the distribution base for the computation of the indirect cost rate, then muitiply Total Salaries,
line (04)(d) and Total Benefits, line (04)(e) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line (06). Forward the amount of indirect costs

to form HDS-3, line (03)(e) or line (03)(g) as appropriate.

'Revised 10/98

Chapters 1747/84 and 1274/85

(1)
(02) Enter the fiscal year in which costs were incurred.
(03) Relmbursable Components. Check the box which lndlcates the administrative cost component (i.e., Assessment of
. Individuals or Mental Treatment) claimed. A separate form HDS-6 shall be prepared for admmlstratxve costs
associated with the assessment of individuals with exceptional needs, and for mental health treatment.. Do not
include indirect costs for hne (03)(d), since the cost should be recorded on form HDS-5.
(04) Description of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information requnred to support reimbursable
costs. To detail costs for the component activity box "checked"” in line (03), enter the employee names, position
© . titles, a brief description of their activities performed, actual time spent by each' employee, productive hourly
rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, contracted services, etc. Total each column (d) through (g). The
descriptions required in column (4)(a) must be of sufficient detail to explain the cost of activities or
items being claimed. [f the descriptions are incomplete, the claim cannot be processed for payment.
For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained by the claimant for a period of not less than two
years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last amended, whichever
is later. Such documents shall be made available to the State Controlier's Office on request. v
Object/ Columns Submit these
Subobject - - - . supporting
Accounts (a) (b) {c) (d) (e) M (9) documents
. Salaries =
~ Salaries Employee Hourly Hours Hourly Rate f
Name’ Rate Worked X .
- Hours Worked |3 AT a b 5
. m : Benefits = |5
Benefits Title Benefit [FEEETEe " Benefit '
enetl b Salaries  |Rate
Rate o - X :
Services and Bl ‘Cost = e
‘Supplies Descljiption.of, Unit Quantity Unithos_§ | |
Office Supplies | SuPPlies Used Cost Used Quantity |2l ee
Name of Hours . ltemized
Contracted Contractor Hourly | Worked Cost of )
Servi ' Rate Inclusive Servicas Invoice
ervices Specific Tasks Dates of -}; v ’
o B . -f - Performed
(05) Total Direct Costs. Enter the total for columns (d) to (g).
(08) Indirect Cost Rate.. Enter the indirect cost rate. Indirect costs may be computed as 10% of direct labor costs,
excluding fringe benefits. If an indirect cost rate of greater than 10% is used, include the department's Indirect Cost
Rate Proposal (ICRP) for the program with the claim. - If more than one department is reporting costs, each must
have their own ICRP for the program.
{07) Total Indirect Costs. Multiply Total Salaries, line (04)(d) by the Indirect Cost Rate, line'(OG). If both salaries and




- County of San Mateo
Handicapped & Disabled Students

FY 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Supporting Documents

‘Exhibit 9) o Government Code Sections 17500-17630




GOVERNMENT CODE ,
TITLE 2. GOVERNMENT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
~ DIVISION 4. FISCAL AFFAIRS
PART 7. STATE-MANDATED LOCAL COSTS
CHAPTER 1. LEGISLATIVE INTENT

§ 17500. Legislative findings and declarations

The Legislature finds and declares that the existing system for reimbursing local agencies and school
districts for the costs of state-mandated local programs has not provided for the effective detennmauon of
the state's responsibilities under Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California Constitution. The .
Legislature finds and declares that the failure of the existing process to adequately and consistently
resolve the complex legal questions involved in the determination of state-mandated costs has led to an
increasing reliance by local agencies and school districts on the judiciary and, therefore, in order to
relieve unnecessary congestion of the judicial system, it is necessary to create a mechanism which is

. capable of rendering sound quasi-judicial decisions and providing an effective means of resolving
disputes over the existence of state-mandated local programs. It is the intent of the Legislature in
enacting this part to provide for the implementation of Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California
Constitution. Further, the Legislature intends that the Commission on State Mandates, as a quasi-judicial
body, will act in a deliberative manner in accordance with the requirements of Section 6 of Article XIII B

" of the California Constitution.
(Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1.»Amended by Stats. 2004, ch. 890 (A.B. 2856), § 2.)

CHAPTER 2. GENERAL PROVISIONS

§ 17510. Definitions; constructlon of part; smgular tense including plural

Unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions contained in this chapter govern the construction of
- this part. The definition of a word applies to any variants thereof and the singular tense of a word

includes the plural.
" (Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1.)

§ 17511. City

© “City” means any city whether general law or charter, except a city and county.

_ (Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1.)

§ 17512. Commission

“Commission” means the Commission on State Mandates.

(Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1.)

~ § 17513. Costs mandated by the federal government

“Costs mandated by the federal government” means any increased costs incurred by a local agency or
school district after January 1, 1973, in order to comply with the requirements of a federal statute or
regulation. . “Costs mandated by the federal government” includes costs resulting from enactment of a

1 ' , Gov. Code, § 17500 et seq.
Update: 01/05/05




state law or regulation where failure to enact that law or regulation to meet specific federal program or

© service requirements imposed upon the state would result in substantial monetary penalties or loss of
funds to public or private persons in the state whether the federal law was enacted before of after the _
enactment of the state law, regulation, or executive order. “Costs mandated by the federal government”
does not include costs which are specifically reimbursed or funded by the federal or state government or-

- programs or services which may be implemented at the option of the state, local agency, or school district.

 (Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1. Amended by Stats. 2004, ch. 890 (A_B. 2856), §3.)

§17514. Costs mandated by the state

“Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local agency or school district is

. required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any
executive order implementing any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates a new
program or higher level of service of an existing program within the meaning of Section 6 of Article XIII
B of the California Constitution. : - '

(Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1.) -
' ‘ CODE OF REGULATIONS REFERENCES
Test claim filing, see 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 1183.

. § 17515. County ‘ » ‘ 7
“County” means any chartered or general law county. “County” includes a city and county.

(Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1.)

§ 17516. Executive order

“Executive order” means any order; plan, requirement, rule, or regulation issued by any of the following:

(a) The Govemor. _
(b) Any officer or official serving at the pleasure of the Governor.
(c) Any agency, department, board, or commission of state government.

“Executive order” does not include any order, plan, requirement, rule, or regulation issued by the State
Water Resources Control Board or by any regional water quality control board pursuant to Division 7
(comméncjng with Section 13000) of the Water Code. It is the intent of the Legislature that the State
Water Resources Control Board and regional water quality control boards will not adopt enforcement
orders against publicly owned dischargers which mandate major waste water treatment facility
construction costs unless federal financial assistance and state financial assistance pursuant to the Clean
Water Bond Act of 1970 and 1974, is simultaneously made available. “Major” means either a new
treatment facility or an addition to an existing facility, the cost of which is in excess of 20 percent of the
cost of replacing the facility. : '

(Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1.)
§ 17517 Repealed by Stats. 2004, ch. 890 (A.B. 2856), § 4.)

(The repealed section, added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1, related to “fund” defined as the State
Mandates Claim Fund.) : :

2 Gov. Code, § 17500 et seq.
' Update: 01/05/05




§ 17517.5 Costs savings authorized by the state

“Cost savings authorized by the state” means any decreased costs that a local agency or school district
realizes as a result of any statute enacted or any. executive order adopted that permits or requires the
discontinuance of or a reduction in the level of service of an existing program that was mandated before
January 1, 1975, o : :

(Added by Stats. 2004, ch. 890 (A.B. 2856), § 5.)

§ 17518. Local agency

“Local agency” means any city, county, special district, authority, or other political subdivision of the
‘state. '

(Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1.)

§ 17518.5 Reasonable reimbursement methodology

(a) “Reasonable reimbursement methodology” means a formula for reimbursing local agency and school
district costs mandated by the state that meets the following conditions:

(1) The total amount to be reimbursed statewide is equivalent to total estimated local agency and school
district costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.

- (2) For 50 percent or more of eligible local agency and school district claimants, the amount reimbursed is
estimated to fully offset their projected costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.

(b) Whenever possible, a reasonable reimbursement methodology shall be based on general allocation
formulas, uniform cost allowances, and other approximations of local costs mandated by the state, rather
than detailed documentation of actual local costs.” In cases when local agencies and school districts are
projected to incur costs to implement a mandate over a period of more than one fiscal year, the
determination of a reasonable reimbursement methodology may consider local costs and state
reimbursements over a period of greater than one fiscal year, but not exceeding 10 years.

(o) A reasonable reimbursement niethodology may be developed by any of the following:
-(1) The Department of Finance.

(2) The Controller.

(3) An affected state agency. .

@A cloimant. ‘

(5) An interested party.

(Added by Stats. 2004, ch. 890 (A.B. 2856), § 6.)

§ 17519. School district

“School district” means any school district, community college di-strict, or county superintendent of
schools. -

(Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1.)

3 Gov. Code, § 17500 et seq.
Update.: 01/05/05




§ 17520. Special district . 7

“Special district” means any agency of the state that performs gqvefmnental or proprietary functions -
within limited boundaries. “Special district” includes a county service area, a maintenance district or
area, an improvement district or improvement zone, or any other zone or area. “Special district” does not
include a city, a county, a school district, or a community college district.

County free libraries established pursuant to Chapter 2 (commencing with Séction 27151) of Division 20
- of the Education Code, areas receiving county fire protection services pursuant to Section 25643 of the
Government Code, and county road districts established pursuant to Chapter 7 (commencing with Section
1550) of Division 2 of the Streets and Highways Code shall be considered “specxal districts” for all
purposes of this part. :

(Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459 ‘§ 1. Amended by Stats. 2004 ch. 890 (A.B. 2856) §7.)

§ 17521. Test claim

“Test claim” means the first claim ﬁ]ed ‘with the commission allegmg that a partlcular statute or executive
order imposes costs mandated by the state.

(Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1. Amended by Stats. 1999, ch. 643 (AB 1679), §2; Stats. 2004, ch.
890 (A.B. 2856), § 8.) :

(Stats. 1999, ch. 643, § 1 (A.B. 1679), provides: “This act shall be known, and may be cited, as the
Local Government Omnlbus Act 0£1999.”)

CODE OF REGULATIONS REFERENCES
Definitions, see 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 1187..
" Test claim ﬁlmg, see 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 1183,

'§17522. Initial reimbursement claim; annual réimbursement claim; estimated reimbursement
claim; entitlement claim

(a) “Initial reimbursement claim” means a claim filed with the Controller by a local agency or school
district for costs to be reimbursed for the fiscal years specified in the first claiming instructions issued by
the Controller pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 17558. :

(b) “Annual reimbursement claim” means a claim for actual costs incurred in a prior fiscal year filed with
the Controller by a local agency or school district for which approprlatlons are made to the Controller for
this purpose.. :

(c) “Estimated reimbursement claim” means a claim ﬁled with the Controller by a local agency or school
district in conjunction with an initial reimbursement claim, annual reimbursement claim, or at other times,
for estimated costs to be reimbursed during the current or future fiscal years for which appropriations are
made to the Controller for this purpose.

- (d) “Entitlement claim” means a claim filed by a local agency or school district with the Controller for thc
purpose of establishing or adjusting a base year entitlement. All entitlement claims are subject to Section
17616. —

(Added by Stats. 1985, ch. 1534, § 1, eff. Oct. 2, 1985. Amended by Stats 1986, ch. 879, § 1.7; Stats
1992, ch. 1041 (A.B. 1690), § 1; Stats 2004, ch 890 (A.B. 2856) §9)

4 Gov. Code, § 17500 et seq.
Update: 01/05/05




§ 17523. Deflator deﬁned

- “Deflator” means the Imphclt Price Deﬂator for the Costs of Goods and Services to Governmental
Agencies, as determined by the Department of Finance:

7 (Added by Stats. 1985, ch, 1534, § 2, eff. Oct. 2,1985.)

§ 17524. Base year entitlement defined

“Base year entitlement” means that amount determined to be the average for the approved reimbursement
claims of each local agency or school district for the three precedmg fiscal years adjusted by the change in
the deflator. A base year entitlement shall not include any nonrecurring or initial startup costs incurred by
a local agency or school district in any of those three fiscal years. For those mandates which become
operative on January 1 of any year, the amount of the “approved reimbursement claim” for the first of the
- three years may be computed by annualizing the amount claimed for the six-month period of January
through June in that first year, excluding nonrecurring or startup costs. :

(Added by Stats. 1985, ch. 1534, § 3, eff. Oct. 2, 1985.)

Ty

CHAPTER 3. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

§ 17525. Creation; menibership; term; per diem

(a) There is hereby created the: Commission on State Mandates, which shall consist of seven members as
follows:

(1) The Controller.

2 The Treasurer.

(3) rfhe Director of Finance,

. (4) The Director of the Office of Planning and Research.

(5) A public member with experience in pubhc finance, appomted by the Governor and approved by the
Senate.

(6) Two members from the following three categories appointed by the Governor and approved by the
_ Senate, provided that no more than one member shall come from the same category:

(A) A city council member.
; (B)A member of a county or city and county board of supervisors.
(C) A governing board member of a school district as defined in Section 17519.

(b) Each member appointed pursuant to paragraph (5) or (6) of subdivision (a) shall be subject to both of
the following: ,

(1) The member shall serve for a term of four years subject to renewal.

(2) The member shall receive per diem of one hundred dollars ($100) for each day actually spent in the
discharge of official duties and shall be reimbursed for any actual and necessary expenses mcurred in
connectlon with the performance of duties as a member of the commission.

: (Addcd by Stats, 1984, ch. 1459, § 1. Amended by Stats. 1985, ch. 179, § 4, eff. July 8,' 1985, operative
Jan. 1, 1985. Amended by Stats. 1996, ch. 154 (S.B. 805), § 1.)

5 Gov. Code, § 17500 et seq.
Update: 01/05/05




§ 17526. Public meetings; executive sessions; frequency; time and place

(2) All meetings of the commission shall be open to the public, except that the commission may meet in
executive session to consider the appointment or dismissal of officers or employees of the commission or
- to hear complaints or charges brought against a member, officer, or employee of the commission. '
(b) The commission shall meet at least once every two months.

(¢) The time and place of meetmgs may be set by resolution of the commission, by written petmon ofa
majority of the members, or by written call of the chairperson. The chairperson may, for good cause,
change the starting time or place, reschedule, or cancel any meetmg ‘ :

(d) This section shall become operative on July 1, 1996.

- (Added by Stats. 1995, ch. 945 (S.B. 11), § 3, operative July 1, 1996. Amended by Stats. 2003, ch. 22,8A
- (A.B. 1756), § 17, eff. Aug. 11, 2003, Stats. 2004, ch. 890 (AB 2856) § 10)

(Stats. 1995, ch. 945, § 1 (S.B. 11), provides: “This act shall be known and may be 01ted as the Ayala-
- Monteith-Johannessen Mandate Relief and Reform Act of 1995.”)

(For Legislative findings and declarations and urgency provisions relating to Stats. 2003, ch. 228 (A.B.
1756), see Historical and Statutory Notes under Gov. Code, § 935.7, in West’s California Codes.)

(Derivation Former § 17526, added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459; § 1, was amended, prior to repeal, by Stats.
1995, ch. 945 (S.B. 11), § 2, became inoperative.on July 1, 1996, and was repealed on Jan. 1, 1997)

CODE OF REGULATIONS REFERENCES
Meetings, see 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 1182.3.
Quorum, see 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 1182.

§ 17527. Powers

In carrying out its duties and responsibilities, the commission shall have the following powers:

(a) To examine any document, report, or data, including computer programs and data files, held by any
local agency or school district.

(b) To meet at times and places as it may deem proper.

(c) As a body or, on the authorization of the commission, as a committee composed of one or more
members, to hold hearings at any time and place it may deem proper.

(d Upon a majority vote of the commission, to issue subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses
and the production of books, records, papers, accounts, reports, and documents.

(€) To administer oaths.

(f) To contract with other agencies or individuals, public or private, as it deems necessary, to provide or
prepare services, facilities, studies, and reports to the commission as will assist it in carrying out its duties
and responsibilities.

(g) To adopt, promulgate, amend, and rescind rules and regulations, which shall not be subject to the
review and approval of the Office of Administrative Law pursuant to the provisions of the Administrative
Procedure Act provided for in Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 11340) of Part 1 of Division 3 of
Title 2.

(h) To do any and all other actions necessary or convenient to enable 1t fully and adequately to perform its
duties and to exercise the powers expressly granted to it.

(Added by Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1.)

6 . Gov. Code, § 17500 et seq